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~ -:Wat.~r 
~.6SERVICES 

December 4, 1997 

Via Fedenl EspiWI 

Ms. Blanca Bayo, Director 
Division of Records ct .Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
TalJW•tee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: DocketNo. ~ -WS 
Application for of Certificates Nos. 66-w and 
289-S in Osceola County by Florida Water Services Corporation 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Enclosed for filina is one oriainal application as described above. Also enclosed are 1 5 
copies of the application, alq with two sets of maps, an original and two copies of the 
appl.icable tariff sheets, and the required filing fee check in the amount of$2,000. 

Please DOte that the original certificates are not included with this filing since Florida 
Water Services bas DOt received oriainal certificates back from the Commission at the 
conclusion of its name cbanae application, Docket No. 970028-WS. 

In order to confirm filina of this 1pplication, please date-stamp the enclosed copy of this 
letter and return it to me in the stamped, self-addressed envelope which is provided for 
your convenience. 

If you need any additional information or other assistance, please call me at (407) 880-
0058, ext. 260. Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosures 

eeetiH£NT NUMBER-DATI 

Flotlde W.ter s.MoiM ~8flan/P.O. 8oKt1011fS20/0tMndo, Flotlde ~I~~ -5; 
W.ta Fr~; F~4 Ftifilu FPSC- RECOROS/REPORTING 



APR.lc:HUM rca 1INIMDNDft 01' cml~IriCAD 
(DfDIIIOR CIR ~~ICif) 

(IU&'nut to leotioo 3f7 .o•s, nO&'ida ltatute•) 

To: Cf'115S9-w5 

The undersiqned hereby makes application for amendment of Water 
Certificate No. 66-W and/or Wastewater Certificate No. 289-S to 

add territory located in Osceola County, Florida, and submits 
the following information: 

A) The full name (as it appears on the certificate), 
addre88, and telephone number of the applicant: 

Florida Water Services Corporation 
Naae of otllity 

( 407) 880-0058 (407) 880-1395 
Fax NWftber Phone Number 

1000 Color Place 
Office Street Addreos 

City 
Apopka Florida 32703 

State Zip Code 

Mailing adCke•a 1 dHferent from street address 

B) The name, address and telephone number of the person to 
contact concerning this application: 

Matthew J. Feil, Eaguire (407)880-0058, x260 
Name Phone Number 

1000 Color Place 
Street Address 

Apop!ca Florida 32703 
City State 

PSC/WAW 8 (Rev. 8/95) 

Zip Code 

DDCUHEHT NUHB£R-OATE 

121151 IEC-5; 
FPSC·RECORDS/REPORTING 
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'PPRP!CI 
A) Exhibit A - If the applicant is requesting an 

extension of terri t ory, a statement regarding the need for 
service in the proposed territory, such as anticipated 
development in the proposed service area. 

B) 

C) 

PAR!' Ill 

A) 

Exhibit n/a - If the applicant is requesting a 
deletion of territory, a statement specifying the reasons 
for the proposed deletion, demonstrating that it is in the 
public intaraet and explaining the affect of the proposed 
delation on the ability of any customer, or potential 
cuato.er, to r eceive water and/or wastewater service, 
including alternative source(s) of service. 

Exhibit B - A stat ement that to the best of the 
applicant's knowledge, the provision of service will be 
conai•tent with the water and wastewater sections of the 
local ca.prehanaive plan at the time the application is 
filed, as approved by the Department of Community Affairs, 
or, if not, a atatement demonstrating why granting the 
... n~nt would be in the public interest. 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(C) 

(5) 

Exhibit C - A statement describing the 
propo~ed type(8) of water service to be provided by 
the exteneion Ci.e., potable, non-potable or both) , 

Exhibit D - A statement describing the 
capacity of the existing lines, the capacity of the 
existing tr .. taent facilities, and the design capacity 
of the proposed extension. 

Exhibit E - The numbers and dates of any 
construction or operating permits issued by the 
Depart.ent ot Environmental Protection for the system 
proposed to be expanded. 

Exhibit F - A description of the types of 
cuata.era anticipated to be served by the extension, 
i.e., single family homes, mobile homes, duplexes, 
90lf course, clubhouse, commercial, etc. 

If the utility is requesting a deletion of territory, 
provide the number of current active connections 
within the territory to be deleted. 

not applicable 
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(6) Exhibit G - Evidence that the utility owns the 
land where-the water facilitiea that will serve the 
proposed territory are, or will be, located. If t he 
utility does not own the land, a copy of the 
a9reement, such as a 99-year lease, which provides for 
the lon9-term continuous use of the land. The 
Coaaisaion may consider a written easement or other 
coat-effective alternative. 

8) ....... 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 

(7) 

Exhibit H - A s tatement describing the 
capacity of the exist ing linea, the capacity of the 
exiatin~ treatment and disposal facilities, and the 
deaiqn capacity ot the proposed extension. 

Exhibit I - The numbers and dates of any 
construction or operating permits issued by the 
Departl\lent of Environmentd Protection for the system 
propoaed to be expanded. 

Exhibit J - If the utility is planning to 
build a new wastewater treatment plant, or upgrade an 
existing plant to serve the proposed territory, 
provide a written description of the proposed 
aethod(a) of effluent disposal. 

I f (3) above does not include e ffluent disposal by 
meana of reuse, provide a statement that describes 
with particularity the reasons for not using reuse. 
Exhibit IC. 

Exhibit L - A description of the types of 
cuat~r• anticipated to be served by the extension, 
i .e., single family homes, mobile homes, duplexes, 
golf course, clubhouse, commercial, etc. 

If the utility ia requesting a deletion of .territory, 
provide the nUIIber of current active connections 
within the territory to be deleted. 

DOt applicable 

lahibit M - Evidence that the utility owns the 
lan4where the waatewater facilities that will serve 
the proposed territory are, or will be, located. If 
the utility doea not own the land, a copy of the 
agr...-nt, auch as a 99-year lease, which provides for 
the long•tera continuous use of the land. The 
co..iaaion .. y consider a written easement ~ r other 
coat-effective alternative. 



PAR'!' IV 

A) 

B) 

C) 

D) 

PAR'!' V 

A) 

~xhibit N -A atatement ae to the applicant's 
technical and llnaneial ability to render reasonably 
suffi·cient, adequate and efficient service. 

Exhibit 0 - A detailed statement regarding the 
proposed method of financing the construction, and the 
projected impact on the utility's capital structure. 

Provide the number of the moat recent Commission order 
eatabliahinq or ~endinq the applicant's rates and charges. 
Order No. PSC-96-1320-FOF-WS, issued October 30, 1996. This 
order 1a currently oe appeal before the FiEst District Court 
ot .-.r. 
Exhibit P - A statement regarding the projected 
impact of the extension on the utility's monthly rates and 
eervice availability charqes. 

!!!N!2!! a.ICalftiC. Am NUl 

'1'!!!!JO!! .. ICai'!IC. 

Exhibit ~ - An accurate description of the territory 
propoaed to added or deleted, using townahip, range and 
section reference• as specified in Rule 25-30.030(2), F.A.C. 
If the water and wastewater territory is different, provide 
separate deacri:ptions. 

8) '!!!!!!5!!J W! 
Exhibit R - One copy of an official county tax 
aaaesament map or other map showing township, range and 
section with a scale such as 1"•200' or 1"•400' on which the 
propoaed territory to be added or deleted is plotted by use 
of metea and bounds or quarter sections and with a defined 
reference point of beqinninq. If the water and wastewater 
territory ia different , provide separate mapa. 

C) ft8ftN Wf 

Exhibit 8 -One copy of detailed map(s) shnwing 
propoaed linea and facilities and the territory proposed to 
be aerved. Map(a) ahall be of sufficient scale and detail 
to enable correlation with a description of the territory 
propoaed to be aerved. Provide separate mapa for water and 
waetewater ayat .... 



PART VI 

A) 

B) 

C) 

.mc:a Cl' AFpL AWLICHlCII 

Exhibit T - An affidavit that the notice of actual 
application was liven in accordance with Section 
367.045(l)(a), Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.030, Florida 
AdminiatratiYe ~. by regular mail to the following: 

(1) the ;overnin; body of the aunicipality, county, or 
countiea in which the ayatem or the territory proposed 
to be aerved ia located; 

(2) the privately owned water and wastewater utilities 
that hold a certificate ;ranted by the Public Service 
Commi881on and are located within the county in which 
the territory proposed to be served is located; 

(3) if any portion of the proposed territory is within one 
aile ot a county boundary, the utility shall notice 
the privately owned utilities located in t he bordering 
countiea that hold a certificate ;ranted by the 
Ca.aission; 

(4) the re9ional planning council; 

(5) the Office of Public Counsel; 

(6) the Public Service Commission's Director of Records 
and Reportin;; 

. ' 
(7) the appropriate re;ional office of the Department of 

Environ.ontal Protection; and 

(8) the appropriate water management dist~ict. 

Copies of the Notice and a list of entities noticed shall 
acca.pany the affidavit. THIS MAY BE A LATE-FIL!O EXHIBIT. 

Exhibit 0 - An affidavit that the notice of actual 
4PPlicatlon waa given in accordance with Rule 25-30.030, 
Florida ~iatrative COde, by regular mail or personal 
delivery of each cu•ta.er of the systea. A copy of the 
notice shall accompany the affidavit. THIS MAY BE A LATE­
FILED EXHIBIT. 

Exhibit V - X..ediately upon completion of 
publication, an affidavit that the notice of actual 
application was published once in a newspaper of general 
circulation in the territory in accordance with Rule 25-
30.030, Florida Adminiatrative Code. A copy of the proof of 
publication ahall aceo~~pany the affidavit. THIS MAY BE A 
LATE-FILED EXHIBIT. 

""5 
5 



PAll!' VII 

PAll!' VIII 

A) 

8) 

!!L!!9 .. 
Indicate the ~ilinq fee encloeed with the application: 
$1,000.00 (for water) and/or $1,000.00 (for wastewater). 

Note: Pursuant to Rule 25-30.020, Florida Administrative 
Code, the amount of the filinq fee is as follows: 

(1) For applications in which the area to be extended or 
deleted has the proposed capacity to serve up to 100 
ERC's, the filin9 fee shall be $100. 

(2) For appli94tions in which the proposed area to be 
extende4 or delettd has the proposed capacity to serve 
from 101 to 200 ERCs, the filing fee shall be $200. 

(3) For applications in which the area to be extended or 
deleted has the proposed capacity to serve from 201 to 
500 ERCs, the filing fee shall be $500. 

(4) For applications in which the area to be extended or 
deleted tt_ae the proposed capacity to serve from SOl to 
2,000 ERCa, the filing f oe shall be $1,000 . 

(5) For application. in which the area to be extended or 
deleted baa the proposed capacity to serve from 2,001 
to $4,000 BRCs, the filing fee shall be $1,750 . 

(6) For applications in which the area to be extended or 
de leted has the proposed capacity to serve more than 
4,000 ~1, the filin9 fee shall be $2,250. 

Exhibit W - An affidavit that the utility has 
tariff• and annual reports on file with the Commission 

EXhibit X • Tbe oriqinal and two copies of proposed 
revisions to the utility's tariff(s) to incorporate the 
pr~sed cbanqe to the certificated territory. ~lease refer 
to lul .. 25-9 .009 and 25-9.010, Florida Administrative Code, 
reqazdiDg paqe numberinq or tariff sheets before preparing 
tariff EeYieions. (The rules and sample tariff sheets are 
attached). 



PAll!' IX 

I, Brian P. Araatronq as General Counsel and Secretary of Florida 
Water Services Corporation (applicant) do solemnly swear or affirm 
that the facts stated in the foregoing application and all 
exhibits attached thereto are true and correct and that said 
statements of fact thereto constitute a complete statement of the 
matter to which it relates. 

ration 

Subscribed and sworn to me this 4th day of December, 1997, by 
Brian P. ~tronq a• General Coun1el and s•cretary of Florida 
Water Services Corporation, a Florida corporation, who is 
personally known to ae and did take an oath. 

Do 
Notary Public, 
Coa.iaaion Number CCS43412 
Coa.ieaion .Expires: 7-6-00 

•If the applicant ia a corporation, the affidavit must be made by 
the president or other officer authorized by the by-laws of the 
corporation to act for it. It the applicant is a partnership or 
association, a member of the organization authorized to make such 
affidavit shall execute s .... 



%~ the -..1j,GaDt j,a ~·tJ.Ia9 AD ext.eDaj,on o~ teJ:J:j, toa:y, a 
•"t••at ~ the aeecl ~OJ: •eJ:Yj,oe a the pJ:opo•ec:l 
teJ:J:j,toz:y, 8Uah u azaUoj,patecl dewe.los•aat a the pJ:opo•ec:l 
•ezoyj,oe azea. 

According to the Florida Department of Commerce's Economic 
Development Office, Osceola County's population grew 21. 71% 
between the year 1990 to 1994. Estimates for Osceola County 
from 1997 to 2002 are 15.81%. This translates to an 
approximate increase of 23, 000 people or 8, 600 new homes. 
Using the Commerce Department's Osceola County growth 
projection for the Buenaventura Lakes system, 1,450 new 
connections are expected to occur between 1997 and 2002. 

We have received inquiries about both water and wastewater 
service from various developers in the proposed territory 
addition. Currently, we have a developer's agr eement 
pending with Engle Builders for a 112 single-family home 
development alated for occupancy in 1998. Also, other 
builders have made utility availability inquiries concerning 
the surrounding area. 

Florida. Water Service representatives have met with the City 
of Kissimmee officials to discuss both current and fut tire 
water and wastewater needs in the area surrounding the 
Buenaventura Lakes system. City officials agreed with 
Florida Water Service's assessment that water and wastewater 
service area expansions were needed to keep development from 
halting in the area. Furthermore, the proposed service area 
addition was discussed as a possible solution and approved 
by the City of Kissimmee's representative. 

Based upon the above-mentioned inquires, City of Kissimmee 
meeting and demographic data supplied by the Fl orida State 
Department of Economic Development , we believe that the 
proposed service t erritory addition to Buenaventura Lakes 
water and wastewater system is needed. 



A ata~•••at tbat to tbe beat o~ tbe appliaaat' • luaowled9e, 

the p&'Ori.aioa d HZ"Yioe rill be ooaai•teat with tbe -te~ 

and •-t:ewat:a.: ..atiODa o~ the local a= •cebea•i,. plaa at 

the U.. tile appliaatioa ia ~ilecl, - app~OYeet by the 

~t.eat d c= waiq H~d~•, o~, i~ aot, a ata~-•at 

tt..oeauaU... ~ 9E&atia9 the •eadllaat woal.cl be iD the 

publia iatezea~, 

Based upon a review of the water and wastewater sections of 
Osceola County's Comprehensive plan, Florida Water Services 
Corporation believes that, to the best of its knowledge, the 
provision of service to the proposed territory will be 
consistent with the water and wastewater section of the said 
plan. The provision of water and wastewater service by 
Florida Water Services to customers in the proposed 
territory addition will best benefit the local community by 
the proximity of water and wastewater service lines 
currently owned by Florida Water Services and Florida Water 
Services expertise in the area. The City of Kissimmee, 
which is the only other possible water or wastewater 
provider in the area, has already been consul ted on the 
proposed addition and has a9reed with the above assessment. 

nng 



Zxhibit C 

A •t:at at cleaa%ibing the p~aecl type (a) o~ water aerYice 

to be pzcwidecl by the -t.laaiOD (i.e., potUle, DOD-potUle, 

or botb). 

The water service territory addition being proposed is for 
potable water se~vices. Within the current territory, 
Florida Water provides non-potable wate;- (reuse) to golf 
courses and recreation areas. Reuse customers may 
materialize in the proposed territory addition at some time 
in the future. 

nto 



Bxhibit D 

A au.t-aat cleaozibiD9 the oapaait7 ~ tbe .. tatift9 linea, 

the o..-ai- o~ tbe eaiatiag tzeataeat ~acilitiea, and tbe 

ct.aip G~t~N~Git7 d tbe p&'OpOaed .. teaaion. 

The existing water lines have ample capacity to deliver 
water to a pressure of 55 - 60 psi at the extremities of the 
system under current peak conditions. The water grid is a 
well designed looped system. Minimal pressure drops are 
experienced during peak demand periods. The main feeder 
pipes that would convey water to the proposed territory a re 
16-inch and 12-inch in diameter. 

The existing well and high service pumps can deliver a 
maximum daily demand of 5,328,000 gallons per day and a peak 
instantaneous demand of 1, 400 gallon• per minute for over 
two houra. The highest maximum daily demand in the last 12 
months was 2,886,000 gallons per day (3/97). 

The propoaed territory is approximately 472 acres. The 
density of Saratoga Park (the 45.9 acre proposed 
development) is 4.1 houses per acre. The current overall 
density for the existing service area is approximately 3.7 
meters per acre (excluding irrigation meters). Assuming 
four homes per acre, a build-out of 1,888 homes is expected 
for the proposed ter~itory expansion area. Using a demand 
of 350 gallons per day per house, approximately 660,800 
additional gallons per day would be utilized by the proposed 
territory expansion connections. Using the historical 
maximum day to annual average factor of 1. 75, a potential 
maximum day demand of 1,156,400 gallons could be realized in 
the future. For the known proposed developments, no 
expansion of the water system is necessary. An additional 
well and high service pump may be required in the future 
depending on future demands and the timing of future 

. developments. 

011 



Bxhibit B 

'!'be D ...... aDd clat:e. ~ aD7 OOD8tft&CUoD OZ' opez-atiDg 

peaai u ie811ed ~ the Dtlparta.Di: ~ bYiroa•eni:al Protection 

~0&' t:be eye tea p&'OpOeecl to be expuct.ci . 

The Buenaventura Lakes water plant currently has one 
operating permit issued aqainst it. 

1. Attached as Appendix E-1 is the Operating Permit 149-
00002-W. 

Currently, two construction permits have been issued against 
the plant as well. 

1. Attached as Appendix E-2 is the Coralwood S/0 Line 
Extension Permit fWD49-304414. 

2. Attached as Appendix E-3 is the St. Catherine of Sienna 
Line Extension Permit tWD49-0080797. 

012 
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·=e· : ..... ... . .. ... .. 
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8 4IPS4ts71 I 

I 

South Florida . . 

.. .. . . ..... ~ 
, ... 

Water Management Dlst~ict . . 
WAfER USE PERMIT NO. · RE .. ISSUE 4S-G0002·W 

(NON·ASSIGNMi.E) . . 

·Date Issued: ~Y u, 1111 bptra~ton Date: .JAHUARY 12, 100! 

~uthortltng: THE CONTIUTJON OF AN EXJSTIJC US£ OF GROUHOVATER FIOI THE FLORIDAN 
AQUIFER SYSIEM fOR PUILIC IMTER SUPPLY : U~.E VITH AN NIWAL ALLOCATICH 0' 
1,118 MIUJGI IAI.LOIS. . · . · · . . .. · 

Locatld In: . OSCEOLA Caaim, IEC. l,Z,li/&,7,1·TVP. ZIS R8E. Zt/30E 
. . 

· · Issued Tos _,., OICIDLA UTJLITlD IIC 

I
. . · (.,.! o.:au ununu DC) · 
·. · 801 lillY Cllll MAD m D 

1 · ICIDIIIU, fL · 14141 :· 
I 11111,_.11.,.... ,., •• 111 aunr •••• ........ ,o ,...., ...., u. tiM ..,.,.. ""., w.. .. tPMIIM -.w.., ..,_ 
... .,..CV.unr Ill,.......,. ...,IIJitlllln. .......... ,....,.,........._ .........,....,..., hlllytef- ..,.. 

,.........: • J 

. . . ,,..,_ .., ..................... , ...................................... tilt..,.., ..... , tilt,.,.., .,, .. ... ...._.,_,,.l'l'lfnel._...,,.. _Aet_,MII«•t ., .. ,., ... , · · 

. . 
+--;~.--·"""" ..... ..., ........... - ............. !'f..,,........ ....., ................ ...,..... ,., rtllw 1M 

: .............................. ........... ....... 1111 ....................................... -. .. .. . - .. 

J. 
' 
f , , 
t 

1 

. Sptefal CoadtttO.a are .u follows: 
. . 

SEE SHEETS Z-4 Of 4 • II LIMITING CCII»ITJOHS. 

Ftltd vtth tbe C1erlc of the Iouth 
Flortda Vater...,..._., Dtst.rtct 

•A- .... .--- : •. • 

South Florida Vater Manag111nt 
Dtstrtct, b.r tts Governtng Board 

Shecat 1 of 4 

.. 
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••••• 8 4IPI411?U 

I 

- PERMIT NO: 4t-OOOOZ-II 
fA&E 2 Of 4 

LJMJTINI CDIDITIONI 
.· 

A) oii.JPICMt lir.aucTJGI II VATO IDW 1M M 16MCDIT UfACE VATEit 

· IDDY.IIICLWI.,ylllfGIIIIIIITI• 18 TIE EXTENT 1HAT 1HE DESIGNED FUNCTIC»t 

I) fit...=.. :.••cAusm IY IWJUC'IIGI IN VATER. L£VELSJ MD 

t) lfJMI11 CIIIINIIIJ OlHER nHS OF VUETATIOH • 
.. • • I • . • • • • - • ~ • 

AU1'ItORIDD .. IEIDTATJYES Of - DISTRICT SHALL IE PONlmD TO MER, 
JIISPECT, - _. 1IE PEMITTED SYSTEM 10 OETUICIN£ WJIPLJANCE VITH 
SPECIAL .. ln •• 

IF MY CGIIDITIGN Of 1HE PERitlT IS VIOUTED, 1HE POIIIT SHALL If SUBJECT TO 

REVIEW Me NIIIIU IIDOIFICA1ION, -~ ACTIOI, OR REVOCATION. 
. .. .. . ' 

APPLICATION FOR A PERil IT IIOOIFICATIOH MY IE HADE AT NIY TIME. 

.·. . 
• 0 0 

0 • 

... ·. . . : 

.. ... 
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I ' ' \_...,I 

I 
l 

' . 

., 
I · 

.. ,.,,,. , ... " .... , ... ," 

' 
- POMJT NO: ·I-ODOOZ·V 

PME 3 OF 4 

i 
; I • llmmRMML FACILITIES ARE: 

I 
i 
I . 
I . 
j 

IIDIJIIIMTER • EXJSTJNI: 
. . . 

1 - 11• X Ill' X 1100 I'" VELL CASED lO 110 FEET 
I • ll' X 741' I 1100 IPM VILL CWD TO Ill P£ET . . 

THIS PEMlT SHALL Dill! ON .JANUARY 11, 1001. 

10. AfiiiAL 'ALLOCATION SHALL lOT EXCE·ED UII.HG. : .. 
' I 

MXUUt DAILY AU.OCATIOH safw. NOT DeEm 4.o0 HI. 
. . . 

11. USE cWsiFICATIGII II PUILIC WATER SUPPLY. 

· I 

li. 1HE PQIIITTIE ·JI ADVISED tHAT THIS PONIT DOES' NOT RELIEVE MY PERSON FROM 

11f£· REQUJRDIN1' TO OITAIN ALL NECESSARY ft:DEW., STAT£, LOCAL AND SPECIAL 

DlntiCT M111DRUATIOIIS. . . · · . . . . 

11. 1111 PEMIT DDIIIOT CGINEY MY PAOPERTY ~lifT TO THE PUNlnEE; NOR AHY 
. RJIHTS _, PRIVIUUS OTHER 11Wf 1HDSE SPECIFIED IN ntE PERMIT Nil CHAPTER 

C0£..;1, F.A.C. · . . . . . 

..... 

14. JF AD¥EIIE JIINCJI OCCURm..,..... .U..C£1 AI· A REsuLT OF' THE PEIIttnu•s 

IMTEI V111..Uofclt PEMI_ TtE£ HU MITJMT£ fOI IUCH IRPACTS. lltEN 

M1VDH DWC1I ~ ,_ IJIUIDT, DISTIICT IIIIDYU THE RIGHT TO 

CURTAIL lft .. 11ML IA'IU. EXNIUS OF ADVOSE IMMCTS MEt 

l · A) IIIUCTICII IN .._. .• TER LEVD.S THAT IESVLTS IH SIIHIFICMT LATERAL 

, . -~-..:.-1._, .... =-.u"=•--81!•11i.,;111~.~~TD~MAMIIIL£VELSifH"'~•Ril='*l:~;~u.~~~:u~::rur.~&o~""~au~~.~='""'ttii,_· -HYDROPER---1-00-0-F---

I, . PIIOI&I& tETt.Am ENVIIIIIINTS, 
C) 'SIMIFICMT .. TIGM JJI IMTU LEVELS OR HYDIIIPERIOO IN A MTUIW.LY 

I 
· occuau. M1'Eit IOOY Mil AI A LAKE OR JIGIID, 

. 
D) IIIIUCID IIDVEIBT 01 aaaJCII 01 POLLUTMTS IIIlO 1H£ VATER SUPPLY 

IDULTMll A IIIIIJICMT IEMTJGM IN VATER QUAUTY, All) 

!
I E) IIMIFICMT IMMt TO M MllltAL IYnDI INCLWIHI DMME TO HABITAT FOR 

IARE Cll -...E.ED SfUIES. · .. · · · · · 

. · 
1
1 "71&. PIIOiiTO: M.¥1:11i~.!- Pllllln££ SIW.1. PROVIDE 1ltE RESULTS OF THE 

CAL.tiiAn• 1ESTU&'Gf 1IE ID!NTifllD VATER ACCOUNTIIII MmtOO(S) AND EQUIP 

. ALL IXIITJ• • ,..... VITIIJIWIAL f'ACJunu llmt APPROVED VATER ust 
ACCOUNTJ,_ IE111DD(S) .....-r TO SECTION 4.1 Of 1lt£ VAT£,( US£ IASJS OF 

REYIEV (~Nat, lth). · . 

US. POlliTT££ SHALL SIBIIT AU DATA AS RlQUIRED 8Y 111£ IMPLEMENTATION SCHfDULE 

FOR £ACH OF 1IE UIIITINI CGNDITIOIS TO: S.f'.II.M.O., SUPERVISING 
PIOFESSICJNAL - ~.P.C., VATER US£ DIVISION (4040), P.O. lOX 24610, VEST PALM 

BEACH, FL SMll-4110. . . :. . .•. . . . . 
,, .. * t- . .. t -
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I...._~Calpondaa
 

120 Fairway Woods Boalwad 

0rtacto; PL ll~U 

Alt.clntialc a-111 O'llln. Vic» ftlitli-

DM' Mr. aa.a: 

P.Z/2 

A\IIUil 11. 1997 

This~ ....... f/1 _..,...._ ...... sulioclwar. diltributiaa 1)'1111111 exlali• bu been 

campllllld ill 8CCCIRI1 API 9rilb 1be ..... IDd ...&.4 ...-iaJI .... illld by tbll.,.aey OD l'wmit Number 

~304414 ... J.- l. J9f7 .. --.,..... .................. aad bKurloJosicalllllll 

1batwereGCDiuclld JD....._wfdtiMAWYIA ,.,...._ 

Buedc.-11ais ................ .,.. -~
 ................ l)'lllal for .-vice. 

Tbe reiiiDD......_ for 1M ~ ....., of lbe ..-r • .._ time it ulrimetely ._._ lhe 

CODIUIDII"I- ae nfrr ....... , wfda .. adJilr ..UOf lbe OW..,..._ of d..,._ wbo mould 

eDIUN that ... ......., 1 • s'n • Npll • I., .. .._lolasfal tiiC ....._ ,._..._ Tbis llaer of 

ae.nacedoel DOt ... aW. .. Deed far ......... ...,. by ada._.... MIIMI)' be req1dnd. 

oc: a..nl J. Matia. P .B. (BJM Alia c I• 1, IQo.] 

RafMI A. T.-o. P.S.. 1&. Mn pr Baviluwa,..atal Services [f1arida W-. Servic:et] 

DEP CompHenc-IEallxc•• 
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C!tntral DlsUicc 

Lawton Chiles 
Governor 

Jll9 Maaulre Boule¥arct, Sulce 232 
Orlando, florida 32803·3767. 

Permittee: 
Catholic Diocel of Orlando 
421 But Robinloo Street 
Orlando, PL l2101 

Attention: Norbert M~ Dolwy, Bllhop 

· PermltNumbet: WD49-0080797-00J 
Dace oflllue: 
Bxplradoa Date: 01101/99 
County: Oloeola 
Project 8~ Laba 

St. Catherino of Siena Ca..:10Uc Church, ,,.... . 
. 'Ibis permit is l,..s _.. tbe ~ of Chapter 403, Florida Statutel, and Florida Administrative 

Codo Rulo 62-555, (P.A£.). 1hl abcM named permJuee il hereby authorized to perform tho work 

shown on tho appllcldaa ad ....,.-owd drawJaa, · P'- and OChlr documeia atblchocl honto or on tllo 

with the Dlp.rtment-s ...... pllt ....,.lplolftcaJJy ....... u follows: . 

Bxteasioft of tho ~ ....._ Wlllr disbibudon I)'ICem to .w St. Cathorfno of Siena Catholic 

Church, "-o 1 located 011 Olalola Palcway. 1bo atimatod averap day water demand Is 1,750 OPD. 
. . 

Genoral ~itioas ue...,.... to bod~ to the permltteo only. 

DEP FORM 62-1.201(5) ..... November 30, 1912 Pap I of 4 021 



Pennittee: 
Cathollo Diocel of Orllldo 
421 Salt RobiRIOII SINet 

• Orlando, FL 32101 

Attention: Norbert M. Doney, Bilhop 

SPECIFIC CONDmONS: 

l. Oeaeral oondldoa ...... 13 doll~ apply. 

I 

Permit Numblr: WD49-0010797.00 1 
Dateoti..U.: 
Expiration Date: OliO 1199 
County: O.C.Oia 
Projoct: Buenaventura Lakes 

St. Cathlrlne of Siena Catholic Church, 
Philo 1 

2. A LBIIBR OP CLBARANCB MUST BB ISSUED BY 1HB DJg!ARTMENT TO YOU PRIOR TO 

YOUR PLACING THIS PROJECT INTO SBRVJCB OR YOU, 11fB PBRMIT'I'BB, SHAU. BB 

SUBJECT TO AJIIIIlOI'IUATB BNFOR.CBMBNT AcnON. To obtaiD cleannco of tho facllldol for 

service. tho ......... of reoord 111111 submit a "Request for Letter of Releuo to PJ~ee Water Supply 

System into S. rioa" (DIP PonD 62-555.900(9)] to the Depertment, a copy of this permit, and a 

copy of udl&otuy ......_...-..pte ..,Itt taken on two conaecutivo days from tho proposed 

main at tho poial.ot OCNIIIICtloa to the exiltlna main. &om the blowoff point and the blind ftanp It 

tho aut tad of the ...... 

3. WheN Wllflr llld- liaJas CIOII with loa than 11• vortica1 cloarance, tho sower will bo 20' of 

either ductile ilaa pipe or concnce eacalld vitrified clay or PVC pipe, centered on tho point of 

c:roalni. Wbla a__. main ........ a leWel' maJn a sepuadon. meuured odp to edp, of at Jeut 

"1ft sboald be malataiDed .... piiiOda& . 

4. This p111D1t cloel not pertala tD ..y w .... .,...,lb'lqwafer or dreclp and fill upect1 of this project. 

S. Tho ~ wiU prompdy nadfy the Dlpu1meot upon llle or 1epl tranlfer of tho permittccl 

&cility. ~· ln IICCGI'daDoe with Geaerll Condidqn fll of this permit, this l*ftllt is trlolfenblo only 

~ .,.,.,_llltlppi'OVAI. Tbe .-w OWDII' IIUIIt apply, by Iotter, for a tranlfer of permit within 30 

-. ~ 
6. NQTB ro DIE UIJUIY: ........_to -403.159(6), Florida Statute~, do not provide water ~«Vico to 

, ·tbis p1oject (~--.Aisbfna/leld!ll) ~til tho Department of Environmental Protection hu iuued 

alcaer ofcleanaoe or p. tho utilltj, lllall bo tubject to enforcement acdoa. 

C.P.....-o,P 
'.r.miiJib Administrator 

Water Pacllitioa 

"JSSUBD ~C/1 /997 

DEP FORM 62-1.201(5) Bfrecdw November 30, 1912 Pap 4 of 4 
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Exhibit I' 

A clea"ip~ o~ tile tJpea o~ aaato.e~• ant.ioipai:ed to be 
aerl'ed by tile .. telaaion, i.e., aiDgle ~aaily h011ea, .abile 
h011ea, clupl-, goU ~-, ol.ubhoaae, a~•ar:aial, eta. 

It is anticipated that the additional water service 
territory will contain a mixture of predominantly single 
family homes, as well as duplexes, townhouses, condominiums 
and commercial establishments. The distributi on and mix of 
customers in the proposed addition is anticipated to 
approximate the distribution and mix of customers in the 
current territory, which is adjacent to the proposed 
territory addition. 

0~3 



Bxhibit G 

b£ct.Doe ~t the utility owna the lancl where the watea: 

~aailiU.a tbat will aezye the pa:opoaed tea:rit.ozy azoe, 01: 

will be, loaated. J~ the utility cloea DOt own the laluS, a 

~ 0~ the aez•••at, av.ob aa a ··-~ 1-··· which 
pZ'OYiMa ~or tbe ~-teza oontiauoua uae of the land. The 

C: taaiOD -Y aoll8ideZ' a .aitten ... ~t or other co~t­
~feati,. alteaaati,.. 

Attached is a copy of that certain Warranty Deed from 
Orange/Osceola Utilities, Inc. to Southern States Utilities, 
Inc. (now known as Florida Water Services Corporation), 
dated December 1, 1995, and recorded on December 4, 1995, in 
the Official Recorda Book 1295 a t Page 0160, Public Records 
of Osceola County, Florida. Please note that the water 
treatment plant is located on Parcel 3. 

0?4 



1-:EL iti LLS . JR . 

hepa-ed by aDd recorded ooph• 
abould be •at to • ! 

CL£RK OF THE CIRCUIT COUI 
OSCEOLA COOt.'t'f , f L\)RIO;. 

Milclnd B . Crowdu ,. B•q . 
Wll8DIP8LD ' ASSOCIATBS, P.A. 
7tt lrick~ll Pla1a, Suite tOO 
Mia.!, Plorida 33131 

BOOK 1 ~95 PAGE 0161 
lliSTR.w.Et\T t 9~ · l iJ1H fJ 1 
OAT£ 12104 ' 95 TIH£ 14:4! 
VERIFIED BY ~:;.t.K 

S':4 , l~v . OC 

lle•erved 

wuum QUR 

'1'1118 IIIDDTUU, ude thi8 j .If day of flftttl4f//<~ lUS, 
between ORUCJ8/~~ UTILlTI~NC. , a t orida corporation, 
wboee po•t off~ce addre•• i• 2507 D loggy Creek Road , Ki••i-..e , 
Plorida 34744 (hereinafter referred tq aa •orantor• ) to SOUTHERN 
&'I'ATa UTILITIU, IIIIC . , a Pl orida corporation, whoae po8t office 
addrea• i• 1000 Color Place, Apopka, Plorida 32703 (hereinafter 
refel'ftd to u •orantee •) • 

Polio ~r•• 12·25-2t-0000- 0015-0000, 
12·25-2t-0000·0020-0000, 
12·25-2t ·0000·0040·0000, 
07•25·30·2677·0044· 0100 , 
05·25-30·4116·0001·00CO, 
a-o2- 25-2t-so1o-ooo1-oo2o 

12·25·2t · 0000·0050·0000 J 
07-25·30·0000·0040•0000 ; 
01·25•2t·0000- 0020·00001 
06·25-30· 2633·0001·0010 1 
and 

I . D. Number : .5'l•OY'iU n 
N I T N £ S I I T H : 

~t the .. id Qrantor, for and in c:oneideration of the aum of 
ftn and llo/100 ($10 . 00) and other good and valuable condderation, 
to it in ~ paid by the •aid Qrantee, the receipt whereof ia 
hereby acknowledged, ha• granted, bargained ~ aold to the aaid 
Grantee, ita heir•, executor•, adaini•tratora, aucce.•aor• and 
... igu forever, tbe following de•cribed land, aituate and being in 
the County of Oaceola, State of Florida, to-wit r 

Pee •i~~ple intereat in the property 1a0re 
parUculady deacribed on miiiiT •A• attached 
hereto and incorporated herein by thi• 
refereace together with aU of the right, 
title aad lntereat of the Qrantor herein to 
tbe aon-exolu.ive appurtenant eaH•nt• 1a0re 
particularly c:leecribed on KXIIIBIT •a• attached 
hereto and incorporated herein by thi• 
nfeNDCe (the bhibit •A• property and the 
IXhibit •a• property are herein coll• ctively 
referzed to a• the • Property•) . 

l'OGIIDa with all t eneMnta, heredit&Mnta, appurtenanc:ea, 
privilege•, lioen•••· reaervation•, per•it• , approva la , 
autbol'iaatioaa, right•·of-way, conaenta and other uae righta , 
in~ta aDd privilege• thereunto belonging or in anyw1•e 
appenaioilll . 

~ ~ or-"tor hereby cove nant• with the Grantee that it ie 
lawC\llly Hiaed of or holda an eaae•nt intereat in and to the 
Property, tbat it ba• good right and lawful authority to ••11 and 
c:onwy U. flraperty1 that it hereby fully warranta the title to the 
PI'OPtftY ... will defend the a&M agaiaat the lawful c l aiu of all 
penoa8wta.lloeftl'. 



" '· 

BOOK 1295 PAGE 1}161 

be executed in ita na .. the day and year fir•t above written . 

ftAft OP FLORIDA 
CIOUNTY OP ORANOI 

ORANOB/OSCEOLA t1'l'ILITIES , INC. , 
a Florida corporation 
2507 0 Boggy Cr•ek Road 
Kiaai ... e, Florida 34744 

By: &Jlt~ 
Name : ~AN A(ZO {?:. I<'~Tl::i'r-1 
Title: ftl.Et ; pe)'{ I 

(CORPORATE SEAL) 

My COIIIftiaaion Expir•• : 



.. ,, 
11001( 1295 

EXHIBIT 11 A11 

PARCEL l 

PAGE 0162 

A Sanitary Sewer Uft Station Pared 1)4ng In on unplatted area between Lot 1, Block 211, BUEN.AVENTURA I.AKES UNIT Sl, 2nd. AOO!nON. accardlno to the plot thereof 01 recorded In Plot Book ~. Pogu 4~ and 48, and Lot 23, Block 188, BUENAVENTURA LAKES UNIT e, 1tt. AOOI110N, oooordlng to the plot thll'eof oe recorded In Plat Book 4, Page 47, oil In the Public Record of Oaceolo County, Flortdo, being more p~rllaJiorly d11crlbed oe follows: 
Commence ot ~· .. aouthw11tetiy corn II' of oforeaold l.o\ 1, Block 211, thence S 38'41 ~0 W, olon; the ewtentlon of the Wllterly line of aold Lot ·1 ~, Block 211, 12.00 feet to the Point of Beginning: thence S 53'11'10 E. porollel to the aoutherty line of told Lot 1, Block 211, 100.00 feet to the nofthw11tlt'ly tight of woy line of f'lorldo Parkway. thence S .38'41'~· W, olong eold rfoht '.of w~y line, 15.00 feet: thence N 53'11'10• w. 100.00 f"t: thence N 38'41'~" E. 12.00 '"t to the Point of Btglnnlng. L>inv ond being In Secllon t, Townlhlp 25 South, Range 2SI Eo1t, 01ceolo County, ~orldo. 

0~7 
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L(r AL 0£SCAIPTf0N: 

NORTH (rF'\.U(NT DISPOSAL AREA 

;IP~:L o0:Cr.'t:1 ~~~TI~R I AHO 12, TOWNSHIP 2$ SOUTH, RANCE 
C:O .. WENOHo AT TH[ ..... ~ lOA; OtSCRI8(0 AS rOI.I.OWS: 
eur ..... ...-~, ..,,,.nlAJT C:ORN[IIt Of I.OT 1? 81.0CI< 1 $& 

"'"""'""''"~ I.AK[$, UNIT • • 4TH AOOITION AS SHoWN ON TH( PI.,AT 
TH[It[OI', AtCOitOfO 1H PI..'T lOOK 4, PAC[ 12 Of THt PU8UC RECOROS r, ~(~ ~~~I.O ... ~OIItp~O COAN(R 8f:INC oH THE NORTH RICHT 

.._. ,..,. .. ..<AY, WHICH 1$ A CURV[ CONCAV( 
NOATH(AI.Y HAVINC A "AAIUS Of "170.00 fttT; RUN THtNC[ [A$T(RI.Y 
AU)NG THE CURVE THitOUOH A CDmW. ~c;u; Of 01'21'31" A 
OtSTAHCt Of 17.27 ruT, SAIO UGUtNT or ·Ttl[ CURV[ HAVI'NG A CHORO 
or 17.23 ft[T WHICH IWI NORTH 11'01'08• EAST TO THE POINT or 
ltGtHNING; ltUH THENCE NOitTH 04'07'0." tAST PAIW.I.£1. WITH THE 
IOUN~ 01' SAIO UHIT 6, 4TH AOOITION, 235.16 fttT: TH[NC~ NORTH 
11'23 I 2" wt:ST, 24. 13 ftET: THCNCE PARAI.I.£1. WITH SAIO 80UN()AAY 
Of UNIT I, 4TH AOOmON, THE rou.OWIHG THREE COVRS£S· NOIUH 
40'5J'J2" WUT, t76,J3 ru:r: THENCE NORTH 51'24' 2$. wisr 
770.51 fCC'T: THOICt NOfm4 11'12' 44• WCIT, 110.11 rcu: lllUN 
THCNCC NOIIITH I 1'33'00" WCIT, )t3,12 rUT: THCNC! NORTH 
I Tto'OO" CAST, 677.14 fl:r:T: TH(HC[ NOIIlTH 11'04'00" WtsT. 
14,17 ftr'T: THtNCt NOitTH 4VH'OO" wtST, J$1.8.1 fECT: THtHC£ 
NOATH 33' 45'00" [AST, ?74,81 fCt'T TO A POINT 'ON TH[ IOUNOAitY Of 
TH[ UNREC:OROto PI..'T or IUCNAY&NTU~ I.AKts, ~NIT 1: ltUN THtNCE 
Al.ONC SAID IOUNOARY AND AN EXTIHIION THPCOf THt rou.OWING t'HR££ 
COUitiCI: 'NOitTH lrii'OO" CAlf. 243.tt fCCT: THtNGE NORTH 
I 1' $6'00" WT. tl 1.17 fCl'T; THCHCE NOitTH 22'01'00" t:..4ST. 
121 • .)0 rtrr: ltUN THtNCt NOfn'H 14' 2$'02" WJ, 6J3.32 t[[T; 

THENCE SOUTH $3' J I '00" [AST, .) 70.55 rtr:r: THENCE SOUTH 
.)4'07' 46" WT. 271. 13 fEET: THtWCE SOUTH 08'04'00" t:..4St', 
JOl.tO IECT: THCNCE NOitTH 1 .. 11'00" EAST, 411.77 fEET: t'H(HCt 
SOUTH 60'15'52" WT, 5~1~ ruT: THENCE SOUTH 02' ll'22" 
wtiT, 642.00 fUT TO A I'"OIHT ON THE NOitTHtRLY IOUHOARY or 
IU~~ LAKES UNIT 7, 5TH AOOITION. AS SHOWN ON TH( PI,\ T 
THtlttCW, llttCOitOIO IN ,~T BOOK 4, PACt 24, PUIIUC RECOROS OF 
OSUot.A COUNTY, fi.CMIOA: SAIO POINT lltiNO ON A CUINE CONCAVE 
SOVTHPLY, HA\IIHO A RAOI\IS or 8$2.70 FEET: RUN THENCE AI.ONC SAIO 
IOUHOMY TH£ FOU.OWING ·FOUR COURSES: WtSTtALY ALONG THE CURVE. 
THROUGH A CtNTRAL AHCU OF l5'51'llr.· A DISTANCE or 408.51 rt(T 
TO THE POIHT 'Of TANOtNCY: . THCNCE wtST 4 7t.22 FtET TO THE POINt' or 
CURVATUitt 01 A C:UitYt CONCAvt SOUTHtASTtRI.Y, HAVINC A RADIUS or 
170.00 rt:t:r AHO A CtNTIW. AHC:U: Of' n'22'1T: RUN THENCE 
~y ALONe: THE CURVE I 1.21.21 Ftr:T TO 1H£ POINT Of 
TAHGCNCY: TICNC( SOUTH 15'37'4.)" WEST, 316.03 ~CT TO THE 
NOitTHWt:ITDt\.Y ~at Or IIUtNAVEHTURA LAI<ES UNIT 7, lAO AOOITION. 
AS SIO¥N Ott 'ftC· ~~t;AT'• 1'HEREOF', RECORCltO .IN Pt.AT 8001< 4, PACE 2. 
~IUC IICCCMIDt 01' OICEOV. COUNTY, MlfiOA: RUN THtNCf AI.OHC t'H( 
~Of SAID UNIT. 7, 3!tp AOOmOH, THE FOLLOWING NINE 
COUIICII SOUTH 15'37'43" WEST, 760.44 FfET: THENCE SOUTH 
IV07'3t" wtST, 175.tl fECT; THENct SOUTH 0727'21" WEST, 
141. 15 Ftr:T: THoiC:E SO(frH ll'.H'34• EAST, 114.78 fEET: THCNCE 
SOUTH W00'33" wtST, 171.t0 fEET: THtNCE SOUTH 15' 11'5T 
WEST, 171.27 fUT: THeNCE SOUTH 33'04' $5" tAST, ItO.?? rcn: 
THEHCl lOUTH lr00'05• ,W(ST, 1$0.00 fECT: THtNCE SOUTH 
20'$1'55" fAST, 100.00 FEET TO 'A POWT ON THE NORTH AKiHT or 
WAY Ute Of I\.ORID4 PAIUCWAY: • RUN THEHCE ALONG SAID UN( TH( 
Foc.LOWINO 1'WO COURSts: SOUTH 68"00'05" WCST, 257'.$1 f[[T TO TH[ 
POINT Of CUIWAIUM 01 A CURVt CONCAW:• NOitTHVti.Y, HAVINC A RADIUS 
OF 770.00 fUJI IWN THtNCE WESTtRLY Al.ONC THE CURV[,. THAOVGH A 

CENTIW. AHOU' Of 01'54' 13", A OISTANC:t or 111.6& f[[T TO THC 
POINT Of IIEGINNINO. 

COHTAINWG 148,75 ACitts, WOA( OR LESS • 

0::>8 



\lATER 'nEATH!NT PUNT­

legal Description: 

lOOK 1295 PAGE 0164 

PARCEL 3 

,, 
• 

A PAICEL OF LAND IN SECTION · 7, TO\ItiSHlP. ~S SOU~ H, RANCE 30 EAST OSCEOLA COUHTY, FLORIDA, DESCJtUED AI FQLLO\ICl"• IEOIHHlHO AT THi ,-, SOUTHEAST COUfll Or ID!NAV!NTUM LAKES, UNIT 3 liT' ADDITION AS SHOWN ON TH& PLAT THIUOF, UCOR.DID lN PLA'r IOOIC. 2, PAOI 219 ' PUILlC lliCQJOI or OICIOLA COUNTY, rt.oltDA, RUN THENCE H36.0710S" u 375.00 FliT TO THI NORTHEAST COlH!. OF SAID UHlT 3, 1ST ADDlTtOH ; lUll THENCE N5P36'29"£ 191 . 34 FEET TO A POINT ON THE \l!ST!RLY ;LJNE OF LOT l, ILOCIC. 1i2~ IUIHAVEHTU~ LAKES UNIT 'i ltCTlOH A, AI IHOWM ON THE PLAT TNEaiOF IZCO~DID lH PLAT lOOK l , PACES 226 AND 22 7 PUILlC UCOIDI or OSCEOLA COUNTY P'LQIIDA 1 RUN THENCE NJl•u•if"l, 127 . 67 RIT1 THINCI N64•5o'li"E, 67 , 02 FEET TO THE IOVTMIAIT CORMIR Or lAID LOT 1, BLOCK 112 , SAID CORNER IEINC ON THE WIITIIL~ llOH~ OF WAY LlNI OF IU!HAVENTVRA BOULEVARD, AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT or IUINAVIHTURA LAKES UN I T 11, UCORDED Uf • PLAT lOOK 4, PACE 42, PUBLIC RECORDS OP OSCEOLA COUNTY , FLORIDA, SAID liGHT OF WAY LINE IEIHC A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY, HAVIHC A RADIJII OF 26U . 97 FEET, A CINTRAL ANGLE or 06.04'1S" AND A CHORD 0' ZU.Z9 FliT, WHICH IIARO S2P40'14"1 : llUH THIHC£ SOUTHEASTERLY A&.OHC 'tHI CUIY! 283 . 42 FEET ; RUN Tft!NC£ S36.07'05"E, 4 . 78 F'f:ET ; THIHC! . $36•07'05"!, 65.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE Ol-' A CURVE COIICAV! WESTERLY HAVIHC A RADIUS OP 2S.OO F'££T AND A CE:tiTRA L AHCLE OF to•oo'OO"; RUN THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONC THE CURVE 39 . 27 FliT TO Till POINT OF TAHC!NCY : RUN THENCE sSJ•S2 ' H"W ALOiiC THE NORTHERLY liCHT OF WAt LIN£ OF FLORIDA PARKWAY 318 . 93 FEET TO THE POINT OF I!CINNINO . • 
: 

CONTAININC 3 . 14 ACRES , HOR£ on LESS. 

0:>9 
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PARCEL 4 
Trace£, BRIDOEW~TER, according to the Plat thereof, a• recorded 1n Plat Book 7, at Pagee 14 through U , Public Record• ot Osceol• County. Florida 

P.U.CIL 5 

Lot 10, llock 44, BUEN~VENTURA LAKES UNIT 3, according to the Plat thereof, ae recorded in Plat Book 2, at Page• U4 thl'ough l.U . Public Reool'd• of Oeceola county, Plorida. 

PUCKL f 

Tract C, or~IL RIDOK • ~· 2, according to the Plat thereof , • • racorded in Plat lOOk 1, at Page• 41 and .4t, Public Record• o! oeceola County , Florida . 

030 
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PARCEL 7 
lonr ~'I'D ~ I'V.IIr 111'1 

AIG 
DIN IIIUDir DUIC&\&. 1.11C.4 

PAGE Ut6o 

A 'AIIeao or UolfD I.YUIO IJI IIC'riCMf U, "rrOIQIIIJ U 1~, AANCC U 
PH ICUIO IIDU 'AIITICUI.AAI.lt OCICAIOCO A.l rO&.c.ollla 

110111 A'f fta IIITDIICTICNI or 1111 1011111 LIJII• or IIC'I'IOII, 11 lllTH Till 
C.U'f&a&.Y aiOHT Or VI.Y &.INC Or r&.oaJDA'I 1\laHJIU, IAIO POINT IUIIC 
IOU'IIC 11 ' 47'11• 11&11', Ufl, U rarr riiOIC 1'tll IOU1'M l/C ICC1'Jotl 
CIOIUIU or IIC1'101f Ul 1"Na1CC NOIIftf u•u•u• 11&11' ALOIIO IAIO IIIGHT 
or IIAW 1'011 UIO , It Flft' '1'0 1111 MVTIIP&.lt IOUIIDAI" &.I Ill Or 

8UaiAYIIriVAA 141&&1, UIIIT t, JIIO MIOITioet AI aiCOAOIO Ill 'IJIT 10011 
•, ·~ t, Nac.&C ucoa01 or MCIOU.' ~, r&.oalDAI TIIIIICI ALOIIO 
1111 MUIIIIal.f IOUIIDAalt or lAID Ulll'f t, I liD MIOI'fiCMf roa 1111 
N&.&.ei'IN t COUUUI IGVnl U'U'IU• IAIT roa lU.n rll'fl IIOaTat 
ea•u•n• u.y ,.. au ... rant IIINI'nl u•J&•u• IIUT roa an .n 
nl'f '1'0 A .. 1111' ... A CCIAV. OCMICAIII IIOAT'IfVU'fU&.W ICAYIIIO A AAOIUI or 
IU. H P88'r AIIO A ClaiOU .....,. .or U . U rcl'l' UAJIIIIO IIOIITH 
u • u • u• Mn', tiiiiiCI .....,.....,....~y ALOIIO Till t.IIC or lAID CUIIYC 
TIUIOUOit A CIIWM&. o\110&.1 Or Of'U'U• roa )0, 00 r&&TI IOV1'tt 
U'lt'U• IAI'f rea UO.OO Fal'l'l NITII U'li'U• IAIT rOll )t) , fl 
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PARCEL 9 

lOOK 129~ PACE 0161! 

A Sonltory S .wer Lift Stotlon Parcel l)'ino In Section 2. Townthip 2~ South, Ronoe 2~ Eott, Otceolo County. F'lorldo, belno more port i­CIIIorly ducrlbed ot follow•: 

Beolnnlno ot the 1011lhwuterty cornvr of Lot 1. Block 2JSl. 8UENAV(N Turu. LAKES - UHIT lO, ltt. AOOITION, oc:cordlno to the plot thereof oa recotoeo on Plot loolt 5. Po911 "2 \hr0119h "5 of the P11bllc: R'ecordt of Otc:eoto Co11nty. rlorldo, told point belno on the northerly riQht of woy line of O•ceoto Po"'woy (fOI'merty Oo.rt louleYO.rd), told rlohl of WOY. line being o curve con­cove northerly, hovlng o Rodlue of UO.O+ feet, · thtance along the curve of •old northerly rloht of wor line, In a eoulheaeterly ·dVJctlon, lhrouoh 0 Ctanlrol An91e of 02'30'00 • for on Aro Oletonce of 29.0+ f11t: thence leoW\9 eold northerly r1ght of woy line, N 19'+9'1Y W, radial to the above deac:tlbed ourw. 20.53 feet: thtanoe N 57'09'29. E •. 23.17 feet to o point on the weeterty lint of' oforeaold l.ot 1, Block 239, told w11te.rly line belno o c:urve concave northeotterty hovlno o Rodlur of 510.53 f11t, the lotl detcrlbect line being rodlol lo aald curve: thtanoa olano aold w11terty line of Lo t l. Block 231 ond C\lrYI In o aoutheoeterty dlrtctlon, through a Canttol Mole of 02'$+'00· . for an Arc Olatonoe of 25.8+ f .. t to tha Polnl of Beolnnlno. 

033 



&001( 1295 PAGE Ol69 

EXHIBIT "B" 

All ~eference1 to OOU .. an O~ange/Oiceola Utilitiea, Ina. 

1, A8 to Pa~cel 10 1 All of the right, title and intere1t of oou 
unde~ eaee .. nt frOM Nico Inveltmente, Inc. recorded in Official 
leool'dl BoYJt 109 s: , at Page Otf7 . 

2 . AI to Parcel 11 : All of the right, title and intere•t of oou 
wade~ eaa.-.nt .froa The lchool Board of O•ceola County, Florida 
~in Official Racol'dl Book 1294, at Page 1683 . 

3. AI to Parcel 12: All of the right, title and intere•t of oou 
under eaee.ent from Pa.a Corporation recorded in Official Recorda 
lOok 1294, et Page 1671 . 

4. AI to Parcell 13, 14 and 15 r Tbe eaaeMnt rigbta reaerved to 
Oranto~, ita •ucceaaora and a11igna for a lift 1tation ancS utility 
eal ... nt in the deed fr0111 Real &atate Corporation of Plorida, Inc . 
to Mico InveltMntl, Inc. recorded in Of·ficial Record• Book 939, at 
Page Ull (the •Deed•) together with the n1ervation tor it1elf and 
appi'Opriate utility CCIIIp&JlY and authoritiel, their eucoea10r1 and 
ueignl, eal ... ntl upon and through the property, for the 
Min&enanoe, replaceMnt and upgrading a• neoe••ary, of pipeline• 
and .aooeeaory faoilitie• a• have been inatalled and exiat on the 
pi'Oplrty deacribed in the Deed a• Exhibit •A•. 

5. AI to Parcel 16: All of the right, title end intereat of oou 
under Bfflueot Dilpo1al and Baae .. nt ~eement from 01ceola County. 
rlorida reoocded in Official Recorda Book 1294, at ~age 1675 . 

'· AI to Parcel 17: All of the right, title and interelt of OOU 
wuSe~ affluent Dilpoaal ancS Baaement Agreement recorded in Official 
RICO~I Book 1222, at P•ge 0393 . . 

All in the PUblic Recorda of Oeceola County, Florida. · 

ALL RIOHT, TITLE AND IUTBREST OF OOU UNDBR THE FOREGOING DOCUMENTS 
IS NONBXCLOSIVE AND IS LIMITED TO THE PURPOSES DESCRIBED IN THE 
DOCtJM£NT c::RDTINO THB INTEREST. 

~'"'''"··· 
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EXBIBIT 118" 

PARCEL 10 

BOOK 121l5 

Comm.,oe ot the northw .. t comer of Lot 25, Block 142, ·BUENA\IENT\JRA 
LAKES - UNIT 7 - 5TM AOOITION, occot'dlno to the plot th1reof 01 recorded 
In P1ot Book 4, Pop 24 of the Public Recot'dl of 0~1olo County, Florida; 
thence Eoet, olono the north line of aold Block 142, 22.82 f .. t to lhe 
Point of Curvature of o curve oonc:ove eouthweaterty holllno o rocllua of 
1&2.70 feet: thencJ olono eold curve ond north line of llock 142 !I' o 
loutheoeleti)' direction. through o Centro! Angle of 35'51'38" for ort Arc 
Oletonoe of 408.51 feet: thence H 02'33'12" E. leoYino aold curv• ond 
north line of Block 142, 212.SI5 f~et to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence 
continue H 02'33'22• E. 30.00 feet; thence S 87'2.6'38" E. 30.00 
fee~ thence S 02'33; 22" W, 30.00 feet: th1nc:• N 87"26'38" W, 
30.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 

PARCEL 11 

PARCEL 12 

Commence ot the moat weaterly corner of Troct w. BUENAVENTVRA LAKES 
UHI_T 4, occordll\.g to the plot th.ertof oa recorded In Plot Book 2. Pooe 154 
of the Public Reoorda of O.ctolo County. Florida; thence s 56'0SI'2r E. 
olon9 the north,ert>! right of woy line of Buenovenuro Boulevard, 212.00 feet: 
thence N 33'50 37 E. 10.00 feet to o point on the n{W'therfy line of on 
exlatlno 10 foot Orolnove ond UtUity Eo .. ment ond the POINT OF' BEGINNING; 
thence continue N 33'50'37" E, 5.00 feet; thence S 51'08'23" E. 
porollet to eold northetly .. ement line, 20.00 feel: thence S 33'50'37" w. 
5.00 f11t to o point on aold northerty eoaement line: thence N 56'00' 23" w. 
olong aoJd northerly eo1ement line, 20.00 f11t to the POINT OF 8EGINNNO. 

PARCEL 13 

Bealn ot the aouthw .. tetly cornll' of Lot 1, Blootc 148, BUENAVENTURA LAKES 
UNrT 7, ITW AOOiliOH, ... .,dint te the plot 4heteef •• reeOI'IIecl II' ftlot look 
4, ,. .. , ~. ~ultlle RIMtde ef OeoHio County, "orldor •old point olao belno 
on • ourve oonoove aouthw .. tll'ly hoW\o o rodlue of 552.70 feet, o cenlrol 
on9le of 03'01'41• ond o chord ca.tonoe of 30.01 feet which been 
N4147'13•W: thenoo along the curw of 8UENAVENTURA LAKES-UNIT 7, 5TH 
AOOinON, oooorcllnt to tile plot th•eof oa recorded In Plot Book 4, Pooe 24, 
Public Record~ of Oaceolo Cou"ty• Florida, o chtonoo of 30.02 feet to o point 
on Hid ourw; thence Nn N41.'46'01•E o dl8tonoe of 50.82 f11t; thence run 
540'13'52"£ o dlatonce of 30.00 teet to o point .on th• boundary of ofore­
aold Lot 1: thence run 540'48'oe•w along, the boundary of Lot 1, o dlatonce 
ot 50.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGtHNING. · 0~5 



... BOOK 1:!9~ 

PARCEL 14 

1 . - . 
leoln ot the eouthWHl comer of Lot 1, Sioc:lc 132. IUEHAVENTURA L.AKtS -
UNT 7, 1ST. AD01110N ocaotdlnO lo the plot Ulll'eof ot rec:otded ln. Plat Book 
2, Pooe 288, Pvbllo Reeorde of Oec:eolo County, l'lotfdo: eold point ot1o belno 
on o curve concow aoutherty hoWio o rodlu1 of 732.87 feet. o control ongle 
of 02'33'34" oncl o ohord dlltonce of 32.74 foot which boo11 SU'43'12"W: 
thence run wut.ty along tho c::urw o dltlonco of 32.74 foot to o point on 
told curve: thence rvn N02'33'35"W o dlttonco of 50.78 f .. t: thence run 
580'00'00"£ o dlal.onc:o of 35.00 feet to o point on tho boundory of ofore­
told Lot 1: lhonco run SOO'OO'OO"W olono 1old Lot 1, o dl1tonc1 of 50.00 
feel to lhe POIHT OF BEGINNING. 

PARCEL 15 

htlft ol tho eouthwoatorty cOMII' of Lot 1, Block 203. IUENAV!NTVRA LAKES. 
UH{T 8, Slh ADOI110H, according to lht plot lhoroof 01 recorded In Plot 
look 5 PogM 177 and 178 of lho Public Record• of Otcoolo County, Florida, 
thence 'N 88'20'48" E. olong lot 1 o dlttonco of 100.00 feat to o polnl on 
tho boundor)' of IUIHA\'ENTVRA LAKES-UNIT 8, 1ST ADOI11CN, ocaordlnO to 
plot thoteof oa f'MOf'ded 1ft Jllot look 0, Pat" 43 • 44, Publlo Record• of 

'-o.ceolo Couftty, P\otldo, oold point olao bolno on o c::urw concow w01tot1y 
hcnM9 o rodluo of 2475.00 foot. o control onolo oC OO"lt'12" ond o chord 
*'-'" of 28.07 foot which boor• 500'21'08"£: thence ~n olono told 
IUOtA\I!N'NRA LN<ES-UNIT 8, 1ST ADOI11CN tho folowlno three (3) court .. : 
MUu..,f)' Cllono the curw o dlatonco of 21.07 foot to a point on •old curw: 
IIMnoe run Slt'H'H"W o dlotonoo of 100.00 fMt to a point on o cunrt 
OIMIW -.atet1)' hoYin1 o ,_, of 2375.00 foot, o aon\tol onol• of 00'50'11" 
_. 0 ohOr ..._.. o ;54.71 foot which b..,. 100'22'0rW: thonoo rv,n .. 

..., oeuthltl)' olono tho caHW a •tonco of 34.48 f"t: thence rvn n04'20 41 E 
0 •t.co of 10.00 fMt: thence run N88'20'48"E o dlotonco of 30.00 feat 
to tho POINT Off 1£QNNINO. 

BUENA VENTURA LAKES UNIT S 
PROPOSED PARK SITE 
L.IOAI.. DESCRIPTION 

... A ponlon of Section 6, Township 25- South, Ran&c .30 Eu1. Oaecola 
Couruy, Florida, beln& moro particularly doacrlbod u follows: 
~,rNnonclna .at the northwon earner or LOT II, BLOCK 113 of 
l~o~INA VENTURA LAKES UNIT 5 • SECTION • A• •• recorded in Plat 
look 2. paa .. U6-and 227 or lhe publ(c recorda or Oacoola €oun.t)l. 
Florida; run thence S30•l7'16"W alona the boundary or ·uld 
IUINAVENTURA LAICSS CiNIT 5 ·SECTION •A• a distance of 106.82 
t..a TO THE POINT OJI BBOINNJNO: lhonco continua SJO•.l7'16"W 
351.54 rut: lhfncc.' N60.,3'36•W llO.OO feet, t~once S29•26'2~ "W 
$PS.IP roct co &he r:lalit of wl')t BUBNAVBNTtJRA BOULEY ARt' -nd the 
lulelly boundlt)' or JtUBNAVBNTURA LAKES UNIT II PlRST 
ADDmdN. a1 recorded In Plat Book 4 Paac 52, Public Recorda or 
O.aola County, Florida: run &henco alona tho Butorly ,rl&ht or way 
UM or BUINAV.BNTURA IOUL.BVARO the followtn& four ·<•> oouuoa: 
NS7•00'90".'t' 379.34 r"t to the point of curvature of a curve · 
COMno Nordt .. atorly bavlna a racUu1 of 670.00 r"'· and a central 
lllale or 40•4t'S9" run thence Norcbweaterly alona tho curve a 

.. dll&iiCe or 4'77.49 r .. c to "'• point or canaency, run thence 
Nl61 lO'OCrW 33.90 fut co. 1ha to the point or curvature er a curve 
coenvo Souchw .. &l"y havlna a ndlua of 1134 • .59 root and a c)li:Wt 
or 71 . 10 r .. c wblth ~an Nt7•t6'37"W, run thence Northwouerly 
alona the ourvo 71.10 feat, rua cbonco N69'0CS'49"8 47.16 root. 
thaace N'74'46'2S•B 241.39· leo&. alona f line parallel wl&h .and 10.00' . 
, .. , from &ht Iouth ~&tf, of Lou .S &hrouah 7, _llqck aU or 
IUINAV!NTUilA L.AICU UNIT II TJ«RO ADDITION aa rocordtd In 
Plat look ... Paao• Ul and "'· ,Public Record or Olcoola County, 

• Plorlda: • dllllftCe or 241.19 , .. , . thence NU·31~i"B 316.14 rut to 
a llao SS.OQ. r .. c lotth ot u4 panllol whh tho South llno o/ 
IUINAY~URA L.AKBI UNIT 2, u Nc:ordcd In Plat Book 2. Pa&c• 
U~ Chrovlh 120, hbllc Roconh or Oacoola C:ttuaty, Florida: run 
~~ Hat•st'Of-. aloaa u ld p~rallol line •so.oo. foot . thence 
11f•JO's2•t I st.•7 rca& 1o &he poln& of bcalnnlna. 

CoAtalna 12.69 acr11, more or leu. 
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LI!OAL OI!SORIPTION : 

Propo.aed Community Park 

A pan of SeoUon e and S~ollon 7, To~nthlp 25 South Range 30 EOII 
Oaoeola County, Florida, being mora partloularly du~rlbtd as ' 
followa: . 8agfn. at thl northaaat oornef qf LO:r 35,' BLOCK 114, 
,BUENAVENTURA LAK&S UNIT 5 • SEO)'ION "A" RePLAT aa rtcordod In 
plat book 4, page . 87 of the public· rt6otde of Oaoeola County, Florida, 
thtnot nJn along aald boundary the (pllowlno tht11' (3) courses: 
S1t•42'1o·e 1 d1atanot of 181.11 5' t; thenc. so7•oo•oo.:e a · 
dfstanoe of 68.25 feet: thence 850'1 '28"W a dlatanot of so.oo feet 
to a point on a ~lYe oonoave aou · aterty and 'having a 'tadlua or 
1220.00 fttt, tafd point alto b•lng n·. tt)r' tllttrly rlght·ol·way ··or 
BUENAV&NTURA BOULEVARD: thtno run northwaattrly along tht arc 
of aald OUIYI a dlttanoe of 181,82 ~2t throuoh a· ~1'\ltal · anote Gl 
11•11'2e· to th• ~lnt ot tanoenoy. ~tnoe run Nae•2a·z•·e a 
dlatanot of 108.78 lttt to 1 point o~a ourve oonoavt aouthweaterly 
and havtnc~ a radlut of eeo.oo fttJ, 1 ld. point alao. being lht 
Mlttrfy oomtr of Lot 20, Block 1 13, U&JqAV&NTURA LAKES UNIT 5 
• SEOl'ION •A•. u rtOOtdtd In plat boqk 2, PIOII 228 and 227 of the 
publlo recotdt of Otctola County •. F1dflda; thence turi alono said 
boundary the folloWing three (3) ooutall: aoutheuterty along the 
ato of said outYi 241.~7 fttl throug~ a central . angle of 15•-43'-41" to 
a point on said. outYe: thence run S464oo'57"W a dlatance of 4124.07 

' f11t: tht.noi run S44•oo•on·e a diatanbe of 91 .25 fut to tha POINT 
OF BIOINNINO; . . · 

l"ooethtr with 

LOT 34, BLOCK 114, BVENAVENTURA).AKES UNIT 6. SECTION "A"., 
ttOOtdtd In plat book 2, paots 226 a('ld 227 of the public rocords of 
010101a County, Ftbtfda; · 

Tooethtt with 
• 

LOT G5-38, BLOCK 114, BU&NAVENTU~A'UKES UNIT 5 • SECTION "A" 
REPLAT •• ttoordtd In plat book 4, ~•o• 8'1 ol the public recorda of 
0101ola County, Florida. · 

(oonlatnlno 1.033 aoru moro 'ol ltu) 

' 
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BOOK 1 :!9~ 

DESCRIPTION 

BUENA VBNTtiR.A LAl:C2S UNIT S 
ADDmON TO COUNTY PARIC 

LBGAL DUOIPTION . ~ 

A pan or Secdon 6 and Soodon 7, Towl\lhlp 2S Soudl, auae 30 Bur. 
O.O.Oia Co\anl-y, PlOtWa, b.IA1 ..,. patdoulatly d .. ortbed u tollow11 C•-••• u ella nonhw..c comer of LOT 35, BLOCK 1lo4, 
IUINAVDmJR.A LAXBS t1N!T $ • SBCTION .,... R.!PLAT u r"ordcd In 
ph& Mole 4, paao 91 or \U pobUo r.oorda or Oao.ola Couruy. Florida. 
dMOoo nan aiOGJ .I&ld bouftduy cho toUowlaa- .claieo, (3) counaa: 
Sl,..2' tO•B a cSbwace or 111.11 Coat; lbaaco S07'00'00"B a dlac.anc~ 
ot SI.2S tcoc.; monee S5ot'll'26•w a dfacanco of 50.00 !cot to a point 
oo a ourvo co1101vo aoachwtlceri)' aod bavlaa a n dlua or 1110.00 
tote. aald point abo IMios oo dao ouc..rly riJht·ot-way ot 
luaNAVBN'nJR.A BOUU!VAJlo: &banco "" aonllwa~culy t.lona c.h~ 
aro of at.ld ourva a clll&uoo or 361.52 tooc dlrouab a ceocnl anate o( 
17°18'26" 10 cho polftt of taaaancy: ud cho POINT OP ~SOINNrNO. 
lbeMe nao N2~"B a dllcance ot 603.78 rooc to cbc wen~rly 
cOI'MI' ot Lo& 20, Block 113, BU!NA VENTURA LAlCES UNn' S • 
SBCTION ..... u recorded In plac bos»k 2, paacs 22G ~ 227 of the 
public roc:onll of O.uola County, florida: chaco Nn N60'33'36"W o 
db1100e or 130.00 Ccoc: chonco U9-u'24-w a dlatanco or S9S.69 Cect 
10 .. Ulc.rl)' rlshHI•Wa)' Uno or Buooavoncun Boulevard: thence 
tUil S$'7'00'00"1 alOftl nld· rlJhl·Ot•W&)' Uno • dlacanco or 130.2S 

· r .. J 10 dao POINT OP BEOINNINO. 

Conlllna 1.790 acrca, moro or lou. 

' 
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PARCEL 17 
Ollcau'nOH ... I 

... ,, 
" ,.,..I ., ............ '· .,......., 1J ............ ,., ...... o...... c...... ....,._,, .......... .. , ...... , 
........ tl .... ..... .... ,.... ,, "'' I, .... , ••• tjUIIfA¥1HfUaA u•II•UMrf t, _.,,.., 11 11M ,.., 
........ •• ,_,.. .......... 1 . ..... 114 ....... llUI, ,.,.. .. ac-•• ., OMMI• c-, . ....,....,: •• ...._. 1 .... .... ._ ... , ,, ..... """ 1 ... , .. l .. l•t ,_,.,, 
SII..,'U'W ..... 11M _.,. llooe ... I'-' II.. 1 oil•-• wl a1t.n ruu ....... au•aru•w, n .•• ru•: ,.,....,, .... U.,..W, 111.11 .... ; ...... IM'))' o'l, 161M ltiOI 
-· MU'II'11'.. 111.U ''"' ,.. .. , ..... ,·n·w. 1)1.11 .... l ..................... 1))AI .... : ....... "' .... ,. ...... " ·" ltot: ....... , • .,. ..... 111,11 , .. ,: ...... , IU'W)I'W, 111,11 ltea: ...... , Ut'll' lt'll. •u• '"" ,...,.., uru·u·w. ''·" tuu , ... ,... M)t'11'1t'W, ......... M ... _ ...... - el .... I, .... , • ., .... u.ll I& ..................... , ., 
ulf \IIIII l ... ,......._ -~~ IW4~1'W .._, .... ................ , .... "' ..... .. . ...._ "' ,.... , ... , ....... att•tt'IJ'W, n... ,..., ....... nr•ru·w. ,,.... ,.. ... _ ···•r.trt. ,.,.... , ... , ...... ............. ., ...... : ...................... .,, ., .... """ , ·- ..,......... ...... .... .. .... _...u111t7 -• t1 ftACT A. IUIHAYINT'UtlA &.AKII• """I,_.... .......................... .... .... I, .... , Ill ...... Ill. .... ._. tl o-.lt c ..... ,, ..... WII tM ....... I•I'IJ'II'W tiNt 1111 
_...,,, .. el T,... A, ' ·- el -- fill " • ...... .. . .... - _....,., .............. ., .. , ... ..... , ... ·- ....... , ..... .... ... ., ... . -. "'- "'"·'' .............. _ ...... ., WJJ'tl', ..W- ....... t ............. tl 61,11 '"' ... , .. , NU'trlt'W, w • ..... • t.W _ .. , ,.,,,. .., ....................... _ .... ..., - " .... 
1, lite\ •• el t1111 ......... u-11 II - ......... , "" .......,, el nW .,_.. I 1M ........ -~~ ""' ............ , ................. , .. "' ....... .... lllc it;, .r 1 _ .. _.. ....,._., _. ...... 1 oMitH 
"' , ••. .u ..... -- "' '" ... "" ........ _ .. 1 ..... .t IS .. :t')t', ..W _ ........ 1 , ............ at '" ... , ......... ..,..,..,. ........ ~ "' ....,...,; """"' Nlt'tt"U•W, ,., .. k••: lloiiJc Mn'lru:u . . ., ................... -- ., . - -··· _,.,.,,...,,, ..,. ...... , , , ..... t1 114a• feat: ..,. .. , -_ .......... , ........... "' .... -. -- .. 14).11 ··~ ..................... "' ,..,,. ... , .... ~·· .... ~a, 1 .-.. '-•••• .r nt.n ,... ....... .,,. ..... J u. 
"' • """' - •• w -··: - ... lfH'111'SI'W, IIS.AIO '"' .. ....... ·-" --~.- ........ . ......... " ll)e ...... : ................... 1, ...... ... 

lkiCI .......... 1 

111 ..... 1 II lite _._ .. -• 'Ill COUNTIIY CUYII YI&.&.AI, _ ...... 1111,... , ....... II,,_... ... l'ltl 
111M I , .... , U ... 16. "' ... ,_.,.. ._. tl OMMI• <-•· ....... : ............... ..,....., ......,, ., t.W COUNT't C:OVI YII.LAJ .. , ..... , flor1 -1tn .,,....., ... ut.u r..e; .._, ,...,,..... •'·" kll: ......,, Slt MM'K. lUI filii ....... 181'1nrw, U.U '"': ..,..,, .,.,.....,..K. ••a "" .. .. • .... , _ .. ,...., 'Ill TaAC'r .,.., IIUIIMAV...,aA &.AitU • UlttT I, 
_.... ........ --· " _ ............. 1, ...... Ill .......... ,. "' .................... , o-t• e.-, ............................. --. ............ , .................... ,. ....... : ... -..... tloe ........ , ... 1.W Tt ... 'A' lllc .......... 191 
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A at:at•ert claa~ibiD9 tbe oapacity o~ tbe exiatiD9 linea, 
the a..,.aiq ~ t:M ..taU.. b:eataent aac:t d.tapoau 
~aaili~, aDd the deal.fD aa.paaiq o~ the p~opoaed 

exteDaiOD. 

The existinq wastewater lines have sufficient capacity to 
convey peak wastewater flows under existing conditions. The 
system consists of mainly 8-inch and 6-inch gravity mains 
and force mains, and some 25 lift stations. 

The current pe~itted wastewater treatment capacity is 
1,800,000 qallons per day on an average annual basis. The 
current permitted effluent disposal capacity is 1, 930,000 
gallons per day on an average annual basis. This includes 
exfiltration basins, golf courses, irrigat ion ~nd wetlands 
systems to handle effluent disposal. .The current 12-month 
annual averaqe daily flow is 1, 404,567 gallons per day. 

The proposed territory is approximately 472 acres. The 
density of Saratoga Park (the 4.9 acre proposed development) 
is 4.1 houses per acre. The current overall density tor the 
existing service area is approximately 3.7 meters per acre 
(excluding irrigation meters) . Assuming four homes per 
acre, a build-out of 1,888 homes is expected for the 
proposed territory expansion area. Using a wastewater flow 
of 200 gallons per connection, approximately 377,600 gallons 
per day of wastewater could be conveyed to the treatment 
plant. If the existing service area with approximately 500 
remaining connections and the proposed territory grow at an 
estimated rate of 200 connections per year, an expansion of 
the wastewater treatment plant and effluent disposal 
facility would be required in the future, as the need 
arises. 
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The auebera IUid elate. ~ ~ OODat:zuaUOD or operaUD9 
penaita iaauecl. t:Jae D.&el rt ~ bYirODWeDtal hotectiOD 
~or t:he ayate. paDJioaecl t:o 1:. ,..,_clecl. 

The Buenaventura Lakes wastewater plant currently has one 
operating permit iaaued a9ainst it. 

1. Attached as Appendix I-1 ia the Operating Permit 
tFL0039446-001. 

Currently, two construction permits have been issued against 
the plant as well. They are as follows: 

1. Attached as Appendix I-2 is the Saratoga Park S/0 Line 
Extension Permit tCS49-0l32037 . 

2. Attached as Appendix I-3 is the St. Catherine of Sienna 
Line Extension Permit tCS49-0125246. 
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Department of 
Environmental Protection 

Cencral District 

.. .. -~--~ 

3319 Maaulre 8oule¥ard. Wt.e 131 
Ortando, Aorlda 32803-3767 VlraJnia 8. Wedlerll 

Secrecary 
80UftDJI I'I'Afta U'l'ILITI88 INC 
1000 COLOR ~ 
APOPKA rL 33703 

A'l"''DD'l'IOif RAWDL A 1'D-...o MANAGER 
DIVIJIOI!IiiD'l"AL 8DVIC88 

0.0.01& COUnty • DW 
-..-~. Lakea, WW'I'P 
.. adt llo. FLOOl9446 
Mpdiligatipn pf Cpnditipnt 

Dear Kr. Ten~• 

.. are in receipt ol your reque•t for modification of the permit condition!. The permitt- i1 chaft9ed a• followaa 

Grange Oeoeola Vtilitie1, Inc . 
2507 Boggy ~ Road, Suite D 
Kill~ PL 34744 

Southern Statee Utiliti11, Ino. 
1000 COlor Place 
Apopka rL 32703 

Pur1uant to tM Applicetioft for Tran•fer of Penait, executed and !WOrn to by you, you .uet co.ply with the ter.. and conditione of the per.it and a11ume the right• and liabilitie• contained therein. 

Thil letter .u1t be attached to Perait FL0039446 and blce~~~• a part of and IUbject to all condition• ol that per.it. 

J) 
CCf'/lm/dv 

cc r Hike JohniOA, General JC&nager 
Daryll Joyner, PDSP, 'rallaha•.-

Sincerely, 

DAna CJ.ri' 19 .}~ ' 
neceived 

APR 2 3 1996 
Environmental Services 
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Dep~entof 

Environmental Protection 
Cencrll Olsctkt 

,, 19 H.,n Boulevard. Suke lll 
Orlando. Florida lliOJ-3767 

60Ciiii&M ft'Afta U!'lLU'UI liiC 
1000 COI.Git PLACa 
AJIOPIA fL 32703 

AftD'l'JC* MrAIL A iiUIIO n 
M'IMII IWa.a.tlftAt IDVICII 

O.ceola COUnty - DW 
....... ntura Lalcaa wwrr 
Penit No. rL0039446 
'O'lflgaCLpp pf CQD4ltlone 

Dear Kr. TerNro a 

Vlfllni.l B. Wemerell 
Secretary 

We are in Noaipt of your raqueat for .edification of tb: permit cond~tiona. 

The condition 1• cbaa9ed •• follOW8a 

lect:1on Vl, COIIPLIA8C8 ICIIIDUL88 MD 181.1'-IKPOiaD IMPROVmmN'l' ICIDDUI.al, of 

tbe .. ~.lng pacait, 1• be~ .edified vitb Nviaed ca.plation dataa in 
acoozdanoe v1tla eaclOMd •~ YI-1 • 

. 
'l'b1• letter aad eaoloaed/~iaed P~ VI-1 .uat be attached to P~it rL0039446 

and becolla• a part of tbat penait. 

J) 
CCP/la/dv 

a.Ylaed .... Yl-1 

cca Daryll Joyner, fDD (v/enc.) 

eincaraly, 

Received 

APR 2 3 1996 
Environmental Services 

..,.,...._ C.... Olt4....,. Florldo'• £n~ronmenc ond NotutOI Resourus" 

,.,..._ .,. teqda4 ,.,.,. 
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Permit Number: PL0039446-00 1 

P-=itity L D. Number: 3049P00029 

VL COMPLIANCE ICIDDUL&S AND lEU-IMPOSED IMPROVEMENT SCB&DULES 

1. Ia lllllarlln ~willa die ()pllldoa ud Mlmlenuco PtdonMDce Report IUbmiaed 11 put of tbe permit ........ lw ddlllaiiJt.r, dlled April 1995 llld prepllld by D)'er,IUddJe, MWIIIId Procoun. Inc., the followtal oomc:dw ICIIiaallld be complcled ICCOI'Ciiaa to tbc f'ollowin&ac:bcduJe: 

. ' . . 

·~ 

[6UII0.1~1). U.9J} 

2. n. ...._. COIIIIIII&ldoll ....,.,lor new REB H lbiU be followed, unlca notiftcadon of aiCbcdule levllioD II pnMdld tD die DeputiMDt: 

.. . . . 
~·~ 2. lllllt CliMb .... 

3. PIICII die aew UB H Ia 
4 wlda ._ Umllldolllllr REB H. 

1 1996 
., 1996 
15 1996 

3. 1'1le Jill '111 IMU cllwlopeMcHtloDII ....., .... ud lmplcmcot public ICICCII iniption at tho 9-bolo ........ llale .......... Uield a.plex. u a mlpi••m, accorcliaa to tbc f'oUowiq scbodale: 

[61-620. 11-29-H) 

VD. INDUSTIIIALI'B'I'ImA'I'IONTPROGRAM RIQUIUMlNTS (N/A) 
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Departm~nt of 

Enviro~mental Protection 

P&RMITI'I&: 

Oranae Olceola Udl- lac. 
2$07 BollY Creek Rold. SuiteD 

~DUMC. florida 3C7CC 

Mike~ GeaetaJ Manqer 
. . 

FACILITY: 

Bucna~LIIcll WWfP 
139C Wat Blrdlwood C1ri:le 
Osceola Counry 
Kissimmee. florida 

Cennl Dlltr1a 
JJI• f1laulre loule¥ard. Suka 2ll 

Orllndo, Florida 32803-3767 . 

STAT& OP FLORIDA 
DOMunC WASTEWATER PACILITY PERMIT 

PERMIT NUMBER: 
ISSUANCE DATE: 
PATS NUMBER: . 
EXPIRATION DATE: 
FACILITY LD. NO.: 

1.au1ude: 21• 1,. 21· N Loaaitude:· a1• n· n· w 
. 

FL0039«6--0 1 

21920~-".61476 

October 10,2000 
30.C9P00029 

This permit Is ..._.under tbe prcMIIoal fll Cblpter COl, Florida Statutes, and appllc:able rules of tho Florida AdminiJtrative 

Code and CIDIIIIIIIIIIf autborizldoD ro dllcbup to waletl of the state under the Nlllonal Pollu~t Dlldwp Elimination 

Sysecm. Tbc ave ................ ....., 8Utborized to construct and/or opcraiC the f'adlitJa sbown OD the appUcallon 

-and other doa•nwMIIIIIrllld benlD or aa me widl tbe Department and made a pan hercot and lpeCi1lca.lly dacn'bed u 

follows: • 

TREATMENT PACILJ'IUS: 

An cxistiltl ~ .1 MOD .....aaverqe·dlilJ flow (AADP) pcrmiltcd capldl)' Blrdcnpbo proc:eu wutcwatcr tlalmCDl 

plant CIOftlildaa fli....._ICI'IIIIial. pit l'lmCMl, IUtp contlol, lenncntatJon zone. ftrst anoxic zone. lct81ion. teCOOd 

ano:dc zoae. rae IIIIOa-. c:larUicadoa. dlemk:ll feed ftlcUltJes, filltltioo, disinfec:tJon by chlorlnltJon, a 4-cdl, inline 

64cre bylcintb polilhlal pond (3 clays detention tJmc), pc11t Kt~Uon. aerobic stOI'IJC of residuals. rot11y diWD thldceoet 

and lime ICIIbillzation with: 

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL: 

Surface Water Dltclaup: Aa exillh'l 1.010 MOD AADF pcnnincd c:apM:il)' rapid-rate land appliatJoo system 

consistinl fll tine (3) dpid tlldlllndoll .... (JU!B'I) with aa cO"ec:tive -..ae leqdt of 520 llnar feet each. Emucnt 

is cliscbarpd 110 IUIIIce ,....., ..,... *-P tbe·eaaer~y cxfilUidoa berms of~ REB's to an ecijaccotstormwatcr 

canal, Wbldl dllcharpl&o .... SloaP ud heeiCIIro Lake TohopcbJip, all Clul m walerw. Bmcrpnc:y dlachlrp from 

CICb REB Is"' e•erty 10 diiiOUih Mdand cell. Tho point of dilcbarF (1)004) and REB's acp Joc:ated approxJmaldy It 

latJnade 2a- 19' u• N,lonllhldlll• 22' 07" W. Construc:llon of REB H II hereby authorized acUacent to and north or 

tho exisd111 RBB's, with aal&cdw ....... left&th o/450 Unear feet and an increuc In permitted ClpiCit)' ot 0.150 

MOD AADP of &he REB .,._10 1 lOIII ell ... caJ*{I)' of 1.33 MOD AADf. 
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Omnac Olccola Utilities. Inc. 
Bucru~vcntuta l.alca wwrP 

REUSE: 

Permit Number: FL0039446.()() 1 
I Fldllly I. D. Number: 3049P00029 

Surf~ee Water D~ All nilllna 0.100 MOD AADF pennflted Clpldly noa-:Jurisdlc:donal, 3-cell, 1691CtC, 

tJalllleDt Mtlaad ,....,.._ (1001) Nqaired 10 hold emcrpnc:y dlscharp ftom the REB'I.I&Onl&e durin& wet 

weMber l8d reuse ... a.r•te• _..ICIIDtlllto ..UUin a pRiduclive wildlife habillt Discharac from the wetland 

system Is ODiy audlorblld ,_10 1 ao.,.r 24-bour 1t0rm event. The~ point (0001) from the overflow ltiUcture 

ot tbe IOUIIl wedaad CIIIIO diiiiiQicent 110rm.-r c:ual, wbk:h cl.iJchal'lfl to Bus SlouJb and hence to Lake 

Tohnpebllp. illoclled ~at lalitacle lr 19' or N, lonaicude ii • 22' JO• W. (Note: Previous oud'allJ 0002 

and 0003 lllve been ................. ) . . 

. Laad AppUcatJoa: All ••111 0.500 MOD AADP penni tied c:apecily pubUc accea reuse system (R002) consiltinJ of 

aolf coane poad m' 'ad Wlllr .. ad irrtpdoa f4the 6S«rr BueniMn&wa LaJca GoltCoune located 

' approximallly~...._21.20'20•N.IoaJilUdell•22 ' 00 • W. -

pJSPOw. CAPAQD' SQMMABY 

1. ltJ!B'a 11,12 13 414 
2. OolfCaune 
3. Wedud s,._. 

MGPMJ»F 

1.330 
0.500 

~ 
Total: 1.930 

IN ACCORDANCE WITB: ,.... Hmitadoaa.IDOIIilarlaa requjremenll and ocber coaditioaa set b1b in Put Ill paps. 

Part D i pqe~. Put m1...-. Pllt IV 1 ..... Part V lJIIP. Part VI J. pqe. Part W Sl pa,Ja. Put VID i pqa and Part 

IX .1 pqes afddl permJr. l.:hldiDclbe eMIGM Dilcllarp MoniloriJlJ RepofU (DMR'a) , GrouDd Wlla' Mooitoriq Wdl 

Comp1etioa ltlport IDCI 01 a_.._ MoaiiDiaUi Rcpona. 
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OraDae ~Utilities. IDe. 
~LibsWWTP 

rTh v 

L RECI...A.DIE.D WATDAND &Fn.UDn' LIMITA'DONS AND IIONli'ORING R&QUIUMENTS 

A. s.mace waacr Di1cJwaa 

~:.,:.: 

Pctmit Number: FL003f.l46.001 -.:.:-::··.' 

FICility I. D. Number: 3049P00029 

1. Darin& the period hqinnin& Oil the iSSIIJIDCe elite IDd ..... tbJou&h the cxpirlaioo dale ol this pcrmil. the pcrmialte is lllllaized 10 discblrp dllUCDl 

&om REB'a Outfall DON liD the ldjaccDt sao"rawMer ca..a. wbidl dilcbarFs 10 Bass SJoaab IDd bcDcc to Lab·Tobopcbtiaa Sacb di.scblflc sbaU be 

n.icai and moaitared by the permiaee u specified below: _ . 

{0400. U-93); [61-60/, s-JJ-93), [6USO. 11-11.a9}. (0.302, J.J-9J}, (62-6/0.860, 4-2·90) 

Con« f ... 

,.,.,.. ,_ .. __ 
Nghmgn I 1.25 . 

maiL I Maximum I 0.20 ·~ See Nola 

LA. ... 

Page 1-1 



f.:~ v 

Oranp Osccoll WJIIJa. Inc. 
Bucnawnlura Lalra WWfP 

Pcnnit Number. FL0039446-00 1 

1 Facility I. D. Nuntber: 3049P00019 

2. Emaeat samplellhiJI be lakc:n It &he monilOrina lire locations liiiOd In Pennlt Conclhion 1. A. 1. and u 

dalcriiMd below: 

- .. . ... ...._ 
~ 1 ' I ' ' ' • t ' ' • • ' 

- . 

· 3. Hourly =a I AI IT I 1 duriaa lbe period of required opcriiOr lllendanco may bo IUbltituled for conlinUOUI 

~"(Ct.,. 61-MJI, ,,,., 1, FOOIMIU lfllfll1, S·l/4~} 

.c. Recon1Jai aow ...... aac1 IOCI11zelllhall be utJJbed co anelllR now. f61-MJJ.100(11J tmd .S00(6J, s-JJ-9JJ 

5. 'l'llllridiMio-oldie_.., Jal coiUbnl whMI collected duttq u aanual period lhlll not rcceed 

200 pwiOO IlL.,..._ ....... Tbe JIOfl*rlc meen otdll ftaJ oolUbna vaJuet lor 1 mlnlmum ollO 

·.•sf"e• ol._.IICil col.._. oa 1...,... day dutb~l• period ol30 c:on.cutiw days (moothly),lhall not 

aceed 200 pwlOo & ollllllple. No more lbla 10 perccn1 ol tho umpla collecced durinaa period ol30 

COI_,.dve-.,. 111111 aceed 400 rec:aa collbm wa.- per 100 mL olumple. Any one sample shall DOt exceed 

180 ~~--per 100 mL ol sample. {61-6()().4<10(4)(c). 6-8-93) 

6. A mtalmam olO.$ ._, 111111 raidual cbloriae IIIUit be mainllined tor a minimum conblet time of 15 minutes 

..... peale llallltJ flow. {Q-6()().440(1){6), U-93) 

1. PJow.....-...16-bourtw~~~••.....-lsrequJred. {61-MJJ.SOO(JJ, s-31-93) 

I. Tbe .....a .......... olCICI),IIIIII ilOC aceed 2..S ~ Mlalllpled hm any olabe around watct 

............ ..a....._. ba ......... c111c111rJe benDI oltbe REB's and 11 aecotded oaabe quartaty pouad 

.-aaoaiiDriltiNpOCtllw wells MW·I daroaab MW-4 idlndfted Ia permit coadidoa In. 3. {62-610.J10(6). 

11-11-14} 

'· Al•.-ifdlll41d• .. ..-...;..uiY aaG~Utorina lhaU be required at...._ BS-1 aad BS-2. .. 

......., .............. ~.apa.om. CMrloW llniC:Qn and Bogy CNIIc llolld ovapua. rapoctiwly. Gtab 

...................... quiiWiy ..... ~.April. July and October otach,.,. and the data IUbmlued. 

Ia ......._ ............ DIII7 ••nWIIIIIII ...... by abe 28th day followiq acb ample moolb lor abe 

followlal J111111 I II: (Q-610.J10(f), 11·11-94) 

L Plow 
b. ClOD, 
c.TSS 
d. a.loddll 
.. ODadlc:dYicJ 
tpH 
a. D«mtYid ~(DO) 

h. 11CN(IIN) 
i. NillllefiNitrita (U N) 
j. Aaunoala (u N) 
k. Tolll Pllolpborul (U P) 

I. Tempeilllure 
ill. ~Ia (aemi-unually cluriaa 

JaMary and lui)' UllDa ~ 
ardfldalsubltlata) 

10. Ploltde--qullla,y crt&ata ..S ..... alllll not be violated u 1 readt ottbe dliCbarp. Should vloladooa 

ocx::ur. 1111 pllllll•llliu ,......lddlllonallNIUnenl b)' mod1ftcatJou or additions to the wucewaw treatmaat 

tadlllle&. tcA•• .,.... 64-IJ} 

P-oel·2 050 
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Oranp Osceola Utilllia, Inc. 
·Buenavenawa Lakes WWTP 

1 
Pennia Number: FLOOJ9«6.001 

Pldtll)' I. D. Number: 3049P00029 

. 
12. RedaiiMd Wiler ....... shill be taken aaahe ~aorinalito loQtions liAcd In Pcnnlt Condition 1. A. 11. and 

.. delcribed Wow: 

13. The dilly volume dJic:Mrpd (iD MOD) baed on c:aJculaainns abaU ~. recorded on lhe DiKfw&o Monlaorina 

Report (DMR) Mdllle a.lculadonl prcMded U aft lt1IChmenc 10 lho OMR. J( no dJIChatp 0CCU11 duriq lhe 

rlpOdlna period. 10 indialle on the DMR, but report dally rali6U dlaa. · · 

l".fl0.610(11). 11·11·94} 

14. The anpb 1•1•11•11 oa lbo tilowlfta ..._ entitled "10. Veer Localized Sconn Curw. Orup Otccola UdliiJel. 

Inc.'", lbl1l be .... 10 ......_ whea 1 d1lchup is allowed.ID order to suppon 1 penniaible dJIChatp. ills 

required IIIII Ilia .... """'• be liken 11 lhl gme time on MCb dlv. Compare the number ot lncbca ot rain 

naMd in 1 aha IbM period 10 ......... It &.be point lla on or abcM-. the c:unoe on the p~ph. lhe dilcharp is 

permJaible. lflbl pollllllel bllow the CUJW Oil the Jrlph. I c1ltcJwac will be in violation 10 thiJ penniL 

Tbe ldUII...,.... period .-11 for comparilon 10 tho arapb .._be 1 period ot consccutlvc df)'l of cumulative 

rain&ll. n. plllod f/6 ~clays of cumulathte raln&ll may include clays for wbich ~ raialall OCCUI'I. 

Dilcharp 1111..,_..-in amounts equal to tho~ ot ocea ralniiU (l.e.,rainllll in excea of tbo I ().year 

... ~-~-otdle169«te-cleacll).
 

A aalaimum one (1) IMM otft'llbolrd lbouJd be llllin&alned in all wetland ceJI1 at au tlma to prcdude any 

cUICbupro..,........_ 

{D-QO.J1tl(f$). 11-JI.H}, {6:J-606.SOO. U-'J) 

15. Upoa mlew f/6 _, lldbralldon pnwlded by die permittee u 1 rault ot any dJICbarp. lb1l pennia may be 

· modUied or .... _....., nMIIald ad reiiRiillt require addjtlonaJ or more scrinpt coadidou or dllucot 

UmitMioRL 

[62-420.J4S, 11-19-H} 

Pagel- 4 
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Oranac Osceola Utilities. Inc. 
BUCDIYCDlUrl Laka WYrrP 

0 Permit Number: FL003~1 
FICitity I. D. Number: 3049P00029 

L RECLAIMED WATER AND D7LU£NT LIMITATIONS AND MONITORING ~QUIREMENTS (CODtiaucd) 

B. Rcae aad Lud ApplkadoD SJ~CCmS 

.. ... 
;.·:· ·:. 
-::;.:;; 

1. DwiD& the period hqinniaa OD the iguance dare aod lasliD& throu&h lbe expirllion date althis permit. the permiuce is a~ lO land apply 

rcdaimed \VIler from Wcd.uds Reuse SJ*ID ROOJ. Such n:cbimcd \YIJer sball be Umiltd ud monitoRd by lbe pcrmiUcc as specified bdor. 

0 
:Jl 
~ 

[62-6()(). U.9J). (62-601. j..JI-93). [62-610. 4-2-90) . 

8ia lten..icll 1 .,.. 

Ox.Yiaa D IM (5 dly) I mWL 45 60 

TGIIISM HSoUds 1-wL . 45 60 

~-
See Pwaail CoMMkle I. c. ... . .... 

pH UDill I .... 6.().1.5 

TOCII Pafdnel CbJorine Dlily 

(ForDisid:dioD) I mWL I Minimum 0.5 

Page 1-5 
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Orange Osc:eola Utilities, Inc. 
Bucnaventura Lakes WWTP 

Permit Number: FLOOJ9-«~ 1 

1 Facility I. D. Number: 3049P00029 

:·-::_,_:) 2. Reclaimed WICCf samples shall be llllen at the monhorina site locations listed in Penni! Condition I. B. 1. and 

··..: · as described below: 

~,"' .<'· ·dl• .• ,. ' ' . I I ' '~ "· I!; I• 1 I I 

' 
,._ -- ~ . 

ML005 Plow --... DOlt ICrllion tank 

MLOOI Onwky flow f'rOIII Dlt'4llter clolint tank 

MLOOl MIIW flow llllllf M lftoftlwcblorinallon tank 

ML007 Dflcltl111 from final chlorination tank 

3. Recording fJ~ metm and IGCiflzeq lhall be utilbed to measure fi~, 

{62-601.200(17) t111d .SOO(f), s.JI-9J} 

-.. " 

4. The arithmetic mean oC tbe moachJy f'ec:al coUtona vaiiiCI collected durins an aanual period lhall not excood 

200 per 100 mL ol reclaimed ..,. IIIDplt. Till pomecric mean ol the Ileal CIOIIbna values for a mlnlmum ot 

· 10 samples ol ~lmed ~. IICia colllalld oa a...,... day durtns 1 period ol30 CODICCUdve days 

(monthly), lhall DOC.._. 200,. 100 1111. olsample. No more than 10 percent ol tbe samples collected 

durtns 1 period olJO c:onsec:udw days shall exceed 400 Cecal colifonn values per 100 mL of sample. Any one 

s:ample shall not exceed 100 fecal c:olibm values per 100 mL of sample. 

{62-600.440(4)(c), U.9J} 

() s. A minimum oro., 1Q11L tDcal Rlllclua1 c:blori•lmlll be ma!ntalned for a minJmum contact t1mo ot U minutes 

based on peak howl)' ftow. 

{61-600.440(4)(b), U.9J} 

~- Gravity flow to the wetlands shall be the dUI'ctenco betwocn the muter flow meter data 1nd the meuured flows 

to the REB's and/or pit CIOUIIO ndaJmed Wiler bolciJq pond. 

{61-601.200(17), S-JI-9J} 

Pt~gel-8 0:55 



Oraqe ~ja Utili~ lac. 
BUCD&Ymtura Lakes WWTP 

~ 
~ Pumit Number. fL00394-46-001 

F~ L D. Number: 3049POOOl9 

L RECLAIMED WATER AND Em..UI.MT LIMITAUONS AND MONrrOIUNG REQUIREMENTs (CODtiaacd) 

C. Rcue ud Lud Applicadoa Systems 

,"'?::. . 
. ::.~;·;::} 

1. Durin& tbe period be&illllin& on tbe issuance dlle IDd lastin& tJuou&b the cxpiraboll date ol Ibis pcrmil. tbc pcrmiltec is IUlhariml to liDd apply 

ffdtlmcd water from Golf Coarse Reue S,staa ROOl. Such fC'd•imc:d water sbaU be limiled IDd moaitored by lbc pcrmiucc 11 rpccificd below: 

0 
~ 
(j) 

(62-600. 6-8-93), (62-601, S-JJ-9J}. (62-610. 4-2-90) 

20 I 30 I 4$ I 60 

aWL 5.0 

a..da I 
. 

pll .. ' ..... 
··~lofo-l. ~.-.. 

1:1::1 ~- r - I. I. 1.0 
. . . -. : 

Turbid1tJ See Permit CoDdidoA l c. 6. ~ 
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Orange Osceola Ulilllics, Inc. 
BuenavcniUII Lakes WWTP 

Penn II Number: FLU039446.00 l 

1 Facility I. D. Number: 3049P00029 

{.::~·~ 2. Reclaimed Willet llmpla shill be taken at the monitorina site locations liaed in Permit Condition 1. C. 1. and 

·.:·:. • dacribed below: 

A v 

·:_) 

· 3. Reconliaa flow mclerlllld IOCIIIzers shall be ullli:Bd 10 meuute n!'"'. 

{61-60/.l(J(J(/1) MtJ .S«<(dj, S-JI-9J) 

4. OYer a 30., periOd. 7S pen:enl of the fecal colifonn VIIUCS shall be below lhc defection II mill. Any one 

......,.. ..... , not exceed 2J llc:al coliform values per 100 mL ot Ample. Any ono Ample shall noc c."'cced $.0 

...uu,ra.. pet Iller oliOIIIIUipended tollds (TSS) ala point bd'ote appllcatJon oflhe dJJinfectanl. 

{61-MXJ.UIJ(S)(/). 6-8-9J 1 

5. Tbo ml•haum Iaiii chlorine raidual shill be limited as delctibed in the lppiVYOd operatJna protocol, such that 

the permit llalllldon for lecal colitbrm bedcria wiJI be Khicved. Ia no cue shall tbo lOCal chlorine residual be 

lea tbu 1.0 maiL 

{61-6«J.440(S)(b) tuld {6)(6), 6-8-9J} 

6. Tbo ....... IUdlldil;y lbiJI be Umiled • dacribcd In the appnMid opentina protocol, such that the pennJt 

ll..,..loal iw toW IUipCMM solids and lec:al colif'orms will be; achieYed. 

{6'l-610.44J, fUll} 

0!17 
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Onmac Osceola Utilldel. Inc. 
Bucnavemura Lllcel WWTP I 

Penni I Number: FL0039446.00 1 
Fac:ilil)' J. D. Number: l049P00029 

2. Slmplel IIIIU blllkcn .. the monltorinalitc locations listed in Permit Condition I. D. 1. and u 

delcrWWow: 

3. lnnueat ...... siiiU be colleded • &bit &hey do no1 c:onllln dJpsaer IUpemallnl or ~urn ICtiVIted 

llud .. or 1111 odllt plln& procaa NCyded Wllltrl. 

(62-MJ/.SDIJ{4). S-JI-9J) 

4. 1be penalllll 111111 malnllin in operable c:ondllion at all lima the IUrtice aerator located in the 

sconq.., ~lldjlcenlto the REB'1 dJICharp JJO'nt(l). 

(6Ul4JltJ(f). I 1-19-JI) 

. . . 
5. DA.olved oxypn data for rho storni\YIIcr CIMIIhlll be .rec:onted on tho DMR for Olllfall [)()(M, 

6'. AU flow........., deYice(1) lhall be calibnlted allcut annually. 

{61-40/.SflfJ(fJJ Mil 61-401.100(1 7). J.JJ-9J] 

7. ~ wblcb mUll be IDOftbored a a raulc olaiUifacc wacer dJseharp shall be analyzed usfna a 

adlkl..., -'Uvc method in acc:ordance with 40 CPR Parll36. Parameters which must be monitored 

as a .-Ia of a around.-dlacharp (I.e., undetJround injeC:t.lon or land appllanlon system) shall be 

analyzed Ia a&lCiirdance wilh Chaplet 62~ I, f .A.C. 

(Q-610.610(11). I 1·19-94) 

I . Tile pennlnee lbaU proYide safe accea polats for obcainlna reprcsen11tive inOuenr, reclaimed water, and 

dllueat alllpla. wbicb are R~qUirecl by tbil permiL 

{6i-4D!.Stxi(S) •. J-JI·IJ) 

9. Durina the period ot operation authorized by chis pennlr, the pcrminoe lhaJI complete and subnUt to tbe 

Deputmcnc 011 aiMIIIhiJ ... • DilcNrp Wonltotial Report (DMR). form 62-620.910( 10), Cor each 

oua&ll. clischafle JJO'na. 8lld ..... .,.aem tpedftod in Item(•) LA., I.B .• cl LC. aboYc. Each DMR lhaJI 

includiiM 111:11 ....U lwlhe p~tamelerl ~red to be sampled on the cnclolcd DMR fonns. 1l1c 

· permiUM llwU mh mri= c(IIM IW1iii1J cpmpleted foODS for ftdure montNy IUbmlua!a. All DMR 

lonu lblll be IUbmhlld 10 the Dcpllt1aent by tho twenry.dpth (21th) of the month foiiO\vina the month 

of operiiJoa aa the...,... specified below: 

Ploricla .,.,._.of~ Prolec:daa 

Watewllef fldiJdll Jteau1ation Section. MaJI Station l.S$0 

Twin TGWWI omc. .llcllq 
2600 Blair SloM bed 
Tallaha-. Plorida 12399-2400 

(61410.610{/IJ. I 1·'19-JI)(61-40/.JtiD(IJ,(2), nnd (J), s:J 1·91) 

Pagel-10 
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Oranac Osccoll Udlkics. Inc. 
Bucnavcntura Lalra WWTP I 

Permit Number: Fl..Oel39446.()()1 

Fadtlly I. D. Number: l049POUOl9 

10. Durt11 1111 period ol opcnadon authorized by this penult, redllnlCd water or etnucnt shall be monlrored 

ann.U, lor 1M primary and ICCIOndftry drinkln& water 111ndatds contained In Clulpeer 62-550, F.A.C., 

(except fbr hllbldky. lOCal coli forms. color, and corroliYity). Twenty-four hour compocitc amplalhall 

be UICd 10 ....,_ ndliiMd waacr or cmucna rot the primary and 10eondlry drinklna waru Jllndardl. 

ThellmoaiiOrifta ....., lhlllbll'lpOrtld to tho Ocplrtment aMually on the Reclaimed Watu or 

EmUIIIC Anllylll Raport, Form 62-601.900(4), or In another f'onnlt ll reqUCIIed by the pennluee and 1r 

appnMd by the Dcpanmcnt u belna compltiblc with dati entry lnco the Depanmcnt's computer syacm. 

Durilta ,_,. when a permit ia noc renewed. a CCI11flc:ation Jlltlna thlt no new non4omadc Wlllewatcr 

c111cb1rJen hiYe beea added to ta. collectlocll)'llcm linco tho lui redalnlCd water or effluent anaJ)'Iia 

Wll ooadiiCied 11117 be submitted Ia lieu oldie repon. The annual recl1lnlCd water or diluent analysis 

RpOrt 01 the Clltlllcldon sball·bc compleeed aid subanltled ln a tih\Ciy manner so as to be recel~ by the 

Oepertment's Central Dillric:t Omce by Auplll 31 ot ach yar. 
0 

{62-60/.JOO(I), S-31-93), {62-60/.SOO(J). S-31·93) 

11. Wldala to days ol plldna the new REB H Ia operation. tho permittee shall characterize tho volume and 
0 

compolfdon of the eft1ucnt dilchlrpd to1pouncl waters. The OMR for the domestic wastewater 

ttatJaeDI &cilia,. ll thll tbne.lhall tadlfy this RlqUircmeat The initial quanerly around Wiler 

~ RpOrtlhiU bl doemod sumdent to chii'ICtetlzll the roceivina around water at tho new 

rnoaltori ... well (MW-4) location. 

{62·S2l.MJIJ{II)(o) • .UUIP4} 

12. Unlell speci&d otberwtle in this permir. aU ftP01tS and.aocifications required by tbls permit. indudins 

24-bour DOdfk:llloM,IIIIU be~ to or reponed to. 11 appropriate. the Department's Central 

Dlllrtct omc.111M lddlal specUied below: 

Plortda Dcpartmlllf oiJ!Iwilonmcalal Prolccdon 

3319 Naplre Boulewnl. Suite 232 

Ortllldo. Plortdl 32103·3'767 

........... (407)194-7555 

PAX Nuailber • (407)197·2HCS 

Hole: All FAX copies shall be followed by oriJinal copies. 

Plgel-11 
060 



0 . . 

Oranac Osceola UtUilia, Inc. 
Buenhelllura Lakes WWTP 

D. RESIDUALS MANACDIKNT UQUJUM&NTS 

. 

I 

Pennia Number: FL0039446-ool 

Fac:itily I. D. Number: 3049P00029 

1. The method oll'llftl•lr .. or dilpolal b)' lh1l taallry is land application. 

2. Land applicMioll fJI raiduaJt...., be in ICCOidance with &he conditJona ollhil permit and the 

requlremeaua1Chlptcr62~. F.A.C. {62-610. J.l-91] 

3. The dameadc WMICWalCI resJclullr i»r &his fadliiJ are dusificd u lllbJIIzatlon Class B. 

4. Tbe ......._.__. flaWir ,......._ IIIIU be ~~~pan .. tor PfOI* budUn1o • ud dllpOIIJ at 

ill m'dnllr Md will bl Wd IIIJ I giWe for 1111 dllpoaJ YiolaC,Iiofta lhll OCCUI uaJca t.be peraUlleo CID 

dcmoaatrallllblt II._ clelhwed raldualalha& meet Lbo chemlclaJ' criteria and appropriate ~!!lzatJoo 

requii"'IMftlJ aldlia penal& and dill the dltpaeer (e.,. hauler, contriGCOr, or dilpoeallland a,pllcatJon alte 

owner) baa......, ....Cia wrtdJta fD ICICipt lllpOGIAblllly (Ot piOpOr dilpoiiJ. /61-440.JOO(J), J-1-91} 

S. The permittee abaU ..... ad • ....,_ die f'llid•sala at lcalt oac:e evay 3 moalhl. All ampla lhaU be 

rcprclelltatM aad abiiJ be lllcea after &alllcl&meal ollhe raiduall but bdore usc or dispoal. 

Sampliq aad.....,. lllllJ be Ia 8CCOidiDce with Lbe U.S. Eavitonmcotll Ptococ:cJoa Apocy 

pubUcalioa. P01W 5Wr """"'" IM .... Gy'*p DgcuMJL 1989. The followiq 

pllaiDe(ln........ pW llld ....,_ 

appUcablc 

Not 

Cldadum lllllkl dry weiJbt 4.4 pouDda /ll:fe 

Capper· ·3000 ... dry weiJbt 125 pouada/ll:fe 

Leld 
pounds/acre 

. .500 lllllkl dry wci&ht 125 

Zinc 10,000 malkl dry wei&bf 250 

pH llllldanl unill 

Tatll Solidi (Ripon Gilly) % Noc appiJCible 

6. Florida..., qullky qlllrta IIIII llladlnll lhall DOl be violaled u 1 raul I of land appUcatJoa of 

mfdnak {62-610.10D(JJ(t:J. J.J-11} 

7. Cla8 B •id&tllaiMUIIOI be ulld • UIU'CIUicled acceu arc:u. {62-610.600{6)(b), J-1-91) 

P110811·1 061 
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Orange Osceola Utilities, Inc. 
Buenavcntura Likes WWTP I 

Pennir Number: FW039446.00 1 

fldt.iry I. D. Number: 30i9P00029 

I. Cllll 8 raidulla lpplkation iblll be lniCCOf'danco with the AJricullul'll Usc Plans (A UP's) 1pproved 

by dlol)cplrl..- ....... f'leilll)'. (61-610.J(JIJ(/), J-1-91) 

9. Rooc c:10p1. and ftulelud ~.abla wflic:h touch the soil and wflic:h are to be consumed raw shall not be 

arvwn oa the appllc:adon site ror 11 monrhl•fter I he Jut •ppliation or Cl•ss B resldutls. 

(61-441J.I«J(6)(q, J-1-91) 

10. l'llhn ,.radon on 1111 appllc:ltion lite shill not be cue or used for arazina by llvatoc:k for 30 days 

foUowbla tbe 1111 applicllloa ofCius B residulls (61-640.600{6)(•). J·l-91) 

11. 1bc pubPc aball be I'CIUided ft'om the appllc:aiJon area for 12 months 1Rer the last appllc:ation ot CW. B 

raidaels (61-640.6fJD(fJ(J), J-1-91) 

12. The WIIICWiter treiJmentfac;Uil)' permillee shall nodJY the Deplrtn'ICnr•s cenual Dlllrict Oflkle by letter 

oiUJ modJIIc:ationl or expealioN ot the •ppnwcd residuals land 1pplic:ation litea. The notJce shall be 

sublaJued prior co IUCb expansion or modUJc:atJon. Bxplasions include addition~& sire locations for the 

penaiael'llaldulla. The leacr sball include •lite loc:ltioa m1p •nd shlllsrate bow the modified or 

exp~nded ..-.... llad lppllcllloa Ike-will be operlled In ICCIM'dlnce with Ill requiremcn&l otCbapcer 

'2-'40. F.A.C. A·- or mllld AUP shall be IUbmilled to the Department's Central Dlltric:t omce 
wflh Cbl ...... updaee NqUired by Rule 61~.500(1)(1), f . A. C. The cuneot AUP"s Identity taiduals 

. ............. oa 140 ~ IICtellt the Cresent 0 Ranc:b located soulbwat otthe Florida Turnpike, 

soada oi'C.O. CNik IIIII 140 dedicated IICtellt the L J. Harvy sire loc:arcd northwelt of Kenansville, 

both Ia OICeoll Coualy. Plorida. {61-640.JOIJ(2). J-1-91 J 

13. Annual raicluals appllc:ltloa ,...lbaU not exceed tbe 1ponomic: rara bucd on the nitrojen 

nqubaaenLs ot the site \1 eaatllloa Ia ICCOrdance whb the lppi'OWid AUP. 

f6U1411J(J{JXt/J. J-1-91} · . 

14 pcsichelslhllJ be appUed wtlh leCiuUqua and equlpmeat to iaure uniform ippllc:atioa over the lile. 

[IU441(J()(J)(n), J-1-91) 

U. n. pllllf .. cla""N'kt .... ..., .-.klseltiOil m1xlure lbiU be 6.5 or pealerll the limo domatic 

.... MlliiiHRJI ... applied. At a minimum, ladaa lball be doGe annually. 

(62-64ti.7!Jfi(J)(N, J-1-9~} 

16. Tbo .,......lball iaal..t.m recorda fllapplic:ation areu•nd application rata on D.BP form 61-

64CUOO(J) aad .a.JI bne lbao recorda aw1llble tor impec:tioa upon request by the Department or the 

....... Local EavlnMuaealal Praplm. Thae recordlsblll indude: 

L Dllll fJiippllc:adoa oldie laid1eJI. 
b. L«<f'- .,. .... ......... appUc:alioa lile. 

c. A-.,.,...._., applied or de1Mted. 
d. llfMIII--'-fJitpiCilo.,.. flllhuhewhere relidua1s were 1ppUed lad aaeqeoft.blt area. 

.. Mldlod fJI iaoolpHIIOa fll ..... l. (it any). 

t Wlllr .... le¥alll..,_ fJI8pplJc:atJon, ud 

.. Can a a...-. fll....,..... aad helvy metallla 1M relidual!, pm:enaiOikll, and cia&o ollut uaJyal&. 

TIII.I ... J .............. updllel to .die AUP'I • required by permit coadJdoa D.ll.; 

a n drs of die 111111 ••• 11. ............ and helvy ...,,....,ued on uiiUIUII bull; and aruwa1 

-••rial fJI ... c a u'IIM 11111111 applied. Updl&elto the AUP and 1nnual aimmariel, indudiq 

eoplll aiiM ...... , ........ lnltyais tor lhlt period, lball be lllbmlued 10 the DeJ-rtmcnt'l Central 

DillrlctOIIai"Y AIWIII31 fliiiCh ,ar. f6'UI0.1(JIJ(JJfl) tllfd (p), J-1-911 
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Permit Number: FL0039446.()() I 

FICitJty I. D. Number: 3049P00029 

"{) UL GROUP WATIR MONITORING R!QUIUMENTS 

® . . 

:· . . ·, 
.!,_,-

l 

l. DuMa die period of opendoa IUlhoriJ.cl by IJUa pemUI. lbe permittee &hall c:ontinue to ample pound 

Wiler • 1111 alltl• IIICIIIItorill wclllldlaiUIId Ia 110m Ill. 3., below, In ICCOrdlnce with th1a permit and 

lbe lppiOWid ........ ' '*' 1110111-,. plaa PfiPII'dln ICCOf'dlnc:c with Rule 62-512.600, F.A.C. 

Wldala to diJI olplldaa die RI!BIN Ia opetadoa.lbe pcrmJuce s.hall bc&Jr~ umpllna around waaer at 

... -I8DIIlaorta& well ldeadfled lniiCID m. 3., below, ln ICCOtdance with this permit and the lpproyed 

pouadwller monitorin& plaa. (62-S1160D, 4-U·HJ, (61-410.4U, 61-410.414, 61-410.S14, 61-

llfJ.SU, 61-41fJ.IJ4, 61-410.6MJ. IIMI1-41fJ.IJO(IHd), 4-l·H) 

2. '1111 -IR*ftd..., monlfOrina wellldea&ifled Ia Item Ul 3., below, shall be IDIII.IIed wttb.ln 90 dlyl 

If' nna oldlll ....-r. Within 30 a,. aflnstaJiadoa ala qcw monllorin& well, the penniU.IbaU 

......_.., dae ~·· Ceaual Dllaricr ~ cllcallod lr6qnatlon on lhl well'slocldon and 

OODIInlc:doa oa die-~ DBP Pona 62·S22.900(J). Moftl&or Well Completion Report. 

(U..Sll.l«<. 4114114) 

3. Tile Howlaa IIIOililortaa weUa ...... be sampled qullta'ly. 

{6l.Jl16IJIJ. 4-/4-H), (GIIfJ.4l4, .414, .Jl4, .614, .6MJ, tllld 6J-61fJ.IJO(l)(tl), 4-1·90} 

Plgelll·1 
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Oranae Osceola Udlidel. I& 
Buenavenlura LIJca WWI'P I 

Penni I Number. FLOOJ9~ •1\..00 1 

FICillly f. 0 . Number. 3049P00029 

.. 

4. Tbo tbllowlq paramctcn shall be analyzed qUinerty for lhc monllorina wells ldenllned In llem Ill. 3. 

L W•levll (field _ r....,..) 
b. Nknlle (II N) 
c. TOIII diaoiYed IOiidl 
d. Chloride 
e. Pal CoUb1a 
(. pH " ,...,., 
b. CBOD,. 

(Nolc: C8CDt lwllBB'I oaiJ) 

{61·S11.f(J(J(JIJ(b), 4-I·H), {61~/.J(J(){J), 61.60/.100, mrd F16,,. J o/62-601) 

~ S. OI'Ouall WM1r •o•hlrl• pii'IIMiell shall be llllfJud In ICICIOtdance wtlh Chlpeer 62-601. P.A.C . 

{61-614,111(/IJ. ll.z9-H} 

6. Orauad .._........, • ...Sulhall buubmilled on PanDor form 62-620.910(10). Raults aball 

be ....... willa 1M Apdl.laiJ, Octabet ad Jamwy DMR'a for eacb year duriq the period of 

Opalioll..,... by IIIII penait. . 

(61.S11.6(J(J(J(J -(1/){t). 4-U·H). {62-601.100(1), 61.60/.100, Dnd FlpN l o/62-60/, j . JJ-93], 

(61-6146/ D(/1,). 11·11-~) 

1. a.-.s ....,..IDGahortaa Willi....., be P«<ld prior 10 lllllpUJiato obca1D repl'eiiCntltiw lllllpla. 

{61-MJ/.7tJ(J(1). S.JJ-9J) 

I. Ia•c• tu wwldaiWtDaiFcnaG420.910(10). WllltllwlllbaUberecordedbefoteewa•at'na 

..a. IIi ..... collectJoa. ......... l1al abalJ lndudllhl lap altbe well c:ulnl and 11Dcl1Wfice 

It ewell Will 1111 (NVOD aUowlble) It a prec:ilioa C1l plus 01 aalnua 0.1 root. 

{61-6/0.4J4(J). 4-1-94) 

. . 
9. Prtar 10 CIIIIIIIIIC!Iioll aldie DIW.,.... ....,IDOIIftoriQJ well, a lOll borina aball be made at the new 

IDOIIIIothla ~ II •loa In onllr to piapaiJ abl abe well depCh and screen lnterw1. 

{61·S1Utlti(J), 4-/4-H) 
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Oranp Osceola Ulilitial. Inc. 
BUCIUIYCnlura Lalca WWIP I 

Petmil Number: FL0039446-00J 

Fadlity l. D. Number: 30491'00029 

IV. ADDmONAL UUS& AND LAND APPUCATION REQUIUMINTS 

J. ThJJ ,.. .,......lac:ladlllhl folloMq ...., UICtl (i.e., Uliftl 0. J m&d or more ot' ndaimed water): 

(61-410.110(1), 411190) 

2. AD ,.._. Wlllr qaiiJcJ crillria specilicd In Chlpcet 62-520, f .A.c .• sbaJI. be met at the edp ol the zone 

ol dilcllup. For_., user~ ol reclaimed WIICf (I.e., Uliftl O. J mad or more). the zooo of discbarp 

JbaiJ exrcad..........., 10 the lite Pft1PC11Y line and wnblly co tbe bue of the lbi1lcial aquifer. 

~ 

(61-J10.20D(D). 4-14-H}. [61-S1:J.4DIJ tllld 61·J11.4/0, 4-U-94) 

3. The btiiCateatlidlldll ...... be operated Ia ~with the lpprowd operatiDJ proloc:ol. Only 

ndtlmed..,. dill .-i lbl c:rbelta tlllblifllldla IMIPPfOW'd operallq proiOCOIIDI)' bo rdealed to 

.,.._. 111D1111 or to ... ..,.,. 1w lntptloa. Recltbaed Wiler that IIIII to meet tbe crileria In lhe 

epprowed ....... 11111*111111111111 be dlrald to eitber die wedandl syseem (DOOJ) or to the rapld 

exfUirldoD llliiiDI (DON). '1111 Clplllllaa protocol sbtll be reviewed and updated periodically (al least · 

oac:e -=Ia ,_, ID .... COlli....._ coatpiiiDCe with the miDi mum tratmeat and disinledlon 

~ UJfll t ..... PftiiDOOII .... 1 be submiued 10 tbe Deputmcnt's Central Dillrict Office 

IJrmllw .......... .., A.-,. ol.:layar. . . 

(62-4/0.4Q(1,). 4-UII) 

.5. w.n.._ ,.......,..llpllldc!a of NCitimed water lina and poCable water Una sba1J be prcMded and 

. • ella_...._.. ......... dlllanca specified iA RuJo 62~10.-l70(3). P.A.C., shall be provided. Reuse 

· 6dJftW JbaiJ be color coded or marbd. . . 

(G-410.41tJ(J) Mil (4). 4-1-.H) 

6. Ia OCIIIIIIUCdaa rediiiDid water~ pipin& lhe permiuee •u mllDtaio a 75-tooc SCibedc 

..._,. 6aaa a ndal.., Wlller tnn I ' oa &dlily to public water supply Mill. No ielblck dJstaftcel 

... .....,..10 adler pollble .... ....., wells or to any DOilpoeable wata-supply wells. 

(6UJ0.47/(J). 4-1-ID) 

7. A...._...,.,. oi1S tiel 111111 be -'n&aloed r.cween the edp oldie wened ara and pcUble wa1et 

......,...._ ....._ ... ......, .... _...,_ • ordiaucl, oroebet lepi~M~u. prubi&itina 

........... - ...,., ..... wldiJD the BueaiMialura J.abl Dcwlopemcol. No .lelbldc dillaDCCI 

IN ........ ..., Mllll!atlllil wa~erllpply ...U..toiD1 _.. Wlllrl. to any dewloped areu. or' co 

1DJ ,._ ......... pooll. hot tubl. ..-. ........_ pkDic ......._ bubecue pita. or t.tbecue &rills. 

(Q-4/0.411(1).(1J,(S) 1M (1), ~H) 
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Oranac Osceola Ullliaics. Inc. 
Bucnaventura Lakes WWJ'P I 

Permit Number: FL0039«6.00 1 
FIChif)' I. D. Number: 3049P00029 

8. Reclaimed Wiler shall noc be used ao fill awhnotina pools. hoc tubs. or W8dina pools. 

(61-410.469(J). 4-1·90} 

9. Low~ aoala, or OIMr means to mlnlmJzeiCI'OIOI f'onnallon shall bo used wilhln 100 feet !rom 

oucdoor public elldlll. drtMlaa. or bathlna f'ICiliaica. 

(Q-6/0.41/(fJ. 4-l·H} 

10. The public lhiiJ bl aadfled ol'lhe 111e ol recJajmcd Wiler. This sll11ll be KCOmpllshed by postlna ot 

advitor)' lips Ia - where reu10 is pc11c:ticcd. noaa on scorec:atdl, or other nldboda. 

(61-610.461(1), 4-1-94} 

11. lloutlae 1quatic weed conuol and replar maJareaanc:e of' reuse aorqe pond cmblnkmenlland accea 

area are required. · 

(61-6/0.4/St4J, 4-1·90} 

12. Ovaflowlfroaa ~ d1aclllrp &dlilla on the aolt course lrriptJon reclaimed water storage 

paod , whlcb cliachup 1o abe north wetJaad cell, lha11 be repoc1ed u an abnormal evenllo the 

Deputmcat'1 Ceallal Dlarict OCIIce within 14 boors of an OCICUJ1'enCe u an abnormal event The 

provilioas afltale 62~10.110, P.A.C., sball be met. 

{62-6/0.6111J. 6U/0.4/S{S), tMd 62-6/0.441, ~2-90] 

13. Rec:laflllld W8llr lbaU oaly be relcued 10 abe reuiC sy11em stotqe poad or reuse I)'Steml durin& periods 

or opelaiiDr ....... In ,.... .. ace with IMIIIIJI'CMid operadq priltocol or in ICICIOrdance with permit 

coadidoa V.I. . . 

{62-6l0.461{1), 4-'-901 

15. Rapid-n&e ayllaDIIball be routinely m~irailedlo ClOIIIbOl wptation powdl and 1o maintain 

pen:oladoa c:apllbUiiJ by ICiriftc:adoa or removal ol dcpolfled solidi. 

{62-6/0.S1J(6), 4-2·90) 

16. Ovedlowl hal cxl1ndoa poadl. bains. or lrCacbes aball be reported u an abnormal cvcat 1o the 

Deputmcat'a CalraJ Diaaricl Ollc:e wldWa :U boan ol an occurrence u an abnonnal event. The 

pnMaioal of Rule 62-610.110, PAC.. lhall bo met. 

{61-610.6111J. 6UI0.4/S{S), Q-6/0.S/S, 1M11 61-6/0.S/6. ~1-90} 
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OnutJC Osceola Udlltlcl. Inc. 
BucnaYCntura Lakes WWTP I 

V. OPERA nON AND MAINTINANCE REQUIREMENTS 

Penn it Number: PL0039446.00 I 

FICftll)' I. D. Number: 3049POOOl9 

I. Durin& the period ot operllion authorizod by ahil pemtlt, tho WUiewater facllitJcs sNIII be operated under 

the supervilioa olopcratonceftlflcu in accordance whh Chapeer61EI2-4l, f .A.C. In KCOrdanc:c with 

Cbapecr 62~. P.A.C., this kllity Is a CateJOI)' J, Claa B tacility and. 11 a minimum. operators with 

appropriate Clll'tUk:ltlon mua tic on tho silo u follows: A Claa Cor hiJhu operator 16 hours/day for 7 

dayriMck. The lad apen110r muse be a a.. B opc:taCor, or hiJhu, and must be on-site for eiJht (I) 

howl per daJ lw five (5) days per week. provided aloadlchlel open11or. or a backup Clus B lead 

operalor, IIIMIIIIble by phone or pqer durina weelcenda andlor holidays and must be cap~bte of 

immediately l'llpOIIdJna to uy C1Mf11UCY altuatJoa that m11 ~at the plane. Acceptable quality 

reclaimed Wlllr may be cllvened 10 public ac:cea rwse sya~em~· a.tall thnoa ClOntinacnt upon the 

tollowiq: A.._.lc compuiCdlelcmeery COACrola, monftortqequfpment and automatic dlveni~ 

equfpmca&IDUil be In opcradon lid functional at all tlme~lndudlna wockcnds and/or holidays; and a 

Clau C Clltilled openltor, or hJJher, must be avaiblble by phono or paaer 11 all times when not in 

aueadaace ar the wuacwaccr li'Cillmcnt plant site. {62-699, J-20.94), {62-620.630(3), 11-19-94), 

{62-699.JII(J), J-20.91), {62-610.461(1), 4-2·90) 

2. Tbe applicatloa 10 ._dill penalt shall iaclude an updated Capacity Analysis Report prepared in 

accordance with Rule 62~.405. F.A.C. f62-600.40J(J), 6-8-9J) 

3. Tho application 10 ,_.this permit shall include a decal led Operation and Maintenance Performance 

Report prepared In accordancewfdl Rulo 62-600.735, F.A.C. {61-600.1JJ(I), 6-8-9J) 

4. The ponniael .... ll maintiin tho followtna roconls and ~lab them available for inspection on the site of 

the penninld t.cility: 

a. Recorda (!I all compliance monltori.lnfonnalion. lncludina•ll callbn~lioo and maintenance record. 

and aU oriainaJ llrip c11ar1 reconiiJIII 1w continuous monitorina instrumenlllion l!nd • copy of tho 

labolatory certUicadoa lllowlna the Clltiftcation number ot tho labollltory, for It least throe yean 

6'0111 dli dill the.....,.. or measuremoniWM talccn; . 

b. Copiel ot all repona requlnld by the permit lw at least three years from tho dale the report was · 

prcpu'ld; . 

c. Recorcll olall daCa, lndudina repoitJ and cia,... .... Died to complete the application for the pennlt 

for at le8lt dull )1tlll hal lhldale the ...,lc:ldoa Wll filed: 

d. Moaf1orina lnformltlon. lndadina a eapJ ot tho labotatory ccni.ficadon showina the labon~cory 

ccrti8calion number, rcl1ted to tho resJduaiJ use aad dllposaJ ~iviliOI for lbe lime period set forth 

in Chapter 62-640, F. A. C., for at least three,_,. from the date of 11mplina or ntct.-rement; 

c. A copy of the current pennlt; . 

f. A copy of &he CUmllll openllioa and malatcnuce manuil u required by Chlpltr 62-600,. F.A.C.; 

g. A copy ol the tadllry ftJCOid c1mvinp; 

h. Copies of the u._ ot tho c:urrena cert1fted opc~~cors; and 

i. Copies of the top...,. ..._.,..,lhowia,a plana openllionl and equipment maincenanc:c for three 

years from the date olcbllap or ICbldua. Tho lop nil, II 1 ntlnlmutn, Include Identification of 

the plant; the li......,. aad certUicadoa......,. oflhl opcllltor(s) •net the alpatun: olthe person(s) 

maldna •ny enarics; • aad tllllll a. and out; spocUic opcn~tlo11and malntcnuce acth" lcs; taU 

performed and 11mplol t.a1c1c and major.....,.. made. The lop shall be malncalnod on-site In a 

location ICCIIIiblo to 24-llour l....,lon.. protoctcd ftam walhcr damqc. and current to the lui 

operation aad maintiMIICI performed. 

{61-610.JJO.II·19-94){61EI2--1/.fJ/tJ{I)(•). 11·02-93) 
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Omnge Osceola Utilities, Inc. 
Buc:naventura Lakes WWTP 

. 

I 

Permit Number: FL003944(H)()I 

Flciliry I. D. Number: 3049P00029 

VI. COMPLIANCE SCHEDULES AND SELF-IMPOSED IMPROVEMENT SCHEDULES 

1. Ia 8CCIOidance willa.._ ()penltJon and Malncenanc:c Ped'~ Report submitted u part or the pcrm.it 

appllcalloa for lhillldiJ&y, dlled April1995.and preperal by O,W. Riddle. Mills and Precourt, Inc., the 

!o1Jowiaa correcdve IICdonl shall be comp:eted ICCOI'dina to the tooowfna schedule: 

·3. 
November 1, 1995 

1, 1995 

(61-600.1JS(/), U-9J} 

l . Tbc foUowina ~ ICbedale tw new REB H shall be ColloMd. unless notification oC a scbedulc 

reYisloa is provided to the Deputmcnt: 
,, \ 

. 
' : -~: .... ·.I· ' . . . . . : ~· . 

·~ 2. Sill! COftiUUCdoiL 
3. Place tho aew Rl814 in 
4. wilh ..._llmlt.ldonl for RBB 14. 

(61-61tJ.4SD(J)(tl), . 11·19-94} 

3. Tbc permittee lbaU dewlopelddldoMI ,.. lhelud lmplcmeat publJc acc:eu lrripdon at tbe 9-bolc 

toll c::our. aad Utde llque a.u&ld oomplcx. 11 • mlaimum, ICCOidina to tho CollowtnaiCbedule: 

{61-610. 11-19-14} 

VII. INDUSTRIAL PRE'I'ItU'DDNT PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS (N/A) 

P8QeVI·1 
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Orange Osceola Utilities. Inc:. 
Buenaventwa Lakes WWTP 

VllL OTHER SPICiftC CONDinONS 

I 

Pennie Number: FL0039446-00I 

Facitily I. D. Number: 3049P00029 

J. II the peimlaee wilheiiD coaaimae opcqtion of thlJ wutcw~ter faciliry after the expiration date of this 

permk. die penliUee lballlllbmk an application for rcoewal. using Department Forms 62-620.910(1) 

. and (2), 110 Iller Cban ooHaUDdred and eisJlry days (110) prior to the expiratjon date of this permiL 

{62-620.4/0(1), J 1-Jf.H) 

4. Tho tKUitieiiNU comply witb any cond.ltionllhat the Sccre&ary of the Anny (United States Army Corps 

olEn&foeen) c:onsidcn oec::eaary to casure lhat naviption and •nc:hota&c will not be subctantially 

implired. . 

{62-620.620(/)(q), I J-29-94) 

s In the CYCnt thac lhe ~-t tal._ or equipmeaa ao 1oapt tunccioa u intended, .,. 110 loopc ale 

iDienlll otpallllo llcalda ~ llll:)o, or odor, DoUe. ..-drift. or upun, ldvenely decU aeigbboriq 

dewloped-. abo levlll prolllbiled by Rule 62.a»G~400(2)(1). f .A.C.. c:orrecthe ICtioD (wbk:b may 

include llddkioaal....tDcenance or modlftcatloas ollhe permitted flcilltia) ahiU be taken by tbo 

~ OCber coe:ncdw 8Cdoo may be requited to~ complllncc with rules of the DcputmcoL 

(62-6()().410(1), U-9J) 

6. The ddiberlle ialloducdon ot IIOr'IDWiter in any ~ Into collcctionltlansmJaion systems dcsfped 

soldy for cbe iaUadac:don (and CDD¥efllDCO) of domatidindustrill wuacwaaer; or the ddiberace 

. introductioa "ollliOnnWitcr into coUectJoniLransmillioa sysaems daiped for the in1r0duction or 

~ olCXIIIIbiaatioas ot-.n IDd domaticlindultr WIIICWitu in unountl wbkh may reduce 

the dllcicDcJ ol poUUianli'IIIICMI by the batmcot pllftl is prohibited. 

{62-6/U.JJO(J). Ul·9J) 

7. Colledioallrt re'•"on l)'lleal ovctflows ibl1l be reponed to the Deplrtment in acc:ordlncc with Permit 

CondiUoa DC. 20. 

{62-6/U.SSD. s-JJ-9J), {62-620.610(20), J J-29-94) 
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Oranae Osceola lllllkiel, Inc. 
Buenaventura Lllra WWI'P I 

Penni! Number: FL0039446.00 1 
FKility I. D. Number: 3049P00029 

I. The lccepclnce.. by the openldnalllthority of a coUccdonltransmluion I)'Siem or by the permittcc of a 

llatmeal plant, ot connecdonl of wastewater diJcbaraes which have noc received neceaary pretreatment 

or wbk:la conaain miiCrillt or poiiUIInll (ocher than normal domcsde wastewater coftltltucnta): 

a. Wllk:h _, ._. nre or explollon hazardl; or 

b. Wldcla 11111 CIUII txelllive corrosion or «her deterioration or wastewater facilities duo to chemical 

ac:tJoa or pH lew1l: or 

e. Wille* M loUd or viiOGUI and abllrud flow or othetwite Interfere with wutcwater fKility 

opcndaal or uatment~ or 

d. WbJc:la ..Wt ~n uatmcnr planl discharJa hlvina lcmJJC:rliun:. abuve ~·c. 

it prohJbfled. 

{62-61N.IJ0(4), J-JI-9J} 

· 9. T'bl ...... llcWty lhll1 be~ with • renee or otherwt• provtded with reatureato dJscouraae the 

tiWJ fJI ....... and UMUChortlld penona. 

{2-600.4~). U-9J} 

. 10. Saeelliap aad pit remoYid &om the WIICOWiter.&clllties aball be collectod in suitable containets and 

b.led 10 a Deputmenl appnMid Oaa I landfill or to a llndllllappnwed by the Depaltme8t for receipt 

and~of~aadpit. 

(61-1.~0. 12-JD-IJ} 

it. The penalalelllall ~ ldequlll notice co the·Dcputment otlhe followina: . . 

a. AaJ..., l.nducdoa ofpollutanll IDeo the &c:Wty from an~ clia:barpr wbk:b wouJ4 be 

lllilct 1D ~ 403, F.S., aedabo requiRmenll of Chap&er 62-620, P .A. C., it it wete d1.rectly 

.......... pall ......... . 

b. Ntt ............. In abo wlu1111 or cbarac:Cct of pollutlntl befnalattoducod Into that ~cy by 

• - wlalcb wu ldenllfled ln tho permit appUcalion and known to be clllcbuJinlltabo time tbe 

permit- faaed. 

A .... aodcllblll Udbdc ialwmatioa oa tbe quality and quantity of diluent introduced iDto tbe 

klUiy aad MJ 1nddpiled llllfiCl ot the cbanp on the quantity or quality ot diluent or ndaimod 

Wiler lObo dJicbarpd hm abo llcillty. 

{61-D46V(1J. 11-19-94} 
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Oransc Osceola UtJIItla. Inc. 
Buenavcnlura Lakes WW1? I 

Pumil Number: PL0039446..()()1 

FICfthy I. D. Nuntber: 3049P00029 

IX. GENERAL CONDmONS 

I. Tho cera. CDIIdldoal. requirements_ UmJIIIionl and ralrictionlld forth In ltlla pennll •n bfndlna 1nd 

cntoaiiiiiJIIII"IIIF' 10 Chlpcet 403, florida SIIIUia. Aft'J pennll noncompliance c:onsdtula 1 vloi11Joa 

ol a..., 403, Jllorida SlaiUCII. lad II pounds lor enlorolmenl.ctlon. pennlttennlnatJon, permit 

I'IVOCidoll ~........_or penalc m111oa. (61-610.6/tJ(IJ, I 1·19·94} 

2. This permit is Vllid oal)'iar abo speciftc J1f0C1C-=a and openations 1pplied for 1nd indicated in the 

appnMid dnlwlllp or cxlltitl. Arty • ......_. .. dMIIIonl ftom the lpproyed dtawln ... exbiblta. 

spacilk:ldoal or coadJtfons fll chll pcnait CODitlluta JIOWICia for rcvoc~cion 1nd cnf'on:emenciCtJon by 

abo~ (G-620.610(1). 11-29-94) 

3. M pnwided Ia s.-.cca. 403.017(6). F.S,. abo...._. olthls pCimlJ doea DOl convey any \'Cited ripll 

or .a, ..tuliw........, Nelcher doll II IUihorillllll)' Injury to public oi privace propeny or Ill)' 

IIMIIIIa ol...,... ....... Dot IUIIIorize Ill)' ldi..,..._ olfedaal, ...,_or localllwl or rep1ldoas. 

1"hii permlc II DOl a..._ ol or lppi'OYII oluy ocher Dcplnmcnc permit or 1uthonzalion lhac mty be 

requlnld Av ocber upec11 of the CDCal project ""lch are not acldrcaed In thla pennlt (61-610.6ii)(J), 1 I· 

19-H} 

4. Tbllplnllit coavey~ ao dell co lud or wa&er, doa not COftldCUte 11a11 RIC!OanJtJon or acknowlodament at 

dde,IDCI cloel DOl cawdltiJ aulboriC)' Av dlo 1111 olaubmelpd linda untca bcrdn provided and the 

nee •ry dt.le or kl•bold lata'elll hive been oblained from the Sllte. Oftly the Trustees of the Internal 

lmpnMaliot Trust Fuad 1111)' exprea Slate opla.loa u 10 tJde. {62-610.6/0(4), I 1·19.94) 

S. 1'1111 perlllt doll DGI..U.. Cbe.,....._ hla lilbiUCJ aDd peaaltla for harm or il\fury tO human health 

or....., ullllll or.,... ... or,......., CIIM b)' the conllniCdon or operadoa ol th1l permiued 

~ .... it aUow ......... liD c:.u. poUUdoa lft CODII1MDtioft ofPiorida Statutes and 

.,........ .......... ll*il.all)' llllborbld., &ft order,..,. the DeputmeaL Tbe permittee abaU 

111111 IIIIWI!ai.ue ...... •'Dimfw or pi'IVIIlllfY diJchule. ,... olr.:lllmed Wiler, or ralduala UIO 

·· or...,. Ia wloladoD afebll pll'llltwl*h ... • reUoll..-llblllaood otldwnely dec:tlna 1wmaa 

· laJdl or.._~ It 111111 Mlbe a ck6nlclor a permittee ba u eadbiceaDeat act1oo that ft 

• would lllwe b.a aec '1 fD halt or ..... ..0 permined ICdYity in onlet tO maintain CXMIIpllance with 

tbe COl llidoDI afdlll pemaiL (62410.6/0(S), I 1·29-94} 

. . 
6. lttbe ....._ ...._ fD caalinutiD ICIMt)' replated by lbll permit 1ftcr ill cxpUatlon date. the 

R'"DfU.IIIIIIIppl)'tJrandoblllftaDeWpamiL {61-610.610{1),/1·29·94) 

7. Tbe ................ all d- propaty openae aad main&aift the &dill)' aDd l)'lk01I of treatment and 

coaual. _. ..... ...,_.. .. ..._diM are illlaa.lled and Ulld by lhe permittee CO IICbJeve C:ompUance 

wlda the c ... .._ afdlla pennlc. 1'lall provUion indudeltbe opaa4lon fllbldnap or awcillary facWtics 

or limiJit .,-.._ _. 'JID ........._ Or IChlcw c:ompllanc:e with lhe c:ood.ltJons of the pennJL 

{61-610.6/D(I). 11-n-H) 

.. 
t . 

Page IX·1 
071 



Oranae Osceola Ulilllia. Inc. 
Buenavcnaura Laka WWJ? I 

Permit Number: FLOOJ9446-00l 
Facltll)' I. D. Number: J049P00029 

a. Enter upon the pcmduce's prcmltcs where a rqulated fad lily, system, or ac:dviay Ia located or 

~or where recorclllhall bo kept under tho conditions otahla pcm\lt; 

b. Haw a.. 10 and copy any rtCOtds that shall bo kept under ahe c:ondhions of ahls permit; 

c. Inspect lbl tidUtJa. equipmeaa, pniCtJc:a. or opc11dona rqtdated or roqulrcd under 11111 pennia; and 

d. Sample or monlaor IDJ ...._nc:a or pll"'meters 11 any location neces~~~ry to ISIUre c:ompliancc whh 

thJa permit or Depert.mena rules. 

{62-620.610(9). I 1·29-94) 

10. Ia ICCipti111 tbll permll. U. pcnnlnee undel'lllnda and aarees ~~ all recorda. notes. monitorin1 data, 

and adler laronnldoa reladna to tho c:onsuuctJon 01 opetl(loa of this permitted soun:e whJch are 

submlaed 10 U. DcpuUDeaiiDI)' be used by the Deputmeat 11 evidence in any enl'orc:cmcal cue 

iawlviJta abo permitted lOUR» lrilina uDder tho Florida S&atu101 or Dcpertrnent rWa. except u u:b uae 

la piQICribed by Sec:doa 403.111, PJorida ~&~~-. or Rule 62~20.302, florida AdmiNittatlw Codo. 

Sacll....._ llllll oaiJ be Ulldto dll asentlhat Ills conalttau wtth the florida Rules ot CJvU 

Prooldlnllld IPPiiclble l¥ldlaCJuy rules. (62-620.610(10), 11-19-94) 

11. Wllca reqaaled by lhe Deputment. tbe permittee sblll wilhia a nuonablo time provide aay faCormiC.ion 

· required by llw wlaicb II Deeded to delermlne wbabet there la cause for revWna. ~n1 and rdauins. 

or ........... 1bll pam1t. or to delenn.lne c:ornpllance with the pennit. Tbe permittee shall also provide 

. 10 tbe DlplrWeM upon requea copies ol records required by this pcnnlt to be kept. It the pcnnJttcc 

become~...,. of releYant &c:u that were noc submitted or were incorrect in the permit appUc:ation or in 

any NpOI'IIO &be Oeptrtmenr.IUCb flc:U or lnformadon st\111 bo prompdy submitted or c:orrec:tions 

prompdy nporlld 1D die~ (61-61D.610(11). 11-19-94) 

12. Unlell .,aac:.aey IIIICed OlherMslln Depuunent ruJa. the permittee. in accepC.iq th1s permit. apccs to 

c::ompiJ widl • r Ia Depadmeat nales and Florida Statuta after a "-oaable time lor c:ompliancc; 

· pnMded. bo•aaw, .._ penaiall doCI aot wahe aayochcr riJ)Itlplnled by florida SWu&el or 

"- DepMn 11tnlll. A,_,lllble.-etwOOIDpllaacewflhaiiiWora,...........,._WI!etqualJI)' 

llllldlnl. ........ lboll lllaCiankllldrtlll c' la Rule 62-302.500, P.A.C., sballlDClude a reuoaablo 

. tliae 1D oblaia or tie-denied a aWdna zone for tho new or ameoded acandard. (61-610.610(11). 11-19-94] 

13. Tile Penamee. Ia ecCepda1 tbls petmit, apccs to pay the applk:lblo replatory propam and surveillance 

fee Ia IICICIDidlla wlda Rule 62-4.052. P.A.C. (61-610.610(/J), 11-19-9A) 

14. Tbil permit II .... lble oaly upoa Depuunent appnMI in 8CCOrdance with Rule 62~10.340, P.A.C. 

Tbe pennia. lllaU be liable for any aoacornpliancc olthe ~iued ac:tMty until tho ltanlfer is 

apprcMd by tbe Dlpuuneal. (61-610.61()(U), I 1-19-94) 

IS. Tbe .,.,... ... abiiiiM .,_ Dlpln...c wrta. nodce atleue 60 daJS bdbro IAICdvatlon or 

............._ ola Ml11...,t.c:IIIIJ and shill~ what stepa wlll bo takca to alepard public: health 

and llf'd)'..,.... and tbllowiJIIlaac:cJyadon or ablndocuncnt {62-610.610(/S), I 1-19-94) · 

16. Tbe .............. ..., 11r a revWoa 10 tho~ pcnb.it 1D accordaDce with Rules 62~20.300. 

62-G0.420 or ft.G0.450. P.A.C.. • applk:lllle, • ... 90 ...,_Wont CODIIrUCdoa ol aay plaaaed 

• ..,.... _,.._._.10 1111 pei'IIII&Md flldUty Ia 10 com...,. or witb Rule 62~20.300 for minor 

modlftcadoMIO lbe,........... t.cilhy. A rm.ed pcnnitlhaU bo obCalned boiOie c:onstruc:tlon begins 

UDiplll prcMded Ia ltull 62~.300. P.A.C. {61-61D.610(16). 11·19-94) 
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Orange Osceola Ulllilics, Inc:. 
Buenavenlura Lakes WWTP ' 

Pcrntit Number: FL0039446-001 
f'ldliay I. D. Number: 3049POOOl9 

. 

17. The pcmlitlce shall&iw lldviaee aacJce to the Department ot any planned ehanps in tho pennilled 

Cac:iliey or IICtiviey which 11111,... Ia DODCOmpllaoce wilh permit raqulrementa. Tho permittee shall be 

responsible for any and au ...... \Vhlch IIIII)' rosult from the chan&a and may be subject to 

cnfcm:ement action by the Deplnmcnt for pcnaltJes or muatlon of this permit. The notk:e shall Include 

the followins inforn'ltlon: 

L A dacriptlon otlbe andciplled DOMGIIIpUance; 

~- The period of the antic:iplled aOacompaianc:c.lndudina dates and times~ and 

c. Stcpl beina taken 10 pmeat ftdure occurrence ot&M noncompliance. 

{62-410.610(11), 11-19-94) 

18. Samplins and monltorifta cilia all be collecUld and analyzed in IIOCOrdii)CO wilh Rule 62,....246, 

Chapters · · 

62-160 aad 62-601, F.A.C., ud 40 C7R 136, 11 appropriate. 

· , .. l . 
'-:.;\•.. .. ·. a. Monitorina relulu aU be reported at lho iJIICMli specified e1JewbeN in thia permit and shall be 

reported oaa Diacbat&e Moaltarill Rcport(DMR), DEP Form 62~10.910(10). 

b. It the penniuee monitDriiiiJ OODIIJnlDIII ...,. hqueadylhan required by tbe permit. usin& 

Department approved 11111 proceclu-.lho rellllll of &his monltorins shall be included in tbe 

calculation and rcportina afiM claCa ..._.ued 1n tho DMR. 

c. Cllculationa ibr aD limillldoal wbJcb require IWrll1nl af meuwanenta shall '* ulritluncUc 

mean unless otbawilllpiCUied ia Ibis ponaiL · 

d. Any laboratory felt required by this permit lw da.illllc WUICMia' fadlJtia D1l be pedbnDocl by a 

laboratory tblt ba booD Clldfled by lhc lleplrtlaeal aflfllllb tfld RebabiUiadw Saw. (DHRS) 

UDclet Olpcer 10041, P.A.C..ID ........ -. OHIII .... lwdillolwd oxypa. pR. and lOCII 

cblortae reRdaal lllaiJ • ,.... •• b)' a llbatiiDiy Cllldled co • for tboeo p1111D11er1 or under the 

direc:don of aa operaiOr Clllllled UDder Clllpllr 61812.-41, P.A.C. 

e. Uodet Chapter 62-160, F.A.C.. aiaple eolllclloft sballbl performed by tollowiq die pcOfloCOk 

outlined in .•oJ!R SCandlnl 0perat11ta .....,_ 1w Llbcnrory Operations and SUiple o,aaec.lon 

Activities" (DI!Il~A4)1192). ~. l8llple collecdon ..._y be performed by Ill 

orpnfzation who his an lppi'CMd Collpreltrutve Quality Allutance Plan (CompQAP) on file with 

the Departmeat. Tbe-ColllpQAP lhall be apprcMd ftlr collect1on ot amplea from the requited 

matrices and for tbo requlNd IIIli. 

{62-410.610(18), I 1-29-H) 

19. Rcporu of compliance or noa ca _.._. widl. otUJ ....-• repoftl oa. lncerim and final requlrcmenll 

contained in any compliaace ..... 11.11111 ellew_..la lbil permit lbaU bo IUbmlaed ao later thaD 

14 days followina CICb ICbedldldlll. (G-GO.I/0(11). I 1-29-H) 

10. ~ penninec shall ~ 10 1111.,....,..... any 1101100111pl.._ wblda lillY endanp bellth or ttao 

environment. Any lnlbnnadoa lid be pnMdld orally wttbba 24 houri hal tho lime tbe peraduoo 

becomes aware of tbe circ:umllllaL A wrineD •lbrnfgla a lhall allo be piOvicled wilh1D 4w days ot the 

time tbo penn.inec bocama...,. af ... ••-• • n. wrtaea ...,,Ilion Jhall CODia~n· a 

description of the DOnCOIIIpliaace llld Ill a.; 1M pedod ~ aoacompliaoce iodudinJ OXId data and 
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Orange Osceola Utilities. lac. 

Buenavcntura Lakes WWfP I 

Penult Number: FLOOJ9446-00l 

Facility I. D. Number: 3049P00029 

lime. l8d it the noncompllanco bu aot been comctcd. tho anlicipated.tlme it Is expected to continue; 

and 11ep1 tlkea or pllnned to reduce. eliminate.. and prevent recurrence of the noncompliance. 

a. The toUowlq lbaU be lnchldcd IS Information whim must be reponed within 24 hours under this 

condidoa: 

I. Any unanticipated bypaa which causes any n:clllmed water or etnuen11o exc:ced any permit 

limitltlon or rauiiJ in I'"' unpermitted dlseharac. 

2. Ally up1et wtdc:IICIIUIDI'any reclaimed WIIU ot lhe eft'luenllo exc:ced any limitation In lhe 

permit, 

3. 'Violadoa ola maximum dally cfisdlarac limitation for.any of the pollutants speclfically listed in 

the permit for such nocicc, and 

4. • ~ dlseharp to swface or pound waters. 

b. If the oral report bu beeo recc:ived withJn24 hours. the noncompliance bu been corrected, and the 

no«M'GPPJJ'Iaoe did DOt endlnF' health or lhe environment, the Deplrtment ahall waive lhe written 

report. (61410.6/0(l(J), I J,.l9-94) 

21. The penaiUee shall npon all inslanca or noncompllanco DOC reported under Permit Conditiou IX. 18. 

· and 19. altbil pennic at the lime morutorina reports are submitted. Th1l report shall contain lhe sarlle 

infonaadoa required by Permit Condition IX. 20 ofthia permiL (62-610.610(21), I 1-19-94) 

22. a,_ PnMsions. 

L 8»*11• prohibited, and thc Department may tab enforcement ac:don aplnst 1 pennJuec for 

bypass. unlea the permittee a11irmatively demonstrates that: 

1. Bypas WIS unavoidable to prevent loa of life, personal iJ\Iwy, or le\'ere property damaac; and 

2. Tbere were no feiSible llternadwl 1o lhe bypass. aucb u the use olaux.ilialy treltment facilities. 

...WOn of untreated WII&CI. or mala&caance cluriq aorma1 periods of equipment dowDdme. 

1'1111 coadidon is not satis&d II adequlle bide-up equipment should have been ~ la lhe 

l!lerdle ot reuonable ena&n-MaJudpnent to pnMm& a bypus which occurred durina normal 

perioda ot equipment downtime or preventive mainteoancc; and 

3. Tbc permittee submitted nodcelu required under Permit Conditlon IX. 22. b. of this permit 

b. If the penainee kaows in adYaACI ollhe need for a byplf:l. it~ submit prior notice to tbe 

Depanmenl. it,_.,.. at 1cut 10 days bc!orc the date ol the bypus. The pennJHec shall submit 

aodce ol an unaadc:lplted byJIMI witbln 24 howl ollearnJna about the bypw IS requited in Pmnit 

Caaditloa IX. 20. olebis permit A nOtice ahall IDdude a delcripdon oftbe bypw and ill cause; the 

period oldie .,_.ltcludbtl eaca cilia and lima; iftbe bypla bas not been c:omcced, the 

1~ ~ time It II aJIII*d to coalinue; and tbe 11ep1 talccn or planned to reduce. eliminate. and 

pceweal rec:un"'::a ollhl bypul. • . 

c. Tbe Depertmeat shall approve an antldpated bypul. after considerina its adYerJe drect. lttbe 

penliaee clanonlualellhll it will caea the lluee c:ondJliona llaed In Pennlt Condition IX. 22. L 1. 

lhrouJh 3. olthls permit. 
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Orange Osocola Utilities. Inc:. 
Bucnavc:nturn Lakes wwrP I 

Pcmtit Number: fU)039446.00 1 

FACility I. 0 . Number: 3049P00029 

-
d. A pennJII•Iftl1•llow ~ bypllllO occur whkh does noc c:au. recWmcd water or cftlucnt 

llmilldoasiO be 1111-.»d ll il it Cor CIIICftlial maincenance lo IIIUte dlldenc operation. These 

bypusel are not subject to the provisions of Permit Condition IX. 22. a. throup c. of this penniL 

{62-620.610(11), 11-29-9-1) 

23. Upset PrcMIIoal 

1. A pcnaJa. wbo wilba lo establish the aftlnnllive defense of upiC( shall demonstrate. throu&h 

property slped coalempOI'Inoous opctlllnalop. or other rcleYinl evidence that 

1: .An up1et oa:urred and lhlllhe pcraaiuee can lden~ the caUIC(a) of the upset; 

2. Tbe pcraUued llcilily \\'IS • the tJme belnt properly oPctlfed: · 

3. Tbe penait1ee submitted notice otllle uplel u required in Permit Condition IX. 20. ofthi• 

pcnale;IDd 

4. ~ penaltteecomplied with any remedial measures n:quJred under Pumir Condilion IX. 5. of 

dUspcnait. 

b. In any eaftlroealent procoedlna. the permJueo leddnato eiCibllsh the occurrence or an upset hu the 

burden ~proof. 

c. Bclore aa enbcea~e~~~ proceedlaa is lastituted, no represenlltJon made durina the Department 

review~~ claim thac noncompUanc:c was caused by an u.,.et Is ftnil qenc:y action subject to 

judicial miew. . . 

{62-620.6/0(1J), I 1-29-94} 

Executed in Orllado, Florida. 

P~~ge IX - 5 

STAll! OP FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 

OP ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEcnON 

• d.lkfl.t e.~L() ..<J;L 
~c. Ferraro. POE 

Admhu$llltor 
WIIM FICiiJtia 

DATE: ~ i<l1 J 9 1~ 
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·lUJj ~ (C~ll \W ~ iffi 
Department of ill JUL - 3 1997 1JJ 

Environmental Pr9tection vtJ l~v'l--

06/26/1997 

. ' . • , '· , ' • • ' t \ • • • • .. ' c • ) • .. - Please address reply to : 

ESl==·--· Bureau ot Aquatic Plant Mgmt . 
2051 B. Dirac Drive 
Tallahassee, PL 32310 

CHANGE OP RAMI ' ADDIISS · \ 
l'~orida Water Servic•, ~. 
401 Bueoavatura llvd. na.t..e •• . n. 34743 

Your permit to import, transport, collect o~ possess aquatic plant 
species will aoon expire. Pleaae coq>lete and pron;>tly return this form. 
Only sign in the appropriate apace provided tor your desired activity. 
Permit NUmber Expi ration Date 

415 Prohibited 07/31/1997 

**PLBASB R1D1B1f MY PBRMIT BXACTLY AS 
ISSUBD DURIMO '1118 PRBVIOUS YBAR. 

RBNBW MY PBRMIT WITH RBQUBSTBD· CHANGBS. 
(Changes mu•t be aubadtted on a new 
application form available by calling 
{~Q~l~488-5631). . 

signature 

I NO LONGBR RBQUIRB THB PBRMIT. 
. signature 

**Whether or not the permit ia renewed, the attached AQUATIC 
PLANT ACTIVITY RBI'ORT may need to be submitted to the Department 
withi'n 30 days after tba expiration of your permit. It no 
activity wa• conducted, pleaae write NONS, sign, and return the 
report. PaJ.lure to meet thia requirement is a violation ot 
Chapter 62C-52, P.A.C. (formerly 16C-52). Your cooperation 
is appreciated. 

:;;zt~ 
Robert Kipker 
Program AdmdnJ.atrator 

Attac.~nt · . 
• • • • • • • • • fl ••• 

' . , • 

·.· • • • f •• .. · 

~ c.o..r.. Mil .... Rotfdo'• £nWonmenc ond Notunllltesouteet" 

,.,. .. teqdttl ,..,. 
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Departm~nt of 

Environmental Protection 
Central District 

uwton Chilft 
Govemot' 

ll19 Mqulre Boulevard. Suite 232 
Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 

Vlr&tn~ B. We&hercll 
Secreury 

Ric:bud KabouD 
'c!o Roa Howle P A 
p 0 Box 701323 
St Cloud PL 34770 

Auention: RGn Howle. 
Authorized Apat 

I.D.Nwnber 
Pennit Number: CS49.0132037 
Date of .Jpuc: 11 /13 ) 'f ~ 
Expiratioo Date:. tth OJ99 
County. Olccola 
Project Saratop Park · 
Conncetod to: FWS/Bucnavcntura Lakes 

WWrP 

This permit is iaued UDder tbe proviliona of Qapca(1) 403, Florida Statutes, and Florida Administrative 
Code Rule(1) 62-' ..t 6U04. Tho above named permiUee il hereby authorized to perfonn tbe work or 
operate tbo facility.._. aa 1be lpplicllioa ad approved drawin&(1), plana, and ocbcr documents attached 
hereto or oa file wida tbe Dep~n~Malaad made a part hereof' IDd specifically described as follows: 

. . 
Coastructioa ola IIWIII eollecciaa lyslriD fix' tbc Saruop Park raidcmiaJ JUbdivision, serving 60 single 
&mily boma, .-adDa a Sow of 12,000 OPD. 

The sewap coDec:tioa lysf8D thaD consilt of: (A) 1,440 LF of 8" PVC gravity main (B) 1,310 LF of 1 0" 
PVC pavity main IDd (C) anociated muholet. 

Locatioa· South oftbe Olceola Parkway aear Andovel Drive, Osceola County, Florida. 

General Conditions are attadled to be distributed to the permittee only. 
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Pennittcc: 
Richard Kaboun 
clo Roa HoMo P A 

Attention· RGil Howse. 
Autbaril.ecl Aaa 

SPECIPIC CONDMONS: 

' 

I.D. Number 
Permit Number: CS49.0132037 
Date of lsauc: 
Expiration Date: 11/10/99 

1. Where pocablo Wider IDd sanitary ~ewer maial crou with Jess than eighteen (18) inc:hcs vertical 

c1ear1Dce. tbe 10W18D maiD sba11 be tweoty (20) feet of either ductiJe iron pipe, concreto encuod PVC 

pipe or eacesed ia a watertiabt carrier pipe. oear.ed oa tho point. of croaina. A minimum horizontal 

ICipalldaD of f8l (10) &at (odp to edp) ~ pocablo water maint end leWIIC maint shall be 

mainlaiaed whiD pncticaL WbeD the appropriate horizontal separation cannot be maintained the 

sewage main sbalJ be either ductiJe iron pipe. c:onc:rete encased vitrified clay pipe, coocretc encased 

PVC pipe or eoc~lld ia a watertight pipo carrier. 

2. this CODitructioa permit ia oaly for the construction of the scwaio collec:tion/transmisaion l)'ltem. It 

does. DOt pertain tO any pocable water, dredge a.od fiJI, or stonnwatcr aspects of thiJ project; ldd.itional 

pennib may be required ftam this office. 

3 . ThC 1pplic:ant lid nam a profeaioaal caPoer rqpst.eRd in the State of Florida, to observe 

CODitructioa oi dill pRijec:t ad to usure ccaformity to the application, plans aod apccificatioo.s u 

appnMd. Upoa complldoa of construction, the enaineet shall provide the Departmeot with a 

certificatioa of CICIIIIpledca of CODitrudioa oa DEP Fonn 17-604.900(2) and record drawinp in 

ICCCII'CiaDce willa Rule 62~. F .A. C. This project. u pcimiuecl. ah&JJ DOC be placed in operation until 

wriUal ac c••"W of tho Certificatioa of Completion bu been received tiom the Department. 

4. Any mw-=tiaat to adlar extensions of this system. beyond that whic:b ia authorized by ih.ia permit. 

sbaD nqairo separate wriala approval from the Department and the utility. 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 

OF~ON~ALPROTECTION 

~ 'IAMMP ~(}. 14? 
anne C. Ferraro~ 

Administrator 
Wat« Facilities 

DEP Fonn 17-1.201(5) Bft'ec:tive November 30, 1982 Page 4 of 4 
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· Department of 
I 

Environmental Protection 

Penniuee: 
C.tholic Diocele of OdaDdo 

· 421 B RabiDioD snet 
Orlando FL 32101 . 

Attmtion· Ncxbert M Doney, 
Bilbop 

Central Olltrtct 
lllt Mqulrt 8oulevard, Suke 232 

Orlando. Florida 32803-3767 

LD.Numbcr 
Permit Number. C$4~125246 

~of laue: , )a.~l11 
BxpiratioD Date: 1fll/99 
County: OlceoJa 
Project St. CatberiDe pf Sieaa Catholic 

CbwdlPbuol 
ConMCted to: Buenaw.:otura Laka WWTP 

This pemlit is iaaed UDder 1111 provisiODI of Cbaptcr(a) 403, Florida Statutes, aDd Florida Administrative 

Codo .Rule(a) 62-t llld 62-604. Tbe above umed penniaee iJ hereby authorized to perform the work or 

opeaiiD tbe licility .,_ aa the tppfiration IDd lppRMd drawiD&(a), plaaa, IDd other docwneotl attached 

benm Cll' aallo willa 1111 Depu1meat IDd made a pet bereof IDd ipCICific:a1ly described u follows: 

Cclamucdoa tJL a 8IWII80 oallec:tiaaltnnnjaioa ayltem for the St. CatberiDe of Siena Catholic Church 

Phuo I prajec:t. .maa a cbarda.wida 500 .-., paea~ a ftow 1,500 OPD. 

The 11Wap coJWiimltr•wni""., .,..._ abiJ1 COIIIiJt of (A) lift Jta!ioa with dual 78/130 GPM 

IUbmcnibJo J""''P'P. (B) 995 LP tJL 4• PVC fbn:cmaiD, (C) 754 LF of I" PVC sravity main and (D) 

associated mnholes. valves IDd ippWUIIIIICel. 

Loadioa: IDtenectiGD afOaceola Puk.waY IDd Brewster Driw. Olc:eola County. Florida. 

Geaenl ~ditiODI are atacbed to be dUtributecl to tbe periBktee oaly. 

DEP FORM 17-1.201(5) Efrediw November 30, 1912 Pqe 1 of 4 
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Permittee: 
Catholic Diocese of Orlando 

Attention: Norbert M Doney, 
Bishop 

SPECIPIC CONDmONS: 

I 

I.D. Nwnbcr 
Permit Number: CS49..0125246 
Date of laue: 
Expiration Date: 7n.l/99 

1. Where paCable Wldlr IDd IIDkary aewer malaa croa with leu than eigbt.ecn (18) iDcbes vertic:al 

·· .. ·'' c:lelnaal. the..,. maiD lhal1 be twenty (20) feet of either ductile iroo pipe, coacrete encased PVC · · . . 

pipo or IDCited in a watertiabt carrier pipe. ceatered on tho point of c:roaiD&. A minimum borizontaJ 

separatiaD of tal (10) feet (odp to cdp) bc:tweea pocable Wider maiu aad ICWip mains ahaU be 

maintajnod wbeD priCtical. Whal 1bo appropriaae borizoatal' separation c:aDDOt be maintained the 

sew~~~ .-.. lbaD be ekber dueliJo iron pipe. ooacrece CIDCIIed vitrifiod clay pipe. ccacrctc cncuec1 

PVC pipe or IDCIIed iD a watertiaht pipe carrie~'. . 

2. This C0111tn1ctioD penDit is only for tho c:cmtnlclioq of tho IOWitP colloctioaltraumiuion syatern. It 

does DOt pertain to aay pocable "*'• dredp ud fill. or aarmwater upec:t1 of tbiJ project; additiooal 

permi&IIIIIJ be ....... from tbil oftico. 

3. 'fl!e IJIP¥ "I lbaD nain a pro&ttional qineer repterod in tho State of Florida. to observe 

COIIItnlctioD ol tbe prajoc:t IDd to usure caafbrmity to tbe applicatioa, plalla aad spccifico!iona u 

8pJmMCL Upon ~ of COilltructioa, tbe qinw lhal1 provide the Depal1meot with a 

OCJq)ledaa ol CCIDIUUdicG em DEP PonD 17-604.900(2) aad record drawinp in 

accordlla .IDle 62-604, P.AC. 111i1 projoc:t. u poamiaod, lhal1 DOt be placed in operation until 

wna. .... J-oe oftbe Cortific:atioD ofCompleaoa.bai bceD roceiwd from tbe Departmeot. 

4. ADy c:caw.diaal to ud/or exteDiioal of this 1y11em. beyoad tbat which ia autboriz.ed by this permit, 

sball ftiC!l'Jie JepU8SD wriUal approval from tho Departmeat aad tho utility. 
. . ' 

., 
STATB OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 
OF~ONNmNTALPROTBCTION 

ISSUED~ ,;23, (_9'f' 7 

DEP Form 17-1.201(5) l!&cliw November 30, 1912 PliO 4 of4 
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bhibit J 

~~ ~ atili~ ia pl•nniDg to build a new waetewa~ 

tzeataeet plant, o~ ~-- an exiet!Dg plant to eerYe the 

p~opoe.d t:az'J:ito~, p~:CWicle a writt:eD deeozoipUon o~ the 
p~opo•ecl -tbocl(e) o~ d~laent diepoeal. 

Florida Water Services is not currently planning to build 
new treatment facilities to serve the proposed terri tory. 
Increased effluent disposal, in particular, may not be 
required until after the year 2000, according to the 
estimated growth rates for the area. Addi tiona! effluent 
disposal is anticipated to be handled through the use of 
reuse irrigation in local parks and golf courses throughout 
the service territory. 
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Bxhibit K 

~~ •uibit: il doe• DOt: illolade ~~lllellt: di8po•al by .. an• of 
reaae, ~ a •t:at••at: tbat: de•~i.be• witb particularity 
the re&80D8 ~o~ DOt uaiD9 ~•. 

The Buenaventura Lakes system currently employs the use of 
effluent disposal by reuse. Proposed plant expansions will 
continue to use reuse as an effluent disposal method. 
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Bxhibit L 

A cluaq,U• of tbe tJIMI• o~ outo.e~• anticipated to be 

·~ ... tJie -tell8i0D 1 i,., 1 8iD9le ~aaily b0..8 t JIObile 
~., dapl .... , gol~ ~••, clubbou••~ o~~oial, eto. 

It is anticipated that the additional wastewater service 
terri tory will contain a mixture of predominantly single 
family homes, as well as duplexes, townhouses, condominiums 
and commercial establishments. The proposed distribution 
and mix of customer s in the territory addition is 
anticipated to approximate the distribution and mix in the 
current territory, which is adjacent to the proposed 
territory addition. 
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Bxhibit M 

&videDoe tbat t:be uUlity otma the land where the wa~ 

~aoiliU.a tbat will •~ the pr:opoaed ter:r:itor:y ar:e, or: 
will be, located. If the utility doea not Otm the land, a 
oopy of the ~t, auoh aa a It-year: leaae, which 
pr:OYiclea for: the loq-teaa coat.iDuoua uae o~ the land. 'l'he 
C~aaioa -7 conaicJ.r: a wr:itt.en eaa~t or: other: ooat­
e~feoU.e al~ti._. 

Please see Exhibit G. 
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Exhibit H 

A atat•ent u to tbe applicant' • technical and financial 

ability to ~a: zoeaao'Dabl.y •~ficient, adequate and 

efficient aeJ:Yioe. 

Florida Water Services has the requisite technical and 

financial ability to render service to the proposed amended 

territory. Florida Water Services has been regulated by the 

Commission since 1964 and currently owns and operates in 134 

water and wastewater service terri tories throughout the 

state which are under the Commissions regulatory authority . 
Florida Water Services has a staff of engineers, scientis~s , 

accountants, and other professionals based i n its Orlando 

headquarters, as well as licensed operators that operate and 
maintain facilities located throughout the state. 
Furthermore, Florida Water Services facilities are in 

substantial compliance with all applicable environmental 

regulations. At year-end 1996, Florida Water SeA:"vices' 

capital structure consisted of more than $212 million i n 
total capital, including more than $130 m.illion in long-term 

debt and more than $82 million in equity capital. The 

Commission has acknowledged the technical and financial 
ability of Florida Water Services Corporation in numerous 
proceedings, including transfers and amendments. In 
consideration of the foregoing, Florida Water Services 
submits that it has more than adequate technical and 
financial ability to render service to the proposed amended 
territory. 

088 



Exhibit 0 

A dei:aJ.lecl 8Utew"Dt ~eg~c:liD9 the p~opo•ed -thod o~ 

~iD&DciDg the CODa~ctioD, ADd the p~ojected illpact on the 

utility'• capital •tructure. 

The water and wastewater lines for development within the 
proposed service territory addition will be designed and 
constructed by the individual developers in accordance with 
Florida Water Service's standards and specifications and 
then donated to Florida Water Services. Florida Water 
Services will bear the cost of any improvements necessary to 
its own treatment facilities to provide service to the 
proposed territory (e .g., upgrade of service pumps at the 
water plant). Florida Water Services' capital costs will be 
disposed throuqh Florida Water Service's capital projects 
budget and funded by capital project reserves (funds 
obtained pursuant to scheduled and existing financing) 
and/or accumulated operating fund reserves . 

Development in the proposed territory will be undertaken in 
accordance with Florida Water Services' Commission -approved 
service availability policy and the Commi55ion' e service 
availability rules. 

Given the size of Florida Water s~rvices' capital structure, 
the total projected financial impact of the known proposed 
developments on Florida Water Service's capital structure 
and overall contributions-in-aid-of-construction (CIAC) 
levels will be minimal. 
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Exhibit P 

A atat••a~ z.,~ the p~:ojeotecl illp&ot of the extenaion 

on tbe aUl.iq' • IIODthly J:&tea &Del aeJ:Vioe &Yailability 

ohaJ:pa. 

The proposed amendment concerns Buenaventura Lakes' service 
area, a relatively large service area comprising 
approximately 7, 500 customers. Florida Water Services 
believes that the effect of the known development within the 
proposed territory, namely Saratoga Park and St. Catherine 
of Sienna Church, should have little if any effect on t he 
current rates at Buenaventura Lakes. Moreover, f actors 
which tend to increase rates when development occurs, e. g. 
higher used and useful percentage, will be offset partially 
or completely by factors which tend to decreas~ rates , e.g. 
higher CIAC levels and a larger customer base. Other 
prospective development would have similar effects 

The impact of the development on Florida Water Services' 
prospective service availability charges is also negligible. 
This is due to the fact tha t cur r ent service availability 
charges are based upon uniform market-based rates approved 
by the Commission in Orde r No. PSC-96-1320-FOF-WS, issued 
October 30, 1996. 
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Exhibit Q 

AD ~ate M80&'iption of the territory propo•ecl to be 

added or ct.leted, wtiD9 towD•hJ.p, raDp, aDd •eotion 
refezeDOU aa epeaifiecl in llule 25-30.030(2), r.A.C. If the 

water and wa•tewater territory i• different, proYicle 
•epazate M80&'iption•. 

The territory proposed to be added is the same for both water 
and wastewater and is described as follows: 

All in Township 25 South, Range 30 East, Osceola 
County, Florida. 

Section 4: All of the Northwest ~ lying West of the 
centerline of Boggy Creek Road (county road 530) . 

Section 5: All of the Northeast ~ of the Northeast ~. 

All of the Southeast ~ of the Northeast ~ lying West of 
the centerline of Boggy Creek Road (county road 530) . 
All of the West ~ of the Northeast ~ less that portion 
described as follows: 

Begin at the Northeast corner of the 
Northwest ~ of the Northeast ~, thence South 
00° 02' 00" Wes 1453.31 feet to a point, 
thence North 72° 06' 54" West 398.57 feet to a 
point, thence South 17° 53' 06" West 358.00 
feet to a point, thence North 00° 13' 06" East 
1321.95 feet to a point, thence North 89° 58' 
00" East 1326.93 feet to the point of 
beginning. 

All of the Southeast ~ of the Northwest ~. The South 
726 feet + of the Southwest ~ of the Northwest ~. All 
of the South ~ lying West of the centerline of Boggy 
Creek Road (county road 530). 
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Bxhibit R 

One ~ of aa offuial oowaq tax aa•••~t .ap o.: othe.: 
-P •howi.D9 tolna81U.p, a;aap, aDCl •eoUoD with a •oale •uoh 

.. lH • 100' 0&' lH • 400' OD wbioh the ·~·eel te.:.:itory to 
be added or: deleted i• plotted by u•• of .. te• and bowu.t. o.: 
qua~:te~: •eoUoD8 aDCl with a defiDecl ~:efe&'elloe poi.Dt o~ 

begiDDLftg. It the water aDd wa•tewate.: te~i.tory i.• 
cU.ffeJ:eDt, p.:o.ide •epu:ate .ap•. 

The map r equired is provided as a separate attachment 
(Appendix R-1) to this pac kage. 
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Exhibit S 

ODe copy o~ Mtailed up(a) abowiag p1:opoaed linea aDd 

~aciliUea aad t:be ~Eit.ozy pEopoaed to be aeEYed. Nap (a) 
aball be o~ ~~icient aoale aDCl ct.tail to enable 
coEEelaUOD ritb a cS.aozipUOD o~ the teEEitory pEopoaecl to 

be aerYM. hcwida aep&Eate .... foE wateE aDCl waatewater 

ayateaa . 

The map required i s provided as a separate attachment 
{Appendix S-1) to this package. 
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Bxhibit T 

AD ~~iclaYi~ tha~ t:be aoUoe o~ actual applioaUon waa given 
in aoaozdenoe with S.CUoD 367 . 045 (1) (a) , l'lorida Sututea, 

aDd lblle 25-30 . 030, rlo~icla AclainiauaUYe coct., by ~1~ 

.ail. 

Please see attached. 
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State ofFlorida 
County ofOrap 

Aftldavit 

Before me. tbe undeniped authority, penona1ly appeared Brian P. ArmJttona u 
Va ~ Geaenl Counlelad Secretay of Florida Water Services Corporation 
("Florida W-.'1 ad after beina duly awom, said: 

1. That be bu penonaJ knowledp oftbe matten contained herein. 

2. Attached bnto IDd ideatified u "Appendix T ·I" it a copy of the request Florida 
Water ..a to tbe Public s.vice Commillion ("Cornmillion'") purawtt to Rule 
25-30.030(2), Florida Administrative Code. . 

3. Au.ohed bnto llld identified u "Appendix T-2" it a copy ofthe Commiuion'a 
reply to Plarida Wlter'a afonmentioned reque1t. 

4. Copieloftbe notice ofapplicaaion, attlcbed hereto and identified u "Appendix T-
3" wwe .a by U.S. Mail on I'>cxerrtrc 4th . 199 L to thoae entitiea 
idenflled by the Commiuion on the aforesaid "Appendix T -2." 

B P. Armlltrau 
Vice Preliclent, tiemilerll C9(1inael 

and Secretay 
Florida Water Services Corporation 

The fonpina inltrument wu admowledpcl before me this 4-\-h day of 
IJ,....canbc:c . 199 ~ by Brian P. Armltrona u Vac:e President, General Counael 

and Secretuy ofFlorida Water Servicea Corporation who ia penonaUy known to me and 
did take Ul oath. 
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November 12. 1997 

VIa FacUalle: (151) 413-7000 

Mr. Richard RJ'demann 
Florida Public Service Commiaion 
2540 Shuman! Oak Boulevard 
TaJitbnsee~ FL 32399.0850 

Re: Osceola County Certificate Ameodment 

Dear Mr. RJ'demtnn: 

ln. accordance with tbe tam1 oftbe application for ameDdment of certificate, please 
(orward to me aliJdna oftbe eadties to be DOticed pursuant to Section 367.045(1Xa), 
Florida Statutes, aod Rule 25·30.030, Florida Administrative Code. 

I have attached two.lepl descriptions: proposed water territory in Osceola County and 
proposed wastewater tmitory in Olceola County. 

Please return tbe list via fax (4071880-1395) if possible. 

If you should oeecl any additiooal information in order to process this request, please call 
me at (407) 880-0051. ext. 267. 'I1IIDk you for your usistaoce. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Donna L. Hemy 
Executive Legal Assistant 

AUecbmadl 

FlotftM ..._Sen-. Colpcltllcin I ,._0, llo1c tiOitSIO I OrMndo, FlotftM....,.,.., ll'ttoM «171fJ11().()()68 

W..tA F"t14 F~~ F111M. 
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FLORIDA WATER SERVICES, INC. 
WATER TARIFF 

WATER VOLUME I SECTION II 
ORIGINAL SHEET 15.2.0.13 

OSCEOLA COUNTY 

rlHcrlptlon of Territory Served 

BUENA VENTURA LAKES 

PROPOSED ADDmON TO WATER SERVICE TERRITORY 

,.,1 

AI d .. Ncdl111t "'d .. Nactt1111t y., 

AId .. ~ "'d the North lilt %lying Wilt d the oentltline d ~ Creek Road (county 

"*'130). . 

AI d .. ~ "' d the Northeelt % lying South d the South right of way of Osceola Parkway 

(~taed). 

AI d the Nortt1w.et % d the North111t % lying South d the South right of way of Olceol8 Parkway 

(CCU1ly rolld) ..... portion deecrtled - folowl: 

a.gln lit .. 8aulhWIIt comer d the ~ % ot the Nottheat Y., thence North oo- 13' 06" East 

375.77 tilt tD • ~on the IOUih right ol way d 01ceota Pnw.y {I county roed), thence along 

.. IOUih rfght olw.t d Olclola Parkway (I countv raed) South 72" 03' 18. Eat 113.81 feet to I 

paiN. .._.llllvtng the laUCh ~ of w.t d 0tceo11 Pll1c\wy (I county roed) South 1.,. 50' 54• 

w.t•.a flit m .. point rA blglni*'G. 

,. d .. 8ouiMIMt% d .. NorthWMt y .. 

South 728,..! d the Soulhwelt "'d the Northwelt %. 

,. of .. 8aulh %lying Wilt dtha cndle d Boggy Creek Road (county roed 530). 
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FLORIDA WATER SERVICES, INC. 
WASTEWATER TARIFF 

WASTE WATER VOLUME II SECTION II 
ORIGINAL SHEET 12.50.5 

OSCEOLA COUNTY 

Description of Territory Served 

BUENA VENTURA LAKES 

PROPOSED ADDITION TO WASTEWATER SERVICE 
TERRITORY 

ToMllhlp •~ou~tt, Range 30 !Mt, Oeceolll County, Florida. 

,.,.,1 
M dthe Narttlt'elt ~~Wilt d the cen....,. d Boggy Creek Roed (county r'OIId 530). 

,.,a 
Md .. Ncxttlllt ~of the Ncwthu1t y., 

AI of the ~ ~of the Nor1h1Mt % ~ w.t Of the centel1lne of Boggy Creek Road (county 

roed530). 

AId the ~ %of the Nor1heat% lying South d the South right of wrt of Osceola Parkway 

(county road). 

M olthe NorttNMi1t % d the Nol1t..t % lying South of the South right ot wrt ot Olceola Parkwey 

(exudy roed) leu thlt potion dllcrtbed - folowa: 

Begin 11t the Southwest conw of the Nol1h'w.t % o1 the Nor1h ••• Y., thence Nor1h ooe 13' oe· East 

375.77 fMt to a point on the lOUth lllht d wrt of Olceolll Partany <• county r'OIId), thence along 

...... rwwt d.,_ of Olceoll ~ <• county road) South 72" 03' 1tr East 113.81 feet to • 

point. thence -.vtng the IOUih rtght of WilY of Osceola Pllft(way (a county I"'OId) South 1.,. 50' 54• 

Wilt 357.13 ... to the point of begming. 

AI ol the Soult..t %ollie Nor1hwelt y., 

South 728 ... .t of ... Southwest %of the Nor1hwelt y., 

AI of the 8oulh "' ~ w..t of the elf .... of Boggy Creek Rotld (county I"'OId 530). 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
. TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

To: Ma. Donn• t . H•nry 

From: Rich•rd Red~nn 

D•te: 11-12-97 

P•ge 1 of 5 
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NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR AN EXTENSION OF SERVICE AREA 

Notice il beleby aiWIII oo DecemberS, 1991, pursuant to Section 367.045, Florida 
Statutes, of the App1icatioa ofFioriJa Water Services Corporation to amend its Water 
Certificate No. 66-W and Wutewater Certificate No. 289-S to add territory in Osceola 
County, Florida, u followa: 

OSCEOLA COUNTY 

BUENA VBN1UkA LAKES - PROPOSED ADDITION TO WATER AND 
WAS111WA TEilSBilVlCB TERJUTORY: 

Tow 'lp25 .......... a.,<-.. Cooty, Plorlda. 

fMpn1 
AU of the NolthWIII ~ lyiDa W• of the centerUne of Bogy Creek Rold (county roed 
530). 

Stctlgo 5 
All oflbe Ncrilellt ~ oflbe Ncwdl ealt v .. 

AU of tbl Srrt r ~ of lbe Narda ear ~ lyiaa West of the centerUDe of Bogy Creek 
Rold (COUIIIy I'Oid 530). 

AU oflbe Wat ~ oflbe Nortbeut ~ leu that portion described as foUows: 

8e&ia It tbl Norlbellt OCJnJer of the Nordlw• ~ of the Nortbeal v., meace South 00" 02' 
00" W• 1153.31 lilt to a poGII, lbeace North Tt' 06' 54" Welt 391.57 feet to a point. 
lbeoc:e Soulb 1,- 53' 06" Wat 358.00 felt to a point, lhence North 00" 13' 06" Eut 
1321.95 feet CO a pojat, tbeoce North W 51' 00" Eut 1326.93 feet to the point of 

betlnnfna 

Soulh 726 feet± of the Soulbwelt ~of the Ncrilwest ~. 

Any objection to the said application must be made in writing within thirty days from this 
date to: Director, DiviJion of Records ad Reporting, Florida Public Service 
Commissioa, 2540 Shumard o.k 8oulevlrd, TaJithastee, Florida, 32399-0870. A copy 
of said objection lbould be mailed to the ~pplication, whose address is: Florida Water 
Service~~ Corporatioa, AUD: MIIUbew J. FeU. Elquire, 1000 Color Place, Apopka, Florida 
32703. 
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Bxhihit u 

AD ~~j,dayit tbat tbe ~tioe o~ actual application ••• 9iY8D 
j,n aOOU'Chnoe witla bl.e 25-30 . 030, rlorida Adainiat:.rati-re 
Code, ~ ~.ail or peraonal deli-rery to each cuatc.er 
o~ the ayate.. A ~ o~ the notice aball aooo.pany ~ 
~~iclaYit. 

Rule 25-30.030(6), Florida Administrative Code, requires 
notice be given "to each customer, of the system to be 
certificated, transferred, acquired, or del eted." Because 
there are currently no customers in the territory to be 
added and no "system" is in place, this rul e is 
inapplicable. 
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Exhibit V 

x-acliatel.y upon aa.pleUOD o~ publication, an -~~idavit 

that the noUoe o~ aataal. -..plication ... publiahed onoe in 

a DeW~ of fiDa~al ~i~oul.aUon iD the te~~ito~ in 
aooo~daDoe with aul.e 25-30.030, rlo~icla Adlliniauati-.. Code . 

A copy o~ the p~f o~ publicaUon aball aooa.pany the 
d~idavit. IJ'bia -y be a l.ate-~il.ed exbibit . 

The required affidavit of publication will be provided 
separately as a late-filed exhibit. Attached hereto as 
Appendix V-1 is Florida Water's request for publication of 
the required notice. 
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F.loHtla 
~:sWater 
- _,. ERVICES 

December 4. 1997 

Via Facsballe: (407) 428-5811 

The Orlando Sentinel 
Attn: Lcpl Advertiaina 
633 North Oraqe Avenue 
Orlando. FL 32801 

Re: Lep1 Notice 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Eoclosed ilalepl aotice. Pleue nm this notice one time in the Orange and Osceola 
editions of the Sentinel at your earliest convenience. Please provide me with an affidavit 
of publication u soon u possible. 

The invoice md affidavit should be sent to: 

DonnaHemy 
Florida Water Services Corporation 
P. 0. Box 609520 
Orlmdo. FL 32860-9520 

If you need any additional information. please call me at (407) 880-0058, ext. 267. 
Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Donna L, Henry 
Executive Lepl Allistaat 

Enclosure 

Flotfda ..._ SM*-~I P.O. &. tK»>S22 I OrMndo, Flotfdl ~I PhoM 40TitJI().()(J58 

Wata. F~ F""'-4 Fu. 
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l&plNotice 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR AN EXTENSION OF SERVICE AREA 

Notice is hereby aiven on DecemberS, 1997, punuant to Section 367.04S, Florida 

Statutel, oftbe Applialdoa ofPl~ Water Services Corporation to amend Its Water 
Certificate No. 66-W ad Wastewater Certificate No. 289-S to add territory in Osceola 

County, Florida, as follows: 

OSCEOLA COUNTY 

BUENAVENTIJRA LAKES - PROPOSED ADDITION TO WATER AND 

WASTEWATER SERVICE TERRITORY: 

Towulllp 25 .......... 30 ..... Oleeoll eo..ey, FlortdL 

Secagn1 
AU of lbe NardiMIII ~ ~)'ina West of the centerline of Bogy Creek ROIId (county road 

530). 

All of Cbe Soud,_. ~ of the Nortbeat ~ lytna West of the centerline of Bogy Creek 

llold (COUIII)' roed 530). 

All oflbe West% oflbe Nortbeat ~less that portion desc:ribed u follows: 

a.pa It fbe Nordleut COI'DCI' oflbe Northwest % oflbe Nortbeat v.., thence South 00" 02' 

00" West 1453.31 feet to a point, tbeoce North 7t> 06' S4" West 398.57 feet to a point, 

lbeDce Soulb l'r sJ' 06" west 35a.oo feet to • point, tbenc:e North 00" i:: • 06.. East 
1321.95 feet to a poiDa. lbcoce Nardi 19' sa· 00" Eat 1326.93 teet to the point of ....... 
AU oflbe Soud1e11t ~of the NcrtbW'III v .. 

Soulb 726 feet :.t of lbe Soulbwest ~ or the Northwest v .. 

All oflbe South% lyJq West of the c:entcrltne of Bogy Creek ROIId (county road 530). 

Any objection to the said application must be made in writina within thirty days from this 

date to: Director, DiviJioo of Recorda and Reportina, Florida Public Service 
Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahaaoe, Florida, 32399-0870. A copy 

of said objecdoo should be mailed to the application, whose address is: Florida Water 

Services Corporation, Atln: Matthew J. FeiL Esquire, 1000 Color Place, Apopka, Florida 

32703. 
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Exhibit W 

AD affidaYit tbat the utility baa tariff• and annual report• 

OD file Wi~ ~- C~ taaion. 

Please see attached. 
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State ofFlorida 
Couuty ofOranp 

Aflldavlt 

Before me, the undeniped authority, penonaUy appeared Brian P. Armstrong u 
Vice Praident. Genen1 Counlel and Secretary of Florida Water Services Corporation 
("Florida Water") and after bema duly aworn, llid: 

1. Tbat be bu penonal knowledge of the matter1 contained herein. 

2. That Florida Water bu tarifti and annual reportl on file with the Florida Public 
Service Commiuion. 

Further Afliant sayeth not 

Vice President. Geti@!:IL..L;cJOJ\IIel 

and Secretary 
Florida Water Services Corporation 

The fonlaoina in1trument wu aclmowledaed before me thia 'it"'- day vf 
\k.c.on'os.r • 1~ by Brian P. Armstrong u Vice President. General Counsel 
and Secretary of Florida Water Services Corporation, who iJ penonally known to me and 
did tab ID oath. 

~~-~ nnaL. Henry 
Notary Public, State of Florida:::: 
Commission Number CCS43412 
My Commiaion ~: 7-6-00 

11 4 



Exhibit X 

'1'be o~i91Dal ancl ~wo oopiea of p~opoaec:l ~eviaiona ~ the 
at.iliq' • taziff (a) ~ inoozpo~ate the p~opoaec:l change ~ 

the oezt.ificatecl te~~i~ry. •1 ... e ~efe~ ~ blea 25-8 . 008 
ancl 25-8.010 , rlo~icla A+einiat&'a~i'N Coda, ~~clift9 page 
nu.be~iftfJ of taziff abee~a befo~e p~ep~ing the ~i~~ 

~iaiona . 

An ori ginal and t wo s epa r ate copies of revised tariff sheet s 
are i ncluded in the fil i ng unde r separate cover. 

ll\ 
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FLORIDA WATIIt IIIMCEI CORPORATION 
WATDTMIPP 

BUENAVINTURA LAKII 

TOWMIIIp. louiii,R.Mge 21 e.t, Oeceola County, Florida. 

8edJon 1 
AI of 8edlon 1. 

8edton2 

VOLUME I SECTION II 
1M~IheetNo. 11.J' 

Cancele Ortglnallheet No. 11.1 

All of thllt portion of Section 2 lying East of the Flolldl State Tumplke. 

8edJon 12 
AI of thll pcdon of 8lollon 121ytng Ealt of the Flortdl atae Tumplka. 

Towneblp ........ Range JO e.t, Oeceola County, P1ortda. 

Sectlon4 
AI of the Northwelt % ~ Welt of the centeftlne of Boggy Cteek Rolld (County Rolld 530). 

8edlon5 
All of thM portion of 8eGUon 5 ~ West of the centertlne of Aid Boggy Creek Rolld. 

8edlon8 
AI of 8ecltion 8 . 

Section 7 
All of 8edJon 7. 

&edJonl 
AI of tM ....,.._"of 8odlon 8 tying West of the ctntertlne of said Boggy Cteek Rolld. 

8eGUon 17 
n.t portion of the Ncdi:JIII % of the Nofthwelt % of 8edlon 17 West of the centet11ne of 

.... Boggy Creek Ralld delcdbed • folows: 

11g1n 111 the Nolthttelt comer of uld a.cuon 17, thence NcMth w 40' rr East 840.72 teet 
along the North 11M of 8llld Section 17 to • point, Mid point being the Intersection of the 
Nol1tl .... of lllld lecllon 17 ....... aenterlne of said Boggy Creek Rolld, thence SOUth 3$' 
50' 14. w.a•.ee ... 8long .... Olllllrlne of uld Boaar Creek Rolld to • point, thence 

INYtng the an.lne of uld laggy Creek RMd North til' 28' ~ welt 848.13 feet to • 
paint on the Well 11M of uld Section 17, thence North 000 05' A• welt 282.87 feet to the 

paint of beGII•IInO· 



. . ... A.OIUDA WATa laviCU CORPORATION 
WATIRTMJIIP 

BUINAVINTUIA LMII CC...) 

8eCition 11 

VOLUME I IECTION II 
fit Revtllcl lhllt No. fiA 

canc:.1a OttglnllllhMt No. fiA 

Thllt portion ol the NolthMit " ol the HorthNit % of 8ectJon 18 dela1bed a follows: 

8lgln II .. NadiiiMt oamer olllld 8ecllton 11, thlnol South Off 015' 58' EMt lkH1g the 
ElllliM olllld leallon 11 to • .,.., tMnoiiNYing the Ellllllne of Aid 8ectlon 11 Nofth 
tJ/11' 28' 4fl' w.l740.13 fMt to • poiN on the Nofth 11M ol Aid 8ec:Uon 11, thence Nofth W 
43' 2f1' Ellltll3.44 .... along the Nofth 11M of Mid 8eCition 11 to the pcMnt of beginning. 

Br: ..,;e., ••• "'~~~ 
FOINII L Lullun. VIce Prt1ldent 
••In 111 Development 



OICIOLA COUNTY 

VOWMII IICTION U 
11t ltevtMd lhelt No. 1U 

c.nc.la Ortglnallheet No. 11.1 



. . FLORIDA WATB --=a CORPORATION 
WMTEWATIIt TAMIP 

OICIOLA COUNTY 

IUENAVINTUM LAKD 

TOWII!IIdp • .._ ............ o.c.oea County, PlortdL 

Section 1 
AI of 8ldlon 1. 

8ec:tlon2 

VOLUME I SECTION II 
181 RMt'tlld ...... No. 11.2 

CMcele Ortglnll ..... No. 11.2 

AI of thlt paltlon ollecllon 21ytng e..t of the Floftdl 8UU Tumpb. 

Section 12 
AI of thll ..,._. ollecllon 121ytng Ealt of the Floftdl 8UU Tumpb. 

TOWMNp. 1ou11. ........ IMt, oec.ae. County, PlortdL 

Sectlon4 
AI of the NoftlliRil % lying Welt of the oenlectlne of Boggy Creek Roed (County Roed 530). 

Seclllan5 
AI of lhll poftlon of 8edlon &lying Well of the cemettlne of Uld Boggy Cf'Hk Roed. 

Slcllonl 
AI of 1ec11on e. 

Seclllan7 
AI olledlon 7. 

Seclllanl 
AI olthe ......._.%of 8edlon I lying West of the Clfllef1lnl of Uld Boggy Creek Roed. 

8edlan 17 
Thll portion of the NolthWIII " of the Northwllt % of lldJon 17 Wilt of the centlftlne of 
llld ~ CIWik Ra.i dllcrtbld • folowl: 

a.gln 11 the Nol1b:_. comer of llld Section 17, thence North W 40' 2r EMt 840.72 teet 
along .... Ncd'l line olllld lecllon 17 to • point, ... pollt being the lfUrlldJon of the 
Nolllllne ollald 8ldlon 17 and .... Cllll8rlne of uld Boggy c.- Road, thence South 3t' 
50' 14. Well-· ... along .... Cll1llrtlnl of Aid Boggy CIWik Road to. point, thence 
.............. ol aald Boggy CIWik Road North fill 28' 4Cr Well 848.13 felt to • 
P* • .. Well line of llld 8edlon 17, tfllnCI North od' 05' W welt 282.17 feet to the 
.... filii I at ........ 

~ e ••""~ >'f!•• 4 a""-"' 

,..... L Lulln n, VIce PN•kll•-:t 
llt•ln••• Development 



. . FLORIDA WATD IIIMCE8 CORPORATION 
WASTEWATD TMIIP 

VOLUME II SECTION U 
181 ReYtMd ..... No. 11.J 

CMcela Original ..... No. 11.1 

OSCEOLA COUNTY 

DMcltpelon of T.mtory lerwd 

MIINAVINTIItA L.-. CCont.) 

Sedlon 11 
Thill pcMtlon of the Nolthlllt "of the North lilt " of 8edJon 18 delcrtbed .. follows: 

Begin It the Nolth111t oomer of laid 8edJon 18, thence South 000 05' 58' Eat •long the 
E..a lint of Mid 8edlon 18 to • point, thence INYing the EMt line of Mid Section 18 North 
.. 21' 40" w.t 740.13 ... to. point on the North line of Mid 8ectlon 18, thence North 8V' 
43' 20" EMt 811.44 felt llong the North line of Mid 8ectlon 18 to the point of beginning. 

By: ~ 0 •• ,.tlflt'. ~._....., 
,.,... L Lu•• Ill. VIce Pnlldenl 
...._. O.Wtopment 



• • PL.OIIDA WA111t I8IMC!I CORPORATION 
WAITI!WATIR TMIPf 

VOLUME U IICTION II 
18tllle¥lelcllhMt No. 11A 

c.nceta OrtglnallhMt No.11.4 

OSCEOLA COUNTY 

By: ..;e,, •• -~~. t ......, 
,onMt L Lud11n, VIce ,._ldent 
........ O.V.Iopment 



December 4, 1997 

Via Federal Espraa 

Ms. Blanca Bayo, Director 
Division of Records & Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard au Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: 

DEPOSIT 

D66 n ,.. 

DocketNo. ~ -WS 
Application for ~t of Certificates Nos. 66-W and 

DATE 

DEC 08 9.U 

289-S in Osceola County by Florida Water Services Corporation 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Enclosed for filiaa is one oriainal application u described above. Also enclosed arc 15 
copies of tbe -wiication. along with two sets of maps. an oriainal and two copies of the 
applicable tariff sheets. aod tbe required til ina fee check in tbe amount of $2,000. 

Please note that the oriainal certificates are not included with this filing since Florida 
Water Services bas not received oriainal certificates back from the Commission at the 
conclusion ofits name ctumae application. Docket No. 970028-WS. 

In order to confirm filiaa of this application. please date-stamp the enclosed copy of this 
letter and return it to me in the stamped. self-addressed envelope which is provided for 
your convcoieDce. 

If you need any ldditional information or other usistance, please call me at (407) 880-
0058, ext. 260. Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

EnclOIUI'CI 

RotttM .-.., ~ eo.,.,.., I P.O. Box «J9522 I Orflndo, RotttM 3Rtlti().M20 I PhoM 407/88().()()58 

Watu FD'f, F~4 Futiae 



December 4, 1997 

Vla Federal Espnu 

Ms. Blanca Bayo, Director 
Division of Recorda & Reportina 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Talhtbessee~ FL 32399-0850 

DATE 

DEC 0: 1997 

Re: DocketNo. ~ -WS 
Application f;t of Cenificatcs Nos. 66-W and 
289-S in Olceola Couaty by Florida Water Services Corporation 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Enclosed for filina is one oriainal application as described above. Also enclosed are IS copies oftbe application. aloaa with two sets of maps. an oriainaJ and two copies of the applicable tariff sbeetl, and the required filina fee check in the amount of $2.000. 

Please note that the oriainal certificate~ are DOt included with thiJ filina since Florida Water Services bu not reccivod oriainal certificates back from the Commission at the conclusion of its name cbanae application. Docket No. 970028· WS. 

In order to confirm filina of thiJ application. pleue date-stamp the enclosed copy of this letter and return it to me in the swnped. self-addressed envelope which is provided for 
your convenience. 

• 
~Fiorfda P.O. Box 809520 ~ ': Wattar ONndo, Fl 32880.9520 ~ ... ~ , v , c ~ • (407) 880.0058 

DATE 
12/04/97 

CHECK I 

' 

J1:lll,t0 .,, 

PAY LEGAL AMOUNT WRITTEN OUT IN OOUARS 
Two Thousand and 00 /100th Dolllra 

TO THE ORDER OF: 

VOID AJITIR tO DAYS 
AMOCMT 

s•••••••2ooo.oo••• 
FLORIDA "**C I8MCI Clalll•t 
CJlJNI8 .IIUINQ 
H40 MIIIMD OM ICMIVAN» 
TALI..AHAI- PL 11111-0170 

,.f I ". 

IV~.·, 6?o ,.: ; 
'rWO IIQN4T\IIII....., • OYIIIfi OO.OOO 00 

IV-----------------------
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